INTERIOR BUILDOUT
MADISON EAST
4706 E. WASHINGTON AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

SCOPE OF WORK

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

INTERIOR BUILD-OUT FOR A RETAIL IN EXISTING RETAIL SPACE. WORK INCLUDES CARPENTRY,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND HVAC DISCIPLINES.

CODE MATRIX

BUILDING CODES

BUILDING 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) W/ WISCONSIN AMENDMENTS

MECHANICAL 2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) W/ WISCONSIN AMENDMENTS
ELECTRICAL 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

PLUMBING STATE OF WISCONSIN PLUMBING CODE

FIRE PREVENTION 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) W/ WISCONSIN AMENDMENTS

ENERGY 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) W/ WISCONSIN AMENDMENTS
FUEL GAS 2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)

ACCESSIBILITY 2015 IBC & 2003 ANSI A117.1

SCOPE OF WORK:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:

ACTUAL HEIGHT:

ALLOWABLE AREA:
ACTUAL TENANT AREA:

INTERIOR RENOVATION FOR NEW RETAIL
V-B (SECTION 601) - EXISTING
M (SECTION 309)

EXISTING
1 STORY (EXISTING)

EXISTING
2,372 S.F. USABLE
2,531 8.F. LEASABLE

DEMISING: M (RETAIL)

SEPARATION - USES: EXISTING 2 HR SEPARATION

BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENT (TABLE 601)

REQUIRED PROVIDED

STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HR EXISTING

BEARING WALLS, EXTERIOR: 2 HR EXISTING
BEARING WALLS, INTERIOR: 0 HR N/A

NON-BEARING WALLS, EXT.: N/A EXISTING

NON-BEARING WALLS, INT.: 0 HR 0 HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HR EXISTING
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HR EXISTING

ALL INTERIOR FINISHES/MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH
CHAPTER 8 OF THE 2015 IBC

PROJECT MUST FULLY COMPLY & MEET ALL ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS

INTERIOR FINISHES:

NOTES:

EGRESS CALCULATIONS
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OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS: (TABLE 1004.1.1)

DESCRIPTION AREA AREA PER OCCUPANT ~ TOTAL OCCUPANTS
MERCANTILE
RETAIL: 977 SF (GROSS) 60 SF (GROSS) 16
BUSINESS
OFFICE/REPAIR: 698 SF (GROSS) 100 SF (GROSS) 7
S-1 STORAGE
GARAGE: 454 SF (GROSS) 300 SF (GROSS) 2
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 25
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL MAX. ALLOWED MAX. DISTANCE PROVIDED
DISTANCE: 750" (M) 5912
100-0" (B & S) 974"
(TABLE 1006.3.2(2) & 1017.2) WITHOUT SPRINKLER
SYSTEM
MINIMUM REQUIRED  PROVIDED
EGRESS DOOR WIDTH 36" 72"
(1005.1):
EGRESS AISLE WIDTH 2"
(1020.2)
MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS: REQUIRED PROVIDED

(TABLE 1006.3.2(2)) 4 1 PUBLIC & 1 PRIVATE

MAX DISTANCE LISTED TO PUBLIC EXIT

GENERAL

T1-01  TiTLE SHEET

Gi1-01  PROJECT INFO, BYMBOLS & CODE ANALYS!S
G1-02 GENERAL NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS

G103 GENERAL NOTE AND REQUIREMENTS

G1-04  SPECIFICATIONS

G105  SPECIFICATIONS

G1-06 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL

A1-01  PENETRATION PLAN

A1-02  FLOOR PLAN

A1-03  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A2-01  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A2-02  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A2-03  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A2-04  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3-01  SCHEDULES, COUNTER DETAILS
A3-02  PARTITION SCHEDULE

MECHANICAL

M1-01  MECHANICAL PLAN

M1-02  MECHANICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL

E1-01  LIGHTING PLAN
E1-02 POWER PLAN

03 LEQTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
E2-01 ~ ELECTRICAL COMCHEC i:
PLUMBING

P1-01  PLUMBING PLAN
P1-02  PLUMBING DETAILS

CONTACTS

PLUMBING SYSTEMS

MINIMUM NUMBER OF PLUMBING (TABLE 403.1) USE: MERCANTILE M

FACILITIES: REQUIRED PROVIDED
WATER CLOSETS: 1 PER 500 1
URINALS: N/A -
LAVATORIES: 1PER 750 1
SERVICE SINK: 1 1

CLIENT

BATTERIES PLUS BULBS
1325 WALNUT RIDGE DR.
HARTLAND, Wi 53029

(P) 980-329-6029
CONTACT:

JOSH BROOKS

ARCHITECT

DXU LLC

412 S. WELL STREET, 2ND FLOOR
CHICAGO, IL 60607

(P) 312 955 0334 x101

CONTACT:

ANTHONY VOLPE

MPE ENGINEER
CASE ENGINEERING
796 MERUS GOURT
ST. LOUIS, MO 63026
(P) 636 349 1600
CONTACT:

LUKE WILD

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ECONOMIC &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

INSPECTION DIVISION

215 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR, BLVD., SUITE 17
P.O. BOX 2984 MADISON, WI 63701-2984

(P) 608 266 4551

Municipal Approval Stamps
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QCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS

([TT] OFFICE/ REPAIR (100 SFIPERSON) 698 SF/100= 7 OCCUPANTS
[[Z] MERCANTILE (60 SF/PERSON) 9778F/60= 16 OCCUPANTS
] STORAGE -1 (300 SF/PERSON) 454 SF/300= 2 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL = 256 OCCUPANTS
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ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

anchor bolt
above
acoustical
area draln
adhesive
adjustable
above finish floar
aggregate
aluminum
aluminum
alternate
anodized
annunclator
access panel
approximate
apartment
architectural
automatic
avenue
Amerlcan wire gauge
Acoustical Tile

bottom of
baseboard
board
bituminous
building
blocking
beam

bench mark
bedroom
bearing
basement
back to back
built up roofing

cement
construction joint
center line
cefling

closet
centimeter
concrete masonry unit
cleanout

column

concrete
conference
constriuction
continuous
contractor
coordinate
corridor

cathode ray tube
control joint
center
countersunk
closed circult television
cuble

cold water
carpet

davit anchor
double
degrea
demolish
department
detail
dlameter
dlagonal
diffuser
dimension
dispenser
divislon

down

ditto
damp-proofing
door
downspout
distiled water
drawing
dumbwaiter

East

each
elevation
elastomeric
electrical
elevator
emergency
enclosure
electric outlet
electrical panel
existing
exterfor

face of

fire alarm

face brick

foct control

floor clean out

floor draln

foundation

fire extinguisher

fire extingulsher cabinet
finish floor

Five Guys Operations
fire hydrant

flat head machine screw
fire hose rack

flat head wood screw
finish

floor

fluorescent

fire resistive treated wood
fireproof

foot (feet)

face to face

footing

fin tube radlation
furnish

furring

future

PREP
PROP.

PTN
PTS

QT

gauge
galvanized
general

glass

ground
gooseneck
gypsum plaster
grade

grease frap
gypsum waltboard
gypsum

hose bibh
hollow core
hardwood
hardware
hollow metal
held open
harizontal
high point
hour
helght
heating
hot water
hydrant

In accordance with
Inside diameter
Inches
incandescent
Include(d)(Ing)
Insulation

Interior

Invert elevation

Janitor's Closet
Joint

knockdown
knockout
kitchen
knee space

laminate(s)
lavatory
pound(s}
length
landlord
lacker

low point
light
lightwelght

meter
malintenance
masonry
material
maxirmum

metal corner bead
match existing
mechanlcat
membrane

metal

mezzanine
manufacturer
manhole
minimum
miscellaneous
metal lath

metal lath & plaster
millimeter
masonry cpening
movable
machine screw
mounted
mounting

mullion

North

nurse call

not in contract
number
nominal

not to scale

overall

on center

outside dlameter
office

overhead

opening

opposite

fiva guys operations

public address
portland cement
phillips head screw
plate

plastic laminate
plaster

plumbing

plumbing

plywood
premolded filler
pane!

polished

pair

prepare

property

paint

partition

pneumatic tube station

quarry tile

TEMP

TOoIL
TOPO.

TYP
TRT-WD

UNEX
UNF
UNO
UON

UTIL
VAC

VERT
VEST

riser
right-of-way
radius

rubber
reinforced concrete
roof draln
recessed
reference
refrigerator
reinforced
required
resillent
revision
roofing

room

remove

rough opening

South

sound attenuation fire batt insulation
staln & varnish
sanitary

solld core

schedule

soap dispenser
section

square foot (feet)
structural glazed tile
shower

sheet

similar

sink

sheet metal screw
standpipe
specification

square

service sink
stalnless steel
statlon

sound transmission class
standard

sterilizer

steel

storage

structural

surgical

suspended

switch board

tread
top of
top & bottom
tongue & groove
telephone
tempered
terrazzo
thick
task light
toilet
topography
television
pleal
treated wood

unexcavated
unfinished

unless noted othervise
unless otherwise noted
urinal

utility

vacium

vent thru roof

vertical

vestibule

verify in field

volume

vinyl tile

West

with

without
water closet
wood

wide flange
wire glass
water heater
wheelchair
white
wrought fren
window
window

wire mesh
work polnt
waterproofing
walnscot
welght
welded wire fabric

yard

LANDLORD'S INSTRUCTIONS

PURPOSE:

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF SOME OF THE LANDLORD'S INSTRUCTIONS TO GENERAL
CONTRACTORS AND HIS/HER SUBCONTRACTORS. iT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN LANDLORD'S COMPLETE REQUIREMENTS AND MAKE
SURE THAT THE LANDLORD'S POLICIES ARE MET,

ROOF PENETRATIONS:

INSTRUGT ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS THAT ANYTHING THAT NEEDS TO BE ATTACHED ABOVE
THE CEILING SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO THE ROOF STRUGTURE, NOT THE DECKING, ALL
ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE DONE BY LANDLORDS ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO
MAINTAIN WARRANTY,

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS:

DO NOT MAKE ANY CUTS TO ANY OF THE BUILDING ELEMENTS WITHOUT VERIFYING
WHETHER OR NOT IT IS A STRUCTURAL ELEMENT, TH!S INCLUDES ROOF BEAMS, ROOF
DECK, MASONRY WALLS AND THE CONCRETE SLAB,

{F YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE ABOVE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT
THE LANDLORD. LANDLORD CONTACT INFORMATION IS FOUND ON CONSTRUCTION WORK
LETTER.

AIC STARTUP:

CONTACT THE LANDLORD FOR ANY REQUIREMENTS ON THE START-UP OF LANDLORD
PROVIDED ROOFTOR UNITS.

FIRE SYSTEM MONITORING: (IF REQUIRED)
VERIFY IF THE LANDLORD IS MONITORING THE FLOW AND TAMPER SWITCHES FOR THE

SHELL BUILDING. IF THE SYSTEM IS OPERATIONAL, YOU MUST CONTACT THE LANDLORD
PRICR TO TAKING DOWN THE SYSTEM.

ANY FINES CHARGED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR FALSE ALARMS Wil L BE CHARGED
BACK TO THE TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

ARCHITECT'S INSTRUCTIONS

SUBMITTALS:

IF ALTERNATE EQUIPMENT IS PROPOSED DUE TO LEAD TIME, THE ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER MAY REQUEST PAYMENT FROM G.C. FOR REVIEW OF THE SUBMITTAL.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY LONG LEAD [TEMS AT START OF PROQJECT TO
AVOID DELAYS & ALTERNATES.

AS BUILTS:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RED LINE ALL FIELD CHANGES ON A SET OF PRINTS
TO REMAIN ON SITE THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. IT IS THE GC'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO RECORD ALL FIELD CHANGES AND SUBMIT THE ‘AS BUILTS' TO
BATTERIES + BULBS AT TURNOVER.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (IF REQUIRED)

1. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING: CONCRETE, BOLT IN
CONCRETE, REINFORCING STEEL, WELDING, SPECIAL GRADING, EXCAVATION &
FILLING, & EIFS SYSTEMS. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OF SPECIFIC ITEMS ARE TO BE
PROVIDED ONLY IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE OR CiTY INSPECTORS, SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS ARE IN ADDITION TO ALL STANDARD BUILDING INSPECTIONS REQUIRED &
ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INSPECTION BY A CITY INSPECTOR. ALL WORK REQUIRING
SPECIAL INSPECTION WHICH 1S INSTALLED OR COVERED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF
THE CITY INSPECTOR {8 SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

N

CONTINUCUS INSPEGTION IS REQUIRED DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE APPROVED PLANS,

w

. SPECIAL INSPECTORS MUST BE CERTIFIED BY CITY OF MADISON TO PERFORM THE
TYPES OF INSPECTIONS REQUIRED,

B

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INFORM THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR
OR INSPECTION AGENCY AT LEAST ONE WORKING DAY PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY
WORK THAT REQUIRES SPEGIAL INSPECTION.

o

LICENSED FABRICATOR REQUIRED FOR STEEL SHAPES,

o

WELDING TO BE DONE BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY CITY OF MADISON (STRUCTURAL
STEEL, REINFORCING STEEL & LIGHT GAUGE STEEL.)

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

G.C. COMPLIANCE

OWNER'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PREMISES AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL REPORT ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO TENANTS ARCHITECT. TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS REGARDING CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES,
INSURANCE, ETC., AS SET FORTH BY THE LANDLORD, GC TO VERIFY THE EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING LANDLORD FEATURES |.E. METAL BRACE FRAME,
STOREFRONT OPENINGS, CORRIDOR ACCESS DOOR, DEMISING WALLS, UTILITY P.O.C,,

FIRE SPRINKLERS (IF REQUIRED)

1. IF AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM EXISTS WITHIN THE SPACE. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY THE SERVICES OF THE LANDLORD'S, OR ANOTHER
LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN AND INSTALL THE NEW SYSTEM
TOQ CONFORM WITH THE NEW ROOM AND CEILING HEIGHTS AS SHOWN IN THESE
DRAWINGS, THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND PREPARE SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR THE PROPOSED SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS & SUBMIT THESE DRAWINGS
TO THE BLDG/FIRE DEPT. & THE ARCHITECT 7O GAIN APPROVALS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY WORK. PUBLIC AREA HEADS TO BE CONCEALED TYPE W/ BLACK
COVERS AT DARK CEILINGS, WHITE AT LIGHT CEILINGS & CHROME IN TOILETS, HEADS
N NON-PUBLIC AREAS ARE TO BE SEMI-RECESSED. INSTALLATION 18 TO INCLUDE ALL
SITE WORK.

N

COMPLETE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS,
INCLUDING AUTGMATIC SPRINKLERS AND WET AND DRY STANDPIPES: HALON SYSTEMS
AND OTHER SPECIAL TYPES OF AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS; BASEMENT
PIPE INLETS; AND OTHER FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS AND APPURTENANCES THERETO
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR
TO INSTALLATICON,

3. FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC SECTION 903,

FIRE ALARM (IF REQUIRED)

1. EXISTING FIRE PANEL TO REMAIN IF PRESENT. FIRE CONTRACTOR TO TIE INTO
BUILDING SYSTEM OR PROVIDE NEW SYSTEM AS REQ'D BY CITY OF MADISON. F.C. TO

PROVIDE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR CITY APPROVAL
2 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY THE SERVICES OF THE LANDLORD'S, OR

ANOTHER LICENSED FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR 7O DESIGN AND INSTALL NEW SYSTEM
W/ ALL REQUIRED DEVICES,

SIGNAGE

OWNER'S SIGNAGE CONTRACTOR SHALL FREPARE SIGNAGE SHOP DRAWINGS AND
SUBMIT TO BUILDING DEPT. & LANDLORD FOR APPROVAL. ALL §IGNAGE IS UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT,

BID NOTES

. BID FORMS TO BE PROVIDED BY CLIENT TO G.C.

N

ALLITEMS NOTED AS (N..C.) TO BE BID SEPARATELY FROM THE BASE BID.

1

G.C. RESPONSIBLE FOR COORD. W/ ALL UTILITY CO. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
ELECTRICAL, WATER, WASTE, STORM, PHONE/DATA TO PROVIDE SERVICES AS CALLED
FOR ON THE DRAWING, LOAD LETTERS & SERVICE APPLICATIONS TO BE COMPLETED &
SUBMITED BY G.C.

>

IF SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQ'D, G.C, TO PROVIDE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN &
PERMIT. SEE FIRE DEPT. NOTES

-

{F FIRE ALARM S8YSTEM IS REQ'D, G.C, TO PROVIDE FiRE SYSTEM DESIGN & PERMIT,
SEE FIRE DEPT, NOTES

SPRINKLER NOTES

1. EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO REMAIN IF PRESENT,

2. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST AND/OR ADD HEADS AS REQ'D FOR NEW LAYOUT,

3. 8.C. TO PROVIDE DRAWINGS AND CALCS FOR CITY APPROVAL
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GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES 6. WALKS, SIDEWALKS & PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE FREE OF GRATING WHENEVER 4. OBJECTS PROJEGTING FROM WALLS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27" & 80"
T RO T RAGTOR SHALL FIELD VERIEY TYPE OF SOILS, IF CORROSIVE SOILS ARE 38, MECHANICAL CONTRAGTORS SHALL VERIFY EXACT DIMENSIONS WITH EQUIPMENT 29, IT IS THE DEVELOPERS RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE ULTIMATE COMPLIANCE WITH POSSIBLE. FOR ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4" INTO WALKS, HALLS,
e ARy PRECATIONS FORAL L DL CAGUND ORK MANUFAGTURERS, MECHANICAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SIZES AND THE FAIR HOUSING AMENDMENTS ACT & AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT & GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY OF THESE AREAS, GRID OPENINGS IN CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS OR AISLES, OBJECTS MOUNTED AT OR BELOW 27"
* " LOCATIONS OF DUCT OPENINGS BEFORE INSTALLATION AND VERIFY DISCREPANCIES, INCORPORATE SAME INTO THEIR BUILDING PLANS (PER C.0.8. 91-3) THE GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 172" IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW, ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT.
(F ANY.
2 L o o o ATy, PRIOR 30, BACK FLOW PREVENTION WILL BE REQUIRED ON VERTICAL RISER ON CLASS1&IIFIRE 7. WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY WALK EXGEEDS 1 VERTICAL 5. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF AWHITE FIGURE
P REPAOIZS D6 Kot SoAL B DRAVINGS 39, ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS, FLASHING, COUNTER FLASHING, COPING AND SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER CITY OF MADISON CODE. TO 20 HORIZONTAL, IT SHALL GOMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF A PEDESTRIAN ON A BLUE BACKGROUND, THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN
- DO NOT . EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF. AMP FEDERAL STANDARD 689B. PROVIDE & INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
31. PROVIDE ALL WEATHER ACCESS ROAD (MIN 20) TO ALL BUILDINGS & HYDRANTS FROM RECOMMENDATIONS & CODE REQUIREMENTS, SUBMIT FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW.
8 DIDDERS ARE INSTRUCTED TO CAREFULLY REVIEW THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 40, CAULKING AND SEALANTS; ALL OPEN JOINTS PENETRATIONS AND OTHER OPENINGS PUBLIC WAY DURING CONSTRUCTION, 8, ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXGEED /2°,
. IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED, GASKETED, OR WEATHER WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO 6. IF RAMP EXCEEDS 10 (N LENGTH & RAMP IS NOT BOUNDED BY WALLS OR CURBS,
STRIPPED TO LIMIT AIR AND WATER LEAKAGE. 32 NUMBER OF REQUIRED FIRE HYDRANTS EX. DEVELOPER SHALL HAVE THE REQUIRED GREATER THAN 1:2, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXGEEDING 1/4" MAY BE WHEEL GUIDES SHALL BE PROVIDED,
A R e T O < Az TTon e THE HYDRANTS INSTALLED & OPERABLE PRIOR TO THE FOOTING INSPECTION, VERTICAL WHEN CHANGES IN LEVELS GREATER THAN 1/2* ARE NECESSARY, THEY
D A { 41, USE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND ALL PIPES, DUCTS CONDUITS, OUTLETS, DEVELOPER TO PROVIDE WAIVER OF FIRE DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITY OR COPY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CURB RAMPS. 7. (F CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACE IN A
' SWITCHES, ETC. ON BOTH SIDES OF CROSSING/PENETRATING WALLS WITH THERMAL OF CURRENT CITY APPROVED CIVIL WATER PLANS TO FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR COMMOHM USE AREA, IT SHALL HAVE FIRM BACKING OR NO BACKING. THE MAXIMUM
AND ACOUSTIC INSULATION, FOR LOCATING NEW AND/OR EX{STING HYDRANT WATER MAIN SUPPLY DATA. SPACED 9. EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE SIZED FOR A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3 FT. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2°, EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO
5. CONTRACTOR TO GOORDINATE STAGING AREAS AS REQUIRED WITH LANDLORD & MAX OIC 500" AT 1,500 GPM. WIDE BY NOT LESS THAN 68" HIGH CAPABLE OF OPENING 90° & MOUNTED SO THAT FLOOR SURFACES & HAVE TRIM ALONG THE EXPOSED EDGE & TRIM SHALL COMPLY
- 42, ALL NOISE BARRIER BATTS (SOUND INSULATION) SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXIT WAY IS 32° MIN, WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CHANGES IN LEVEL,
33, EXIT & EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY ORDINANCE & 2018 IFC,
D L ST AIeIoR 43, EACH CONTRAGTOR SHALL LEAVE THE SITE IN A NEAT, GLEAN AND ORDERLY 10, THRESHOLDS TO BE A MAX. 1/2' ABOVE ADJACENT FINISH FLOOR,
e e CONDITION ON A DAILY BASIS AND UPON CONGLUSION OF HIS WORK. ALL WASTE, 34, FIRELINE, SPRINKLER & STANDPIPE SYSTEM TO BE FLUSHED & PRESSURE TESTED 8. THE UPPER APPROACH & THE LOWER TREAD OF EACH STAIR SHALL BE MARKED BY A
RUBBISH AND EXCESS MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE PROMPTLY. PER NFPA STANDARDS & CITY OF MADISON CODES. 11. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED § LBS FOR ALL DOORS, STRIP OF CLEARLY GONTRASTING COLOR AT LEAST 2° WIDE & PLAGED PARALLEL TO
7. SIDEWALK ELEVATIONS TO BE COORDINATED WITH SITE AS-BUILT CONDITIONS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS &NOT MORE THAN 1* FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING, THE STRIP SHALL
e AW - OF ALL TRASH GENERATED BY OWNERS CONTRACTORS FOR THE DURATION OF THE 35, FDC SIAMESE CONNECTIONS FOR SPRINKLERS AND/OR STANDPIPES WILL BE AND AT THE GENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOGRS. COMPENSATING BE AS SLIP- RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIRS, FOR EXTERIOR
’ PROJECT. LOCATED PER QRDINANCE OR AT AN APPROVED LOCATION MIN. SIZE 2 1/2* X2 172" X DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR CPERATCRS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STAIRS, THE UPPER APPROACH & ALL TREADS SHALL BE MARKED.
4" (NHST) BUILDING MOUTED. STANDARDS, WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE
A TA RN bt &E;Ll‘xi’;l?ggéfgﬁg;%’ﬁg%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂgE 44, SAFETY: ALL CONDUIT, WORK EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE 9. TELEPHONES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A REGEIVER THAT GENERATES A MAGNETIC
i W A A ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST SAFETY RULES AND REGULATIONS OF ALL 35, SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH MINIMUM NFPA CRITERIA ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 LBS. FIELD IN THE AREA OF THE RECEIVER CAP. |F BANKS OF PUBLIC PHONES ARE
- AUTHORITIES AND AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. &CITY ORDINANCE. SYSTEMS WITH 20 HEADS OR MORE SHALL HAVE OFF-SITE PROVIDED, THEN AT LEAST 25%, BUT ALWAYS AT LEAST ONE PER BANK, INCLUDING
MONITORING, AFTER BUILDING PLAN REVIEW, INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL 12. THE BOTTOM 10° OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC & SLIDING SHALL HAVE A CLOSED GIRCUIT TELEPHONES IN A BULLDING FACILITY, SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A
O N MBERS OR ADDRESSES SHALL BE MAINTAINED & AS CURRENTLY 45. CONSULT PROPERTY UTILITY FLANS BEFORE SAW CUTTING CONGRETE SLAB, IF ANY. SUBMIT (3) COMPLETE SETS OF DRAWINGS & HYDRAULIC CALGULATIONS. SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFAGE. VOLUME CONTROL CAPABLE OF PRODUCING A MIN. OF 12 D.8A & A MAXIMUM OF 18
g D.B.A ABOVE NORMAL PUBLIC TELEPHONES WITH VOLUME CONTROL SHALL BE
46, THE ARCHITECT WILL NEITHER HAVE CONTROL DVER OR CHARGE OF, NOR BE 37, REVIEWED BY MINIMUM NICET Il DESIGN TEGHNICIAN. NFPA COMMERGIAL SYSTEM / 13. PROVIDE LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE PANIC BARS, PUSH - PULL ACTIVATING BARS OR HEARING AID COMPATIBLE & SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN CONTAINING A
e e oD DePAReNT T CROAGHMENT RESPONSIBLE FOR, THE CONSTRUGTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, DESIGN CRITERIA : ORD. GR. If - 0.20/1500 (1996 EDITION) - PEE STAMP REQUIRED OTHER HARDWARE DEPICTION OF A TELEPHONE HAND SET WITH RADIATING SOUND WAVES.
. SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE
IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, SINCE THESE ARE SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S 38, CONSTRUCTION WITHIN CITY OF MADISON SHALL COMPLY WITH THE WISCONSIN FIRE OPENING HARDWARE. (30" TO 44" AF.F.) 0. WALL SURFACES ADJACENT TO HANDRAILS SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE
i %l’;l?lll’\ﬂfl,}ﬁll.%gg g“?’ig}?‘;l};(l:iENgFTSDVPAs#mTEISVASEKAEOWEE;NQI{IMSESS?g;;‘EE TO RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES, CODE STANDARDS, AS AMENDED BY THE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION ORDINANCE, ELEMENTS,
e e A L - ' SUBTITLE 11, 14. ALL DOORWAYS LEADING TO SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL HAVE 32° CLEAR
g FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING & A LEVEL & CLEAR AREA FOR A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 60" IN
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GONSTRUCTION FENCE FOR PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION 39. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE TO IDENTIFY & COORDINATE DEFERRED THE DIRECTION OF THE DOCR SWING,
g SUBMITTALS.
ACCORDING TO LOCAL REGULATIONS & BUILDING CODE. 1. CONTRAGTOR 10 PROVIDE A SUFFIGIENT NUMBER OF 2A108C RATEDFIRE 1 16, PROVIDE 16" FROM WALL TO CENTERLINE OF W.G. & 32" FROM A WALL AT ONE SIDE &
40, THE FIRE SPRINKLER RISER SHALL BE LOCATED INSIDE BUILDING WITH DIRECT 48° IN FRONT OF W.C.
13. TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED. AREWITHIN 76 FT, TRAVEL DISTANCE OF SAID EXTINGUISHER & SO THAT AT LEAST EXTERIOR ACCESS, ALL. OCCUPANCIES ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE EXTERIOR
14. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE SECURITY & SAFETY OF THE ?{'fozé‘é%i%Eﬁ?%&“ﬁoﬁ‘lw&‘ég?“ 1S PROVIDED FOR EACH 3,000 §Q. FT. OF ACCESS TO A FIRE RISER ROOM DESIGNED FOR THE FIRE SYSTEMS ONLY. 16. PROVIDE 30°X48" LONG SPACE IN FRONT OF TOILET & WITHIN THE TOILET ROOM THAT
" g ALLOWS THE DOOR TO CLOSE
SITE WHILE THE JOB IS IN PROGRESS & UNTHL THE JOB IS COMPLETE. PROVIDE APORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 40.8 41. FIRE DEPARTMENT INLET CONNEGTIONS (FDC) SHALL BE LOGATED ON THE WALL OF
2 THE ADDRESS SIDE OR NATURAL APPROACH OF THE BUILDING IT SERVES & SHALL 17. GRAB BARS LOCATED ON EACH SIDE, OR ONE SIDE & THE BACK OF PHYSICALLY
AT & HORERG AT AL i TIONS TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF FOR KITGHEN. LOGATE EXTINGUISHERS PER LOGAL FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR. IDENTIFY THE BUILDING(S) SERVED WITH PERMANENT SIGNAGE. DISABLED TOILET STALL OR COMPARTMENT SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED 33" (36"
3, PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD B A L T R s AT THE
3 42, ALL VALVES CONTROLLING THE WATER SUPPLY FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SIDE SHALL BE LOCATED 15" TO 16 1/2" FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER
16 ’L"é,E.TDIESi‘gfém—'—;;%%ﬁ“)‘g‘éﬁ%mgg‘gﬁi’f_’ﬁmfgs DALLY & WORK AREAS SHALL BE INSPECTOR DURING CONSTRUGTION & FOR COMPLETED PROJEGT. SYSTEMS & WATER-FLOW SWITCHES ON AL SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE CLOSET STOOL & SHALL BE AT LEAST 42° LONG WITH THE FRONT END POSITIONED 24°
( B 4 ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIREGTION OF TRAVEL. ELECTRICALLY MONITORED WHERE THE NUMBER OF SPRINKLER BEADS EXCEEDS 18, IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET STOOL. GRAB BARS AT THE BACK SHALL BE NOT
3 J IBC SECTION 903.4. LESS THAN 36" LONG. THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A
17. CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE A LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS TO THE OWNER. 6 ALLEXIT DOORS SHALL BE OFENABLE FROM-THE INSIDE WITHOLT SPECIAL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/4° 0 1 1/2' OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT
. 43, (N ADDITION TO THE EXTERIOR BELL OR HORN, AN APPROVED AUDIBLEAISUAL FIRE GRIPPING SURFACE. IF GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE
B L SOVERNING AUTHORTY MAY HAVE KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT (NO DEAD BOLTS, NO SLIDING BOLTS, ETC.), SPRINKLER FLOW ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE INTERIOR OF ALL BUILDINGS IN BETWEEN THE WALL & THE GRAB BARS SHALL BE { 112",
GONCERN ANORMALLY OCCUPIED LOGATION, THE AN DEVICE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 75 CD
g 6. ég SS:A%ASE h_fr)éﬁ_rsé?ﬂsgg%gEg%?gﬁ?éﬁ%?;aiﬁi%%&?&%& NEG AN LUMENS & 15 DB ABOVE THE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL. IFC SECTION 807.10 & ADAAG 18. WATER CLOSET HEIGHT SHALL BE 17" (MIN) & A 19" (MAX) MEASURED TO THE TOP OF
3 3 SECTION 4.28. THE TOILET SEAT, CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND & SHALL NOT
19. SEZ%E:TTHTHEFE{]EN{?;%&; ;ﬂf@%ﬁsm'&’;‘éig ggﬁ&fﬁgggﬁ{‘l gs’;&f‘;g% COORDINATE LOCATION OF SUCH SIGN WITH FIRE MARSHAL. SIGN TO BE PROVIDED & REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, CONTROLS FOR
SUGH A MANNER AS TO MAKE THEM WATERPROOF. . INSTALLED BY OWNER VENDOR. 44. AFIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 150' OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS, NO MORE
: 7. PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS ABOVE EXITS WITH MIN. 3/4"x6" LETTERS LIGHTED ON CONNECTION (FDC). THE ROUTE 1S TO BE MEASURED AS THE FIRE HOSE WOULD BE THAN 44" AF.F, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO
) . X LAID OUT & 1S NOT MEASURED IN A CIRCLE AROUND THE FIRE HYDRANT, & DOES NOT GREATER THAN 5 LBS. OF FORCE.
B AR O T P e TToNS ARE o A8 CONTRASTING BACKGROUND, GO THROUGH WATER RETENTION BASINS, OVER WALLS OR SIMILAR OBSTRUCTIONS,
ACCEPTED FOR ANY ITEMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. OWNER & ARCHITECT MUST 18. (1) URINAL SHALL BE 17" (MAX) ABOVE THE FLOOR & PROJECT A 14" (MIN) FROM THE
RE INFORMED OF LEAD TIME PROBLEMS WITHIN THE FIRST TWO WEEKS OF THE 8. EXIT SIGNS MUST BE INTERNALLY (LLUMINATED. 45. THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN REQUIRED PER WALL. URINAL TO HAVE A CLEAR SPACE OF 30°X48" IN FRONT, FLUSH VALVE TO BE
PROJECT. 2003 IFC APPENDIX B & C, THE MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE FLOW IS 1500 (GPM) AT 20 HAND-OPERATED & SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44" AF F.
. 9. zfg%\gggmg N(Z) SEPARATE POWER SUPPLIES FOR EXIT SIGNS CONFORMING TO (PSI) RESIDUAL PRESSURE. WHEN ANY PORTION OF THE FACILITY OR BUILDING IS iN
3 EXCESS OF 150' OF AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY ON A PUBLIC STREET, AS 20. PROVIDE 30"X48” CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF LAVATORY WITH MIN. 19" CLEAR KNEE
e ATION FORKITEHEN & FOOD PREPARATION AREAS PER MEGHANICAL MEASURED BY AN APPROVED ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FACILITY OR SPACE UNDER
- 10. iﬁgg;}DfEt\":}éERGENCY EXIT LIGHTING PROVIDING A VALUE OF ONE FOOT CANDLE AT BUILDING, ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS & MAINS CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING THE REQUIRED COUNTER & 29" CLEAR FROM FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF APRON WITH KNEE.
. FIRE FLOW SHALL BE PROVIDED, FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG THE
22. SIGNS ARE REQUIRED FOR AL MP&E ROOMS & SPRINKLER CONTROL VALVE ROOMS. ROUTE OF THE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADWAY. FIRE HYDRANTS SUBJECTED TO 21. LAVATORIES ADJACENT TO AWALL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A MINIMUM DISTANGE
23. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANGE OF A BUILDING FERM(T, THE APPLICANT SHALL HAVE 11, ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS WiLL BE PROVIDED AS/IF DIRECTED BY THE CTY INSPECTOR. VEHICULAR DAMAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH GUARD POSTS. OF 18" TO THE FIXTURE. ALL ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE
" EVIDENCE OF CURRENT WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE GOVERAGE ONFILE 15 gie RoOM FINISH SCHEDULE" FOR SMOKE DENSITY RATING & FLAME SPREAD RIM OR COUNTER SURFAGE NO HIGHER THAN 34" AF F, & WITH A CLEARANGE OF AT
WITH THE DEPARTMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LOCAL LABOR CODE. 46, PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS EXCEEDING 19 HEADS LEAST 29" FROM THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON WITK KNEE CLEARANCE
. RATING OF MATERIALS USED, SUBMITTED FCR REVIEW SHALL BE SEALED BY A QUALIFIED CITY OF MADISON UNDER THE FRONT LIP EXTENDING A MINIMUM QF 30° IN WIDTH, WITH &' MINIMUM
REGISTRANT IN FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN, THE INSTALLING CONTRAGTOR'S NAME, DEPTH AT THE TOP. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE THE SAME WIDTH & SHALL BE A
R T B B A G R 13, INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES FOR ASSEMBLY AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED AN ADDRESS & PHONE NUMBER ARE TO BE INCLUDED ON THE DRAWINGS & MINIMUM OF 17" DEEP FROM THE FRONT OF THE LAVATORY & A MINIMUM 8" HIGH
REQUIREMENTS END POINT FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 20. CALCULATIONS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL. AS-BUILT DRAWINGS WILL BE FROM THE FLOOR.
' 14, ANY DECORATIONS USED SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR FLAME PROOFED IN AN REQUIRED WHERE FIELD CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE DESIGNED DRAWINGS.
: - 22. HOT WATER & DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE NSULATED OR OTHERWISE
T P e NESFQNSIBLE FOR AND OBTAIN AL PERMITS ANO APPROVED MANNER. 47, FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL CONGEALED SPACES ENGLOSED COVERED, THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFAGES UNDER LAVATORIES,
' 15. DRAPES & OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE FLAME RETARDANT, WHOLLY OR PARTLY BY EXPOSED COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUGTION.
3 . 23. FAUCET CONTROLS & OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WiTH ONE
SN b e WA e Ay i CERTIFICATION THEREOF SHALL BE PROVIDED, EXITS, EXIT SIGNS, FIRE ALARM 48. AN APPROVED KEY BOX IS REQUIRED ON ALL COMMERGIAL STRUGTURES THAT HAND & SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE
LOGAL CODES AND PROGEDURES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS, STATIONS, HOSE GASINETS & EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS SHALL NOT BE GONGEALED CONTAIN OFF SITE MONITORED FIRE SPRINKLERS, A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OR WHEN WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN
i BY DECORATIVE MATERIALS. ACCESS [S DIFFICULT & WHERE {MMEDIATE ACCESS IS REQUIRED FOR LIFE SAVING 6188, LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE & ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE
y OR FIREFIGHTING. EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE
27. ACOPY BF LANDLORD'S FINAL APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON SITE DURING 16. FINISHES SHALL NOT EXCEED CLASS A, B OR G AS INDICATED IN THE BUILDING CODE. FAUCET IS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECS,
CONSTRUGTION. 17, PROVIDE OUTSIDE GAS SHUT- OFF VALVE CONSPIGUOUSLY MARKED 49, PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, AUTOMATIC
. - ! FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, STANDPIPES & THEIR APPURTENANCES SHALL BE 24, LOCATE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKIN & WASTE RECEPTACLES WITH ALL OPERABLE
28, REMOVE ALL ABANCONED IMPROVEMENTS, INGLUDING ELEGTRICAL AND SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL PRIOR TO PARTS WITHIN 40° FROM FINISH FLOOR.
. f 18, UNLESS ALREADY EXISTING, AN APPROVED SET OF NUMERALS, MINIMUM 4" HIGH INSTALLATION.
WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2INCH, SHALL BE PLACED ON THE 25, LOCATE TISSUE DISPENSERS ON THE WALL WITHIN 12’ OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE
29. INSPECT SITE: VERIFY FIELD DIMENSIONS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, BUILDING, THE NUMBERING SHALL BE PLACED IN SUGH A FOSITION AS T0 BE PLAINLY :
} TOILET SEAT,
NOTIFY TENANT AND LANDLORD IMMEDIATELY {F THERE ARE ANY SIGNIFICANT VISIBLE & LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. SAID GENERAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NOTES EAT,
DISCREPANCIES. NUMERALS SHALL CONTRAST W/ THEIR BACKGROUND. IF THE ADDRESS THAT IS 26, WHERE APPLICABLE, LOCATE EMPLOYEE LOCKERS AS NOTED ON PLANS.
POSTED NEAR THE INTERSEGTION OF THE DRIVEWAY & THE PUBLIC STREETORROAD 1. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW '
30. WHERE FACLORV FINAJSGE\ZS%QESTSS;ESRI’;% 'Iﬁg'f ::g_‘i%sgm?gf%ﬂa FRONTING THE PROPERTY IS NOT VISIBLE, ADDITIONAL ADDRESSES POSTED NEAR SHALL BE SEALED BY A QUALIFIED WISCONSIN REGISTRANT IN FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 27. 114 THICK IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS (A 12* TRIANGLE FOR MEN, A 12* DIAMETER
ADAI;]',’(‘:JSET*:{SE AEELACLELT R o DIHEOTED o THE OWHER THE INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY & THE PUBLIC STREET ARE REQUIRED. (VERIFY DESIGN. CIRCLE FOR WOMEN OR A TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON A 12° DIAMETER CIRGLE FOR
‘ REQURENENTS) 2. ALARM INITIATING DEVICES, ALARM SIGNALING DEVICES, AND OTHER FIRE ALARM TR ED AT HEIGHT OF 50" AF.F. SHALL BE PROVIDED ON DOORS TO
3 , \ SANITARY FACILITIES,
31. CONTRACTCR Sml'--r'('égggl\:\(‘/gRpj:g;g;%@%gi:;zigﬂgég sﬁ‘\":‘%’}% 19. PROVIDE A KNOX BOX FOR FIRE DEPT. ACCESS & KEY ACCESS, LOCATION AS SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH
L SHE WORK AND T RESTORE AMY DAMAGED OR AFFEGTED SURFACES DETERMINED BY FIRE MARSHAL. IFC SECTION €07. 28, THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL & CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR.
THE LEVEL ARE SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT
RESULTING FROM THE WORK OF THIS CONTRAGT TO THE(R ORIGINAL CONDITION TO 20. EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED & MAINTAINED FOR CORRIDORS & AISLE WAYS 3. WHEN DUCT DETECTORS, REQUIRED BY (MC 606 OR IFC AND (BC SECTION 909, ARE LEAST 60" & THE LENG TH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 48" AS
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER. u LEADING TO EXITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE CODE. SIGNAGE SHALL STATE: CONGEALED FROM VIEW OR INSTALLED MORE THAN 10 FEET ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN THE CLOSED POSITION.
32. THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED PIPE, CONDUITS, ETC, IN PUBLIC AREAS, UNO. ALL “OBSTRUCTIONS, INCLUDING STORAGE, SHALL NOT BE PLAGED IN THE REQUIRED OR [N ARRANGEMENTS WHERE THE DETECTOR'S ALARM INDICATOR IS NOT READILY SUBMIT FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW.
SUCH LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED OR FURRED AND FINISHED. WIDTH OF AN EXIT OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY." VISIBLE TO RESPONDING PERSONNEL, AN LED SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH THE
GEILING LEVEL OR SIGHT OBSTRUCTION AT EACH DETECTOR, ALL DETECTION 29, ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRACIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS AT LEAST 5-0"
33, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK PERFORMED BY OTHER 21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE PERMITS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEVIGES PROVIDED SHALL BE MONITORED FOR INTEGRITY BY THE FIRE ALARM INLENGTH AT INTERVALS OF AT LEAST EVERY 400"
o o DISCREPA'\K:ILEUSTIF QNYé SOHROEUFESOBCEE%RD?#C?UVT‘LOTLZEVCOT;EK_NHoN DEPARTMENT FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRICR TG OCCUPYING THIS BUILDING. SYSTEM WHERE A FIRE ALARM IS INSTALLED,
OF THEARCHITECTFoR REsoLyTIoN Ber 22, FIRE DEPARTMENT FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED. G.C. TO VERIFY INSPEGTION EIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OR O K A
. . G.C. ADJAGENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY, EXCEEDING 4" IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION SHALL BE
34, SHOULD THE DRAWINGS DISAGREE WITH THEMSELVES OR WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS SCHEDULING REQUIREMENTS AT LEAST 14 DAYS PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF WORK. DEMOLITION OF A BUILDING ’ IDENTIFIED BY CURBS PROJECTING AT LEAST & IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR
" OR SHOULD THE SPECIFICATIONS DISAGREE WITH THEMSELVES, THE BETTER 23. STORAGE, DISPENSING OR USE OF ANY FLAMMABLE & COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS, E‘SAE%AR%LS 32?,?@@."{’.*5 ;‘Jg‘vﬁggﬁ“ ig’;ﬁ;’;’ |TSE g?gﬁﬁ’;gpﬁﬁﬂfﬂ& RALL
QUALITY AND/OR GREATER QUANTITY OF WORK OR MATERIAL SHALL BE ESTIMATED FLAMMABLE & COMPRESSED GASES & OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL 1. BUILDINGS UNDERGOING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE IN M \ NO .
UPON AND UNLESS DTHERWISE ORDERED IN WRITING SHALL BE FURNISHED AND ACCORDNCE WITH GFG CHAPTER 14, {8 PROVIDED, CENTER 3" (PLUS OR MINUS 1), ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR
INSTALLED. COMPLY WITH STATE BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS. SIDEWALK, THE WALK IS 5% OR LESS GRADIENT OR NO ADJACENT HAZARD EXISTS,
35. NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PERMITTED UNLESS PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER. 24. WHEN ALLOWED BY FIRE MARSHAL ANDIOR BUILDING INSPEGTOR, FIRE BLOCKS CAN ACCESSIBILITY NOTES 31. WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, AISLES OR OTHER CIRCULATION
35, IF ANY DISCREPANCIES APPEAR IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONTRAGTOR SHALL. BE SUBSTITUTED WITH APPROVED FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. SPACES SHALL HAVE 80" MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM,
' : 1, ACCESS TO THESE FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT PRIMARY ENTRANCES, AS
NOTIFY ARCHITECT INWRITING OF SUCH DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BID. 2. INADDITION 0 THE SPRINKLER MONITORING SYSTEN, A FIRE SYSTEM PER NFPA #13 REQUIRED BY ADA. 32 EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR
) SPEGIAL KNOWLEDGE, HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE
. /T\‘lf g,}é‘cﬁg’é‘b‘;ﬁmgﬁﬁ;&im@g (;35Eﬁéﬁ?NS&E;%RU";Q"A’;}EL:NQR(’)‘%AE;OF SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIEW PRIOR 2 WALKS & SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A GONTINUQUS COMMON SURFACE NOT GENTERED BETWEEN 30" & 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR, LATCHING & LOCKING DOGRS
SUCH MATERIAL (S) TO BE UTILIZED ON THE PROJECT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TQ INSTALLATION. THE KITCHEN HOOD FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM WILL CAUSE INTERRUPTED BY STEPS OR BY ABRUPT GHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2' & SHALL THAT ARE HAND-ACTIVATED & WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OFENABLE
SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IN WRITING WITHIN 10 DAYS OF THE DATE OF CONTRACT INITIATION OF AN ALARM SIGNAL. BE AMIN, OF 48" IN WIDTH. WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER- TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC BARS, PUSHIPULL
OF THOSE SPECIFIED [TEMS THAT MAY NOT BE READILY AVAILABLE. IF NOTIFICATION 26. ALL EXIT DOORS & INTERVENING DOORS ON THE EXIT PATH, IF PROVIDED WITH A ACTIVATING BARS OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT
1S NOT RECEIVED BY THE OWNER THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR ) LOCK OR LATCH, MUST BE PROVIDED WITH PANIC HARDWAR;E 3. SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF LESS THAN 6% GRADIENT SHALL BE AT LEAST AS SLIP REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE, LOCKED EXIT DOORS
THE PROPER ORDERING AND FOLLOW-UP OF SPECIFIED ITEMS AND WILL PURSUE - RESISTANT AS THAT DESCRIBED AS A MEDIUM SALTED FINISH, SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION.
fm&gﬁm‘%@“}i{‘ggggm@g l’fﬂ'}g Qgi‘;'ﬁgﬁg%f;g@gmgﬁggﬁ“m 27. THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN CRITERIA 8 AS SET FORTH BY THE FIRE 4 SURFAGES WITH A SLOPE OF 6% GRADIENT OR GREATER SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT. 33, GROUND & FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES & IN ACCESSIBLE ROOMS
OWNER AND NOT DELAY PROGRESS OF THE WORK. NO EXTENSION OF TIME TO THE MARSHAL. & SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS, STAIRS & CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE
} 9 STABLE, FIRM, & SLIP-RESISTANT.
CONTRACT WILL BE ALLOWED. 28 5. SURFACE CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4" PER FOOT,

PREMISES IDENTIFICATION TO BE LEGIBLE FROM STREET OR DRIVE & MUST BE ON
ALL PLANS,
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SPECIFICATIONS

DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1

3

20.

=1

21,

N
M

24,

X

25.

&

THE WORK INCLUDES NEW TENANT IMPROVEMENTS IN AN EXISTING STAND ALONE
SPACE, PER SQUARE FOOT CALCULATIONS AS NOTED ON THE TITLE SHEET.
CONTRACT WILL INCLUDE CONSTRUCTING WALLS, CEILINGS & FLOOR PER BATTERIES
+BULBS STANDARD FINISHES, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS, SECURE & PAY FOR
GOVERNMENT FEES, LCENSES, & PERMITS.

CONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE PREMISES WHILE BIDDING & SHALL FAMILIARIZE
THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS & THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT
PRIOR TO DEVELOPING THEIR BID. MATERIAL QUANTITIES SHALL BE BASED ON
ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS & MEASUREMENTS, DO NOT RELY ON SCALING PLANS
FOR ACCURATE DIMENSIONING,

PRIOR TO BEGINNING THE WORK, VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS & SQUARE
FOOTAGES, NOTIFY THE OWNER OF COMPLIANCE OR DISCREPANCIES, COMPARING
THOSE DISCREPANCIES TO THE NUMBERS ON THE TITLE SHEET.

CONTRACTORS SHALL TAKE CARE TQO PROTECT ADJACENT AREAS FROM DUST &
DAMAGE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS & SHALL CLEAN UP AFTER
THEMSELVES AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY, ANY DAMAGE DONE TO
ADJACENT AREAS MUST BE REPAIRED TO MATCH ORIGINAL CONDITIONS.

ALL RUBBISH & TRASH SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES & PROPERLY
DISPOSED OF EACH DAY, NO RUBBISH SHALL BE LEFT IN THE PREMISES AFTER
WORK IS COMPLETED EACH DAY,

ALL DRAWINGS HEREIN CREATE AN ENTIRE PACKAGE. ALL TRADES SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING THEIR RESPECTIVE REQUIREMENTS & COORDINATING
THEIR HIDDEN OR EXPOSED WORK WITH OTHER RELATED TRADES. COORDINATE ALL
WORK OF THE VARIOUS TRADES & SUBCONTRACTORS TO ASSURE EFFICIENT &
ORDERLY INSTALLATION,

PROVIDE ACCOMMODATION FOR ITEMS INSTALLED AT A LATER DATE. VERIFY THAY
CHARACTERISTICS OF ELEMENTS OF INTERRELATED OPERATING EQUIPMENT ARE
COMPATIBLE; COORDINATE WORK OF VARIOUS SECTIONS WHICH HAVE
INTERDEPENDANT RESPONSIBILITIES FOR INSTALLING, CONNECTING TO, & PLACING
IN SERVIGE, SUCH EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE SPACE REQUIREMENTS & INSTALLATION
OF MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL WORK & FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM WHICH ARE
INDICATED, DETAILED, OR IMPLIED DIAGRAM- MATICALLY ON DRAWINGS,

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED, PROVIDE & PAY FOR LABOR, MATERIALS &
EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT & MACHINERY & OTHER FACILITIES
& SERVICES NECESSARY FOR PROPER EXECUTION & COMPLETION OF WORK,
INCLUDING PERMITS. TEMPORARY UTILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED & PAID FOR BY
GENERAL CONTRACTCR.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PURCHASE & MAINTAIN INSURANCE COVERAGE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LANDLORD & THE TENANT. VERIFY
& COORDINATE WITH THE TENANT'S PROJECT MANAGER ANY ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS,

. FURNISH ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY FACILITIES & ALL TEMPORARY UTILITIES

IMMEDIATELY AFTER RECEIPT OF NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR USE IN CONVENIENCE OF
ALL THOSE ENGAGED IN THE PROJECT WORK.

. ALL CONTRACTORS MUST STAY BEHIND THE BARRIERS & MAINTAIN ACCESS TO SUCH

AREAS CLEAN & FREE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS & DEBRIS, FAILURE TO
MAINTAIN CLEAN STOREFRONT WILL RESULT IN BUILDING MANAGEMENT HAVING
SUCH MATERIALS & DEBRIS REMOVED & ALL CHARGES FOR MAINTENANCE BILLED TO
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

COORDINATE ALL CONSTRUGTION & SCHEDULING WITH THE BUILDING MANAGER
REVIEWING ALL SCHEDULED ACTIVITIES AT QUTSET OF CONSTRUCTION.

. THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S SUBCONTRACTCRS MAY OCCUPY PORTIONS OF THE

PROJECT DURING THE FINAL STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE & COOPERATE
WITH THE OWNER TO MINIMIZE CONFLICT & FACILITATE THE OWNER'S OPERATION,

. ALL DIMENSIONS & FINISHES SHALL BE VERIFIED & COORDINATED WITH EXISTING

CONDITIONS PRICR TO CONSTRUCTION, FABRICATION, OR PURCHASING. N CASE OF
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS AND/OR EXISTING CONDITIONS,
THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER SHALL BE CONTACTED FOR DIRECTION.

. PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTABLE TRADE PRACTICE TO

INSURE THE BIGHEST QUALITY FINISHED PRODUCT - EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
PERFORM ALL WORK BY SKILLED MECHANICS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESTABLISHED
STANDARDS OF WORKMANSHIP N EACH OF THE VARIOUS TRADES,

. COORDINATE BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS WITH ADJACENT OR RELATED TRADES,

ACCESSORIES, EQUIPMENT & FIXTURES. INSTALL REQUIRED BLOCKING AT NO
ADDITICNAL COST TO THE CONTRACT.

. REPAIR PROPERTY DAMAGE BY THE INSTALLERS TO A LIKE NEW CONDITION OR

REPLACE DAMAGED SURFACES & MATERIALS OF THE PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED WORK
BY OTHER TRADES, INSTALLERS & SUBCONTRACTORS,

. WHERE REQUESTED BY THE QWNER TO CERTIFY CONFORMANCE TO TRADE

STANDARDS OR THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENLIST A
TESTING LABORATORY AT THE OWNER'S COST. IF THE REQUESTED TEST SHOWS
NON-CONFORMANCE TO GENERALLY ACCEPTED TRADE STANDARDS OR THE
PROJECT REQUIREMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CORRECT THE DEFICIENCY AT
NO ADDITIONAL COSTS TO THE OWNER & REIMBURSE ALL THE COSTS OF THE
TESTING TO THE QWNER, UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS USED PROBUCTS
{NCORRECTLY LABELED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR HAS MADE PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED CHANGES.

PROVIDE SECURITY OF THE WORK, INCLUDING TOOLS & UNINSTALLED MATERIALS.
PROTECT THE WORK, STORED PRODUCTS, CONSTRUGTION EQUIPMENT & OWNER'S
PROPERTY FROM THEFT & VANDALISM & THE PREMISES FROM ENTRY BY
UNAUTHORIZED PERSONNEL UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER.

MAINTAIN AN ACTIVE FIRE EXTINGUISHER AT THE PROJECT.

DO NOT USE MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT FOR
WHICH [T 18 SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED OR SPECIFIED, ALL MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT
THAT ARE SIMILAR SHALL BE THE SAME TYPE, MODEL, & STYLE FOR THE SAME USE
THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT OR THEY SHALL BE REJECTED.

. WHEN THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS REQUIRE THAT THE INSTALLATION OF WORK

SHALL COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S [NSTRUCTIONS, PERFORM THE WORK IN
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT WRITTEN MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS,

., ALL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DELIVERED N UNDAMAGED CONDITION &

STORED {N ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTICNS TO AVOID
DISRUPTION OF THE WORK OR DAMAGE TO THE ITEMS, REPLACE DAMAGED OR UNFIT
MATERIALS, AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

NOTIFY THE OWNER WHEN THE WORK IS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE & READY FOR
INSPECTION, UPON INSPECTION, PROVIDE WRITTEN OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS & GUARANTEES FOR ALL EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS INSTALLED.
PROVIDE WRITTEN GUARANTEES FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
FINAL ACCEFTANCE OF THE WORK.

PROVIDE FINAL CLEAN-UP & DAMAGE REPAIR AT THE PROJECT CONCLUSION. LEAVE
THE PREMISES NEAT, CLEAN & GLEAR OF TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & SURPLUS MATERIALS,
UNLESS REQUESTED BY THE OWNER. CLEAN-UP SHALL INCLUDE & NOT BE LIMITED
1o
a, POWER VACUUMING THE ENTIRE SPACE.
b, HAND DUSTING & CLEANING OF ALL SHELVING, CABINETRY, CASEWORK, GLASS
& MIRRORS BOTH INSTALLED UNDER THIS
CONTRACT OR EXISTING WALLS, CEILINGS, FIXTURES, ETC.
c. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF PROPERTY DAMAGED DURING FINAL
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
d. G.C. TO HIRE & PAY FOR PROFESSIONAL CLEANING ON (2) OCCASIONS: ONCE.
BEFORE TURNOVER 7O TENANT
(MERCHANDISING) & AGAIN BEFORE OPENING.

28,

GENEAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE ORDERS FOR ALL FINISHES, ALL MATERIALS,
EQUIPMENT; ETC. ATTHE START OF THE PROJECT. SUBSTITUTIONS ARE NOT
ACCEPTED FOR ANY ITEMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. OWNER & ARCHITECT
MUST BE INFORMED OF LEAD TIME PROBLEMS WITHIN THE FIRST TWO WEEKS OF
THE PROJECT.

DIVISION 02 - DEMOLITION / BUILDING ALTERATIONS

1.

B

THE WORK MAY INCLUDE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, REMOVAL OF
VARIOUS ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT & CONSTRUCTION & THE CUTTING OR ALTERATION OF
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN, NOTED OR {MPLIED ON THE DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE & INVENTORY ALL NECESSARY DEMOLITION &
ALTERATION OF ITEMS TO PROVIDE FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK.
ALL COSTS OF REMOVAL, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID,
ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR DEMOLITION OF ITEMS HIDDEN OR INACCESSIBLE DURING
THE BIDDING FHASE, SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL FRIOR TO BEGINNING THE
ORK.

AT ALTERED CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR CUT EDGES, REPLACE CONSTRUCTION & FIT
NEW TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING WORK. MAKE JOINTS OF NEW
& EXISTING PATCHES VERY SMOOTH, EVEN & PRACTICALLY INVISIBLE. COORDINATE
ALL REPLACEMENT & REPAIR REQUIREMENTS WITH LANDLORD'S CONSTRUCTION
CRITERIA & TENANT'S COORDINATOR.

SAW-CUT CONCRETE WITH DIAMOND SAW, JACKHAMMERING WILL NOT BE PERMITTED
EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN APPROVAL QF THE LANDLORD. CUT IN
ACCURATELY LOCATED, STRAIGHT LINES & BREAK OUT SECTIONS, FLOOR MAY BE
CORE DRILLED WHERE APPROP- RIATE FOR INSTALLATION OF PIPES & SIMILAR ITEMS,
COORDINATE ALL CORE LOCATIONS & SLAB MODIFICATICNS WITH LANDLORD'S
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. WHERE EXISTING PIPING & OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS ARE
UNDER EXISTING SLABS, EXERCISE CARE TO PROTECT FROM DAMAGE. EXERCISE
CARE WHEN CUTTING ADJACENT TO EXISTING WALLS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO WALLS,
|IF DAMAGED, REPAIR AS REQUIRED TQ ORIGINAL CONDITION.

DOORS & FRAMES! IF DOORS & FRAMES ARE 70O BE REUSED ON THE WORK,
CAREFULLY REMOVE DOOR FROM FRAMES & REMOVE FRAMES FROM OPENING,
TAKING CARE TO AVOID DAMAGE. REMOVE HARDWARE, CLEAN, REFURBISH & STORE
FOR REINSTALLATION WHERE INDICATED, FOR DOORS & FRAMES TO BE SALVAGED,
CAREFULLY REMOVE FROM OPENING & DELIVER FOR STORAGE WHERE INDICATED,

PREVENT MOVEMENT OR SETTLEMENT OF STRUCTURE. PROVIDE & PLACE BRACING
& SHORING & BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY & SUPPORT OF STRUCTURE, AS
DETERMINED BY G.C. ENLISTED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ASSUME LIABILITY FOR
SUCH MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT DAMAGE OR INJURY.

ARRANGE & PAY FOR DISCONNECTING, REMOVING & CAPPING UTILITY SERVICES
WITHIN AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION, PLACE MARKERS TO INDICATE LOCATION
OF DISCONNECTED SERVICES. LOCATE SPRINKLER SHUT-OFF VALVE & SMOKE
ALARM PRICR TO COMMENCING WORK; COORDINATE REQUIRED MODIFICATION WITH
LANDLORD,

CAREFULLY REMOVE MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT WHICH ARE INTENDED TO BE REUSED.
STORE IN A SECURE LOCATION, REMOVE DEBR!S, REFUSE & MATERIALS BEING
DEMOLISHED IMMEDIATELY FROM THE SITE.

ERECT & MAINTAIN WEATHERPROOF & DUSTPROOF CLOSURES & PARTITIONS TO
PREVENT WEATHER DAMAGE OR SPREAD OF DUST, FUMES & SMOKE TO OTHER
PARTS OF THE BUILDING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH MALL GUIDELINES & STIPULATIONS.

PERFORM DEMOLITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION,

. REPAIR ALL DEMOLITION IN EXCESS OF THAT REQUIRED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.
. REMOVE FROM SITE CONTAMINATED, VERMIN INFESTED OR DANGEROUS MATERIALS

ENCOUNTERED; DISPOSE OF BY SAFE MEANS TQ PROTECT HEALTH OF WORKERS &
PUBLIC,

DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE REPAIR & REPLACEMENT

1.

WORK INCLUDES: PATCHING OF SLAB AFTER DEMOLITION & REMOVAL OF FINISHES;
FILLING & LEVELING JOINTS & CRACKS,; FILLING ABANDONED ELECTRICAL BOXES &
ANY HOLES GREATER THAN 1/2°.

USE RAECO-LITH "R-35" AS UNDERLAYMENT FOR PATCHING OR APPROVED EQUAL.
MIX SHALL BE TWO PARTS - MORTAR MIX & LATEX BINDER. MIX & INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S LATEST WRITTEN & RECOMMENDED DIRECTIONS.

DIVISION 04 - MASONRY

CLEANING

1

2

MASONRY BLOCK, FACE BRICK & VENNER TO BE CLEANED AS WORK PROGRESSES.
MORTOR FINS, SMUDGES & SMEARS ARE TO BE REMOVED PRIOR TO TOOLING JOINTS,

AFTER MORTOR HAS COMPLETELY SET & CURED, ALL LARGE MORTOR PARTICLES
ARE TO BE REMOVED & UNITS MASONRY {8 TO BE SCRUBED THOROUGHLY,

DIVISION 05 - METAL FABRICATIONS

1.

PROVIDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS METAL ITEMS INCLUDING MATERIALS, FABRICATIONS,
FASTENINGS & ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR FINISHED INSTALLATION AS INDICATED
& SPECIFIED,

STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A265 AMERICAN QPEN HEARTH SHEET STEEL, FREE FROM
SCALE & PITTING & OTHER DEFECTS AFFECTING APPEARANCE.

TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM AS00 OR A501 AS APPROVED,

WHERE METAL ITEMS ARE TO BE ERECTED & IN CONTACT WITH DISSIMILAR
MATERIALS, PROVIDE CONTAGT SURFACES WITH COATING OF AN IMPROVED ZINC
CHROMATE PRIMER IN A MANNER TO OBTAIN NOT LESS THAN 1.0 MIL DRY FILM
THICKNESS,

SHEET STEEL SHALL CONFORM TQ REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A606.
CARBON STEEL BARS SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A321.

ALUMINUM EXTRUSIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM B221. REVEALS TO BE CLEAR
ANODIZED FINISH (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED),

FASTENERS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION OF FABRICATED
ITEMS,

BOLTS SHALL BE LOW CARBON STEEL EXTERNALLY & INTERNALLY THREADED
FASTENERS CONFORMING WITH REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A307; INCLUDE
NECESSARY NUTS & PLAIN HARDENED WASHERS. FOR MEMBERS FOR SUPPORT OF
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR CONNECTION THERETQ, USE FASTENERS CONFORMING
WITH ASTM A325, FOR STAINLESS STEEL & NON- FERROUS ITEMS, USE TYPE 302 & 304
STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS.

. MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS: PROVIDE ALL INCIDENTAL ACCESSORY MATERIALS,

TOOLS, METHODS & EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR FABRICATION & INSTALLATION OF
MISCELLANEOUS METAL ITEMS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS,

. VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CASTING. FORM METAL ITEMS TO

ACCURATE S1ZES & CONFIGURATIONS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS & OTHERWISE
REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION; FABRICATE WITH ALL LINES STRAIGHT &
ANGLES SHARP, CLEAN & TRUE; DRILL, COUNTERSINK, TAP & OTHERWISE PREPARE
ITEMS FOR CONNECTION WITH WORK OF OTHER TRADES, MAKE PERMANENT
CONNECTIONS BY WELDING & GRIND ALL EXPOSED WELDS SMOOTH TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES; ROUGH JOINT SURFACES NOT PERMITTED, AVOID USING
BOLTS & SCREWS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR APPROVED; WHEN USED,
DRAW UP TIGHT & TIE THREADS TO PREVENT LOOSENING.

12, ALL FERROUS METAL ITEMS SHALL BE SHOP FINISHED, TOUCH-UP OR REPAIR
DAMAGED AREAS PRICR TO INSTALLATION WITH SAME MATERIAL.

3. PROVIDE CONTACT SURFACES WITH CONCRETE MASONRY OR OTHER DISSIMILAR
MATERIALS WITH A MINIMUM ONE POINT ZERO (1.0) MIL DRY THICKNESS OF AN
APPROVED ZINC CHROMATE PRIMER.

14, PROVIDE ALL STEEL BLOCKING & BRACING IN METAL STUD FRAMED PARTITIONS
NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. INCLUDE AS REQUIRED FOR SUPPORT
OF ALL WALL-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT & FABRICATIONS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE SUPPORTS AT JAMBS OF DOORS & ELSEWHERE, AS REQUIRED.

15, FABRICATE ALL MISCELLANEOUS FRAMING & BRACING ITEMS TO DETAIL OF
STRUCTURAL SHAPES, PLATES & BARS; WELD JOINTS WHERE PRACTICAL, PROVIDE
BOLTS & OTHER CONNECTION DEVICES REQUIRED. INCLUDE ANCHORAGES, CLIP
ANGLES, SLEEVES, ANCHOR PLATE & SIMILAR DEVICES, WHETHER IMPLIED OR
INDICATED. SET ACCURATELY N POSITION AS REQUIRED & ANCHOR SECURELY TO
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WITH FASTENERS APPRCP- RIATE TO THE INSTALLATION

DIVISION 06 - WOOD & PLASTICS

1. PROVIDE ROUGH LUMBER & PLYWOOD IN STANDARD DIMENSIONS. MOISTURE
CONTENT NOT MORE THAN 19%,

2. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ROUGH HARDWARE IN SIZES & QUANTITIES REQUIRED BY
LOCAL CODE OR APPROVED 8Y ARCHITECT.

3. USE FINISH OR CASING NAILS FOR EXPOSED WORK; USE TYPE "S" TRIM HEAD

SCREWS FOR ATTACHMENT OF WOOD TRIM TO METAL STUDS, RUNNERS OR FURRING,

4, RELIEVE BACKS OF WOOD TRIM; KERF BACKS OF MEMBERS MORE THAN 5" WIDE & 1"
NOMINAL THICKNESS; EASE ALL EXTERNAL CORNERS,

6, INSTALL LAMINATES ONLY WHEN RECEIVING SURFACES ARE IN A SATISFACTORY
CONDITION FOR INSTALLATION.

6. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE BY OTHER TRADES WORKING ADJACENT TO THE
INSTALLATION. REPLACE DAMAGED SURFACES,

7. REMOVE EXCESS ADHESIVE & CLEAN SURFACES USING MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED SOLVENT & CLEANING PROCEDURES.

8. FILLIN ALL SEAMS WITH MANUFACTURER'S APPROPRIATE COLOR SEAM COMPOUND.

9. INSTALL WOODS & PLASTICS IN CONFORMANCE WITH DETAILS WITH THE FOLLOWING
CONSIDERATIONS & REQUIREMENTS:

INSTALL ALL MATERIAL WITH TIGHT JOINTS.

. MITER CASINGS & MOLDINGS,

ALL RUNNING TRIM ONE (1) FIECE UP TO 10", MATCH GRAIN & COLOR PIECE

TO PIECE.

USE FINISH NAILS EXCEPT WHERE SCREWS ARE SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR OR

WHERE SCREWS DO NOT SHOW.

. SET FASTENERS FOR PUTTYING.,

. WHERE SCREW ATTACHMENT REQUIRED, SPACE SCREWS AT EQUAL

INTERVALS; SINK & PUTTY IN FINISH WOOD SURFACES,

ALL MEMBERS & LINES LEVEL & PLUMB,

SELECT & CUT MATERIAL TO EXCLUDE DAMAGED, MARKED OR DEFECTIVE

AREAS,

FINISH EXPOSED SURFACES SMOOTH, FREE FROM TOOL & MACHINE MARKS.

EASE ALL EXPOSED WOOD EDGES 1/8" MINIMUM RADIUS.

INSTALL FIRE RATED DOORS IN ACCORDANCE W(TH REQUIREMENTS OF

NATIONAL FiRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) RECOMMENDATIONS.

DIVISION 07 - SEALANTS & CAULKING

1. PROVIDE NON-SAG SEALANT COMPLYING WITH REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL
SPECIFICATIONS TTS-1643 OR FS TT-8-230 TYPE ")I", CLASS “A". PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL
SEALANT WHICH SHALL BE NON-HARDENING, NON-DRYING SYNTHETIC RUBBER
SEALING COMPOUND WITH MINIMUM 90% SOLIDS, USE AT ALL INTERIOR JOINTS AT
INTERSECTIONS BETWEEN PLANES. AROUND DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES PRIMER
SHALL BE MADE OR RECOMMENDED BY SEALANT MANUFACTURER FOR THE SPECIFIC
CONDITIONS & SUBSTRATES.

7@ mp a eop

e

2. PROVIDE BACKING MATERIAL BY DOW "ETHAFOAM® OR APFROVED EQUAL. APPLY
SEALANT OVER BACKING TO UNIFORM THICKNESS IN CONTINUOUS BEADS FILLING
ALL JOINTS & VOIDS, SOLID. SUPERFICIAL POINTING WITH THE SKIM BEAD WILL NOT
BE ACCEPTED, JOINTS OVER 1/4" IN WIDTH MUST BE REDUCED / ADJUSTED PRIOR TO
SEALING. ALL GAPS WIDE ENOUGH TO ACCEPT A SLIP OF PAPER MUST BE SEALED.

3, ALL SURFACES SHALL BE ADEQUATELY CLEANED & PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,

4. THEKEC. |S RESPONSIBLE FOR SEALING ALL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT PROVIDED W/
SANITARY SILICONE SEALANT, CLEAR OR WHITE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR SEALING ALL OTHER GAPS INCLUDING, WOOD BASE TO VCT,,
LAMINATE PANELS TO TRIM, CASING, ETC, W/ CLEAR OR PAINTABLE SEALANT AT
DRYWALL / PAINT AS REQUIRED & REQUESTED BY INSPECTORS & OWNER.

5. ALL PENETRATIONS IN MILLWORK ARE TO BE SEALED BY G.C. EXPOSED WOOD

SURFACES IN CABINETS / COUNTERS ARE TO BE SEALED BY MILLWORK
CONTRACTOR.

DIVISION 08 - WOOD & HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAMES

1. PROVIDE FULLY WELDED DOOR FRAMES AT ALL G.C. PROVIDED DOORS, FREE FROM
SCALE & P{TTING & OTHER SURFACE DEFECTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

2. PROVIDE HOLLOW METAL EXIT DOOR CONSTRUCTED WITH THE FOLLOWING
MATERIALS!
- MINIMUM 18 GA. FOR FACE SHEETS OF INTERIOR DOCRS,
- 18 GA. FOR EDGE CHANNELS,
- MINIMUM 22 GA. FOR FACE STIFFENERS,
« MINIMUM 16 GA. FOR INTERIOR FRAMES.

3. PROVIDE DOORS OF SIZES & TYPES INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, FULLY WELDED
SEAMLESS GONSTRUCTION WITH NO VISIBLE SEAMS OR JOINTS ON FACES OR
VERTICAL EDGES; THICKNESSES AS SCHEDULED ON DRAWINGS, DOOR TOPS TO BE
ENCLOSED W/ NO OPEN CHANNEL.

4. FACE STIFFENERS, EDGES & HARDWARE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE THE HIGHEST
QUALITY WORKMANSHIP & MATERIALS. PROVIDE {N ACCORDANCE WITH BEST TRADE
PRACTICE & MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE USE
INTENDED.

5, HARDWARE REINFORCEMENT & ANCHORS (ERECTICN, FLOOR & JAMB) SHALL BE AS
REQUIRED FOR A SECURE INSTALLATION & SHALL BE [N ACCORDANCE WITH TRADE
REQUIRE- MENTS FOR THE SPECIFIED HARDWARE & INTENDED USE.

AFTER FABRICATION, DRESS, FILL & SAND EXPOSED SURFACES, BODY-PUTTY HOLES
& IMPERFECTIONS, APPLY UNIFORM COAT OF MANUFAGTURER'S STANDARD PRIME
COAT 70 ALL EXPOSED SURFACES. LEAVE READY TO RECEIVE FINISH PAINTING,

7. INSTALL FRAMES IN ACCURATE LOCATIONS AS INDICATED OGN DRAWINGS, INSTALL
RIGID, PLUMB, LEVEL & TRUE, ALIGN WITH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION. SECURE
FLOOR ANCHORS TO FLOOR CONSTRUCTION WITH APPROVED TYPE MECHANICAL
FASTENINGS; ANCHOR TO ADJOINING WALLS WITH SPECIFIED ANCHORS, BRACE
FRAMES TO RETAIN POSITION & CONTINUOUSLY CHECK ALIGNMENT DURING
CONSTRUCTION OF ADJACENT WALLS, ADJUST FRAME LOCATIONS AS NECESSARY
USING SHIMS BEFORE FASTENING, LEAVE READY TO RECEIVE SEALANT AS
REQUIRED, INSTALL DOOR SILENCERS AT ALL INTERIOR FRAMES.

8. INSTALL WOOD DOORS, FRAMES, & TRIM. SIZES & THICKNESS AS SCHEDULED ON THE
DRAWINGS,

9. PREPARE DOORS FOR FINISH HARDWARE. OBTAIN TEMPLATES FROM HARDWARE

13,

MANUFACTURER & CONFIRM TYPE, LOCATION & SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS OF
HARDWARE FOR EACH DOOR PRIOR TO CUTTING.

. HANG DOORS AS SCHEDULED ON DRAWINGS, IN ACCURATE LOCATIONS WiTH 1/8"

CLEARANCE AT TOPS & 3/8" CLEARANCE AT BOTTOM, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
FOR "UNDERCUTS" OR OTHER DEVIATIONS (N FIT, MAKE NO JOIST FIT IN CUTS UNLESS
APPROVED. HANG PAIRS OF DOORS AS SPECIFIED WITH 3/32' CLEARANCE AT
MEETING EDGES, DEMONSTRATE THAT DOORS OPEN FREELY WITHOUT BINDING, &
WHEN CLOSED, WILL LATCH PROPERLY.

. ACCESS DOORS TO BE PROVIDED BY GENERAL CONTRAGTOR AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE ACCESS DOQRS BY MILCOR OR EQUAL, USE STYLE DW AT WALLS &
CEILINGS, {OR AS REQUIRED FOR RATING). SIZE AS INDICATED. FRAME SHALL BE
GALVANIZED STEEL DRYWALL BEAD FOR FRAME CONCEALMENT. PANEL SHALL BE
14GA. STEEL WITH SPRINT TYPE CONCEALED HINGES OPENING TO 175 DEGREES,
LOCKS SHALL BE FLUSH, SCREWDRIVER OPERATED WITH METAL CAN. PRIME COAT
SHALL BE FACTORY APPLIED.

PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPPING AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
NO VISIBLE LIGHT LEAKS, WEATHERSTRIPPNG IS TO BE FASTENED TYPE. ADHERED
RUBBER TYPE STRIPS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. PROVIDE VERTICAL BRUSH TYPE STRIP
BETWEEN LEADING EDGES AT DOUBLE DOORS.

THRESHOLDS ARE TO BE SEALED TO FLOOR AT ALL LOCATIONS,

HARDWARE

1

5

ALL FINISH HARDWARE FOR COMPLETE WORK SHALL BE FURNISHED & INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS. QUANTITIES LISTED, IN ANY
(NSTANCE, ARE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE ONLY & ARE NOT
GUARANTEED, ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED BUT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE
‘THE WORK SHALL BE FURNISHED MATCHING THE QUALITY & FINISH OF THE ITEMS
SPECIFIED.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER OPERATION & FITTING OF
HARDWARE IN LOCATIONS SPECIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUPPLY A ROOM
UNDER LOCK & KEY TO STORE ALL FINISH HARDWARE UNTIL INSTALLATION IS MADE.
THE HARDWARE SUPPLIER MUST MARK EACH ITEM OF HARDWARE AS TO
DESCRIPTION & LOCATION OF INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED
HARDWARE SCHEDULE. EXPOSED SURFACES OF HARDWARE SHALL BE COVERED &
WELL PROTECTED DURING INSTALLATION, SO AS TG AVOID DAMAGE TO FINISHES,

PROVIDE HARDWARE FOR FIRE-RATED OPENINGS (N COMPLIANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 80, THIS REQUIREMENT TAKES FRECEDENCE OVER OTHER
REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH HARDWARE,

HARDWARE FINISH SHALL BE DARK BRONZE US -10B IN PUBLIC AREAS & SATIN
CHROME IN NON-PUBLIC AREAS, U.N.O,

HARDWARE SUPPLIER WILL PROVIDE APPROVED SCHEDULED & PAPER TEMPLATES
TO VARIOUS OTHER SUFPLIERS FOR DOOR & FRAME PREPARATION FOR HARDWARE.

FURNISH & FINISH HARDWARE, CYLINDERS & KEYS: "BEST" SEVEN PIN ROD,

EACH ITEM OF HARDWARE SHALL BE PACKAGED SEPARATELY WiTH ALL NECESSARY
SCREWS, BOLTS, TAMPINS, KEYS & INSTALLATION TEMPLATES, DELIVER PACKAGES,
CLEARLY IDENTIFIED, WITH HEADING NUMBER AS APPROVED ON HARDWARE
SCHEDULE.

INSTALL EACH HARDWARE |TEM |N ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS.

MAKE FINAL ADJUSTMENT & CHECK OF HARDWARE DURING THE WEEK IMMEDIATELY
PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE. CLEAN & RELUBRICATE OPERATING ITEMS AS NECESSARY,
TO RESTORE PROPER FUNCTIONING & FINISH OF HARDWARE & DOORS. MAKE FINAL
ADJUSTMENT OF LOCKSETS & THE CLOSURES TO COMPENSATE FOR OPERATION OF
HEATING & VENTILATION SYSTEMS UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF MANUFACTURER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.

. LUBRICATE: ALL MOVING PARTS WITH GRAPHITE-TYPE LUBRICANT, UNLESS

QTHERWISE RECOM- MENDED BY MANUFACTURER. REPLACE ALL HARDWARE WHICH
CANNOT BE LUBRICATED & ADJUSTED TO OPERATE FREELY & SMOOTHLY,

. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO RE-KEY TENANT DOORS AT THE COMPLETION OF

PROJECT.

DIVISION 09 - FINISHES

METAL SUPPORT SYSTEM (WALL STUDS)

1.

B

PROVIDE CHANNEL-SHAPED ROLL FORMED SHEET STEEL MEMBERS CONFORMING
WITH ASTM €640, HOT DIPPED FINISH WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE NOT LESS
THAN 20 GAUGE. PROVIDE 16 GAUGE AT DOOR JAMBS.

PROVIDE COLD, ROLLED STEEL CHANNELS NOT LESS THAN 16 GAUGE.

PROVIDE ROLL HAT-SHAPED CHANNELS MINIMUM 25 GAUGE, 7/8" DEEP WITH 172
HEMMED EDGES, HOT DIPPED FINISH WHERE NOTED.

PROVIDE TIE WIRES OF GALVANIZED ANNEALED WIRES NOT LESS THAN 16 GAUGE.
PROVIDE GALVANIZED HANGERS OF STEEL WIRE IN ACCORDANCE W[TH.ASTM C754.

PROVIDE JACK STUDS BETWEEN BOTTOM TRACK & WINDOW AND/OR RELIEF SILLS
BETWEEN LINTELS & HEADERS IN TOP TRACKS.

PROVIDE BLOCKING & FRAMING FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED FINISH HARDWARE &
EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING DOOR STOPS,

PROVIDE CEILING SEISMIC BRACING [N ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
APPLICABLE CODES & AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE DOUBLE BEAD TO BUTYL SEALANT AT FLOOR TRACKS, APPLY DOUBLE
BEAD TO CEILING TRACK & TO STUDS ABUTTING OTHER CONSTRUCTION.

. PROVIDE CHANNEL SHAPED BLOCKING SUPPORT OR GALVANIZED STRIP SUPPORT OF

WALL-HUNG CABINETS, EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES OF NOT LESS THAN 22
GA. MATERIAL. PROVIDE SUPPORT IN WALL OR PARTITION FRAMING SYSTEM
WHEREVER WALL HUNG CABINETS & EQUIPMENT ARE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, &
WHERE REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING OF MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS REQUIRING BACKING.

. SET FLOOR TRACKS IN ACCURATE LOCATIONS & SECURELY ANCHOR IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM STANDARDS, ERECT STUDS CN 16" OR 24" (AS INDICATED)
CENTERS & SECURE TO TRACK. INSTALL HEAD TRACK IN ACCORDANCE WITH
DETAILS. INSTALL BLOCKING, BRACING & ANCHOR STRIPS; LEAVE READY TO RECEIVE
FINISH MATERIALS.

ERECT ALL COMPONENTS FOR CEILING & SOFFIT FRAMING IN ACCURATE LOCATIONS
AS INDICATED, TRUE TO LINE, LEVEL & PLUMB & IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
ASTM STANDARDS AS REFERENCED ABOVE, USING A LASER LEVEL. ADJUST
SUPPORTS, SPANS OR OTHERWISE FOR INSTALLATION WITHIN SPECIFIED
TOLERANCES,

PROVIDE KICK BRACING IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR WALL
STUDS, CEILING MEMBERS, DRAFT OR SMOKE STOPS & CURTAIN WALLS,

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

1.

2

PROVIDE GYPSUM WALL PANELS MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF AGTM 326.

PROVIDE TYPE ‘X' FIRE RETARDANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD PANELS 5/8" THICK,
TESTED & QUALIFIED FOR 1-HR. RATING, TAPERED & ROUNDED AT EDGES AS
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS,

10,

PROVIDE METAL EDGE & CORNER BEADS AT ENDS, EDGES & CORNERS,

WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE 5/8° THICK, QUALIFIED FOR 1-HR.
RATING, TAPERED & ROUNDED EDGES & SHALL BE INSTALLED N ALL WET AREAS AS
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS,

PROVIDE FASTENERS [N ACCORDANCE W/ ASTM C846; UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
OR INDICATED, PROVIDE TYPE '8' BUGLE HEAD SCREWS FOR ATTACHMENT OF WALL
BOARD TO METAL FRAMING & TYPE 'S' PAN HEAD SCREWS FOR ATTACHMENT OF
FRAMING TO DOCR FRAMES,

PROVIDE ALL INCIDENTAL & ACCESSORY MATERIALS, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & METHODS
REQ'D FOR SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING ACCESS DOORS & PNLS,

APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD SEALANT AT ALL JOINTS OF WALL BOARD ABUTTING
ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING AROUND FRAMED OPENINGS & OTHER
PROTRUSIONS THROUGH WALL BOARD WHERE SEALANT |S EXPOSED, PROVIDE
POLY-SULFIDE SEALANT; WHERE UNEXPOSED, PROVIDE ACOUSTIC SEALANT,

APPLY PRE-FILL COMPOUND TO JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY
STANDARDS, APPLY EMBEDDING COMPOUND REINFORCING TAPE CENTERED OVER
JOINT; APPLY SKIM COAT, AFTER TAPING & EMBEDDING COMPQUND IS DRY, APPLY
SECOND COAT FILLING & TAPER FLUSH WITH SURFACE; FIRE TAPE PENETRATIONS AT
DEMISING WALLS, CORRIDOR ENVELCPE & OTHER RATED ASSEMBLIES.

PROVIDE FINAL FINISH THAT 1S SMOOTH, WITHOUT DIVOTS, BUMPS, BOWS OR ANY
OTHER SURFACE BLEMISH, READY TO RECEIVE PAINT.

CUSTOM SKIP TROWELED FINISH WHERE SPECIFIED ON PLANS, COORDINATE FINISH
WITH ARCHITECT.

CEMENTITIOUS TILE BACKER BOARD

5.

2

3,

BACKER BOARD SHALL BE 5/8" "DUROCK", BY USG OR BATTERIES + BULBS APPROVED
EQUIVALENT. INSTALL SHALL BE PER MANUF.'S WRITTEN SPEC,

BACKER BOARD SHALL BE USED AT BASE OF WALLS THROUGHOUT KITCHEN & REST
ROOM AREAS,

(NSTALL WITH "DUROCK" FASTENERS & JOINT REINFORCEMENT TAFE,

PAINTING

o

PROVIDE PAINT FINISHES FOR BUILDING & OTHER SURFACES AS SCHEDULED ON
DRAWINGS OR AS SPECIFIED HEREINAFTER INCLUDING SEALING OF CONCRETE
FLOOR AT CORRIDOR & STOCKROOM. NO PAINT FINISH IS REQUIRED ON ITEMS
HAVING COMPLETE FACTORY FINISH, EXCEPT AS MAY BE SPECIFIED HEREINAFTER;
PUTTY AND/OR SEALANT AT ALUMINUM WINDOWS; NON-FERROUS METAL UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED IN THE PAINTING SCHEDULE; STAINLESS STEEL; INTERIOR
©OR EXTERIOR OF EXISTING BUILDING, EXCEPT WHERE ALTERATIONS OCCUR OR
WHERE SCHEDULED, PAINT GRILLES & DIFFUSERS, NO PAINTING IS REQUIRED FOR
(NSUL- ATING PIPING, EXCEPT WHERE EXPOSED IN FINISH, NON-MECHANICAL ROOM
SPACES,

PROTECT WORK OF OTHER TRADES FROM DAMAGE & DEFACEMENT CAUSED BY THIS
WORK. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE WORK OF THIS SECTION. REMOVE
ELECTRICAL OUTLET & SWITCH PLATES, MECHANICAL DIFFUSERS, GRILLES,
ESCUTCHEONS, REGISTERS, SURFACE HARDWARE, FITTINGS & FASTENINGS PRIOR
TO COMMENCING THE WORK. STORE, CLEAN, & REPLACE UPON COMPLETION.

PAINT CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IF ANY SURFACE TO
BE PAINTED OR STAINED IS FOUND TO BE UNSUITABLE TO PRODUCE PROPER FINISH.
APPLY NO FINISH MATERIAL UNTIL THE UNSUITABLE SURFACES HAVE BEEN MADE
SATISFACTORY.

FINISH WORK SHALL BE UNIFORM, OF APPROVED COLOR, SMOOTH & FREE FROM
RUNS. MAKE ENDS OF PAINT ADJOINING OTHER MATERIALS OR COLORS SRARP &
CLEAN, WHERE HIGH GLOSS ENAMEL IS USED, LIGHTLY SAND UNDERCOAT TO
OBTAIN A SMOOTH FINISH COAT.

PROVIDE ALL NEWLY PAINTED SURFACES WITH (1) COAT TINTED PRIMER & (2) COATS
FINAL COLOR COAT, UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS,

DELIVER ALL PAINT TO JOBSITE IN UNOPENED CONTAINERS BEARING THE
MANUFACTURER'S LABEL, & SHOWING PAINT TYPE, SHEEN & COLOR.

PAINT TYPES USED SHALL BE THOSE SPECIFICALLY RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER FOR THE MATERIAL TO WHICH THEY WILL BE APPLIED, PAINTING
CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW MANUFAGTURER'S INSTRUGTIONS FOR PROPER
APPLICATION OF THE PAINT.

ALL SURFACES TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE TRORQUGHLY CLEANED, & PREPARED FOR
PAINTING PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF PAINT. PROVIDE VENTILATORS AS REQUIRED TO
PREVENT BUILD-UP OF FUMES.

SANDPAPER ALL NEW WOOD TO SMOOTH & EVEN SURFACE & DUST OFF. AFTER
PRIMING COAT HAS BEEN APPUED, TROROUGHLY FiLL ALL NAIL HOLES & OTHER
SURFACE IMPERFEC- TIONS WITH PUTTY TINTED WITH PRIMER OR STAIN TO MATCH
WOOD COLOR. SAND ALL WOOD- WORK BETWEEN COATS TO A SMOOTH SURFACE.

. PRIME ALL SURFACES, WHICH RECEIVE PAINT PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF FINAL

FINISH, IN ACCORDANGE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

. BACK PRIME ALL EXTERIOR & INTERIOR WOOD & TRIM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

THOR- OUGHLY CLEAN SURFACES & APPLY NO FINISH UNLESS SURFACES ARE DRY &
READY FOR APPLICATION. SANDPAPER SURFACES OF TRIM SMOOTH & WIPE CLEAN.
AFTER STAIN COAT HAS BEEN APPLIED, FiLL CRACKS & HOLES WITH PLASTIC WOOD
OR PUTTY. JF STAIN HAS BEEN USED, TINT CRACK FILLER TO MATCH; PRIME BACKS
OF TRIM. PRIME BARE WOOD SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE PAINT FINISH; FINISH NAIL
HOLES, CRACKS & OTHER IMPERFECTIONS WITH PUTTY & SAND SMOOTH.

AT COMPLETION, TOUCH-UP & RESTORE FINISH WHERE DAMAGED & LEAVE ALL
SURFACES IN GOOD & CLEAN CONDITION. PROVIDE FOR MULTIPLE SITE VISITS AS
REQUIRED FOR TOUCH-UP & REFINISHING.

. OTHER PAINT MANUFACTURER'S MAY NOT BE SUBSTITUTED,

. FINISH INTERIOR SURFACES, AS SCHEDULED ON DRAWINGS, EXCEPT AS MODIFIED &

SUPPLEMENTED HEREINAFTER & UPON WRITTEN OWNER APPROVAL. IN GENERAL,
USE EGGSHELL SHEEN FOR WALL BOARD SURFACES; SEM!-GLOSS FOR HOLLOW
METAL & WOOD TRIM; & FLAT FOR DUCTWORK.

RESILIENT BASE

INSTALL COVE BASE [N AREAS AS CALLED FOR IN PLANS AND/OR ELEVATIONS,

PROVIDE PREMOLDED INSIDE & OUTSIDE CORNERS FOR ALL CONDITIONS AT WHICH
CORNERS ARE TO BE USED. JOB MITERING SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY UPON
OWNER'S APPROVAL,

USE ADHESIVES ONLY AS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE MATERIAL
TO WHICH IT IS APPLIED,

CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL SURFACES TO RECEIVE BASE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,
REPAIR DAMAGED SURFACES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

UPON COMPLETION, IMMEDIATELY REMOVE ALL SURPLUS ADHESIVE FROM ADJACENT
SURFACE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TIMING RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER, USING MATERIALS RECOMMENDED FOR THAT PURPOSE BY THE
MANUFACTURER,

GLASS & GLAZING
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SPECIFICATIONS

1. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS, GRADE “B", STYLE #1, TYPE "1*, QUALITY 03, THICKNESS
PER PLANS,

ALL GLASS EDGES SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH & POLISHED,
GENERAL GLASS SHALL BE Q3 IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS
DD-G-451 & FGMA GLAZING MANUAL,

wr

4. STOREFRONT GLASS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED FOR THE SIZES & CONDITIONS
DETAILED, FRAME SECTION SHALL BE CONCEALED WHERE INDICATED.

5. PROVIDE RESILIENT NEOPRENE BLOCKS 70 TO 80 SHORE A DUROMETER HARDNESS &
RESILIENT ACCESSORIES DESIGNED FOR POSITIONING GLASS IN RABBETS.

6. PROVIDE CLIPS OF NON-CORROSIVE METAL WITH ROUNDEC EDGES DESIGNED FOR
CONTACT BLOCKS, NOT GLASS,

7. PROVIDE STANDARD PREFORMED GLAZING TAPE, STANLOCKE 400, TRIMCO 440, OR
APPROVED,

8 PROVIDE NON-SHRINKING ELASTOMERIC TAPE WHERE REQUIRED.

9. USE SILICONE SEALANT DOW #795 OR GE SILPRUF, COLOR AS SPECIFIED, OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

10. ALL EDGES, DRILLED HOLES & NOTCHES SHALL BE FACTORY CUT AND/OR FACTORY
FORMED, TOUCH-UP "RAW" EDGES TO MATCH FRAME.

11, INSTALL iN ACCORDANCE WITH FGMA RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

12 VERIFY THAT FRAMES TO RECEIVE GLAZING ARE SQUARE & TRUE, THAT PERIMETER
CLEARANCES ARE SUFFICIENT TO PREVENT "POINT LOADING", & THAT SURFACES ARE
CLEAN, DRY & READY TO RECEIVE GLAZING MATERIALS. REMOVE ALL PROTECTIVE
COATINGS FROM FRAMING SURFACES.

13, CENTER GLASS IN RABBETS & POSITION SO AS TO MAINTAIN CLEARANCES ON ALL
SIDES, INDOORS & OUT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH FGMA RECOMMENDATIONS, SHIMAS
REQUIRED TO POSITION AGAINST FIXED STOPS & FRAME BARS.

14, SET ALL EXTRUSIONS IN CORRECT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN IN THE DETAILS. THEY
SHALL BE LEVEL, FLUSH, SQUARE, PLUMB & IN ALIGNMENT WITH OTHER WORK.

]

. UPON COMPLETION, REMOVE ALL EXCESS SEALANT & MATERIALS FROM SURFACES;
WASH & CLEAN ALL GLASS FRAMING MEMBERS.

CEILING METAL SUSPENDED SYSTEM

QUALITY ASSURANGE

1. USE ADEQUATE NUMBERS OF SKiLLED WORKMEN WHO ARE THOROUGHLY TRAINED &
EXPERIENCED IN THE NECESSARY CRAFTS & WHO ARE COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH
THE SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS &THE METHODS NEEDED FOR PROPER
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK OF THIS SECTION.

METAL CHANNELS, RUNNERS & ACCESSORIES

1. FURRING CHANNELS: SHALL BE MINIMUM 25 GAUGE X 7/8" DEEP X 2-5/8" HAT SHAPED
GALVANIZED STEEL CHANNELS.

2 MAIN RUNNER CHANNELS: SHALL BE 1-1/2* COLD ROLLED, 16 GAUGE STEEL
CHANNELS, COATED WITH A RUST INHIBITIVE PAINT.

3, HANGER WIRES: SHALL BE OF SIZE/GAUGE INDICATED, DOUBLE ANNEALED &
GALVANIZED, CONFORMING TO TYPE 1, FS QQ-W-461.

4. SCREWS: (FOR GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLICATION) - SHALL BE TYPE 8, 1-1/4", 1-5/8"
1-7/8" OR LENGTH AS REQUIRED FOR PENETRATION OF GYPSUM BOARD &
CONNECTION TO SUPPORT CHANNELS, & AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER.

SURFACE CONDITIONS

1. EXAMINE THE AREAS & CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WORK OF THIS SECTION WILL. BE
PERFORMED, CORRECTION CONDITIONS DETRIMENTAL TO TIMELY & FROPER
COMPLETION OF THE WORK. DO NOT PROCEED UNTIL UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS
ARE CORRECTED.

INSTALLATION

1. PROVIDE 1-1/2' MAIN RUNNER CHANNELS SPACED ON 4 FOOT CENTERS & METAL
FURRING CHANNELS SPACED ON NOT OVER 16" CENTERS. NEITHER MAIN RUNNERS
NOR CROSS FURRING SHALL BE LET INTO NOR COME IN CONTACT WITH ABUTTING
MASONRY WALLS OR PARTITIONS. LOCATE A MAIN RUNNER WITHIN 6' OF THE WALL
TO SUPPORT THE ENDS OF THE FURRING CHANNELS, & LOCATE HANGERS TO
SUPPORT THE ENDS OF THE MAIN RUNNERS,

2. ALLOW 1" CLEARANCE BETWEEN END OF FURRING CHANNELS & ABUTTING WALLS,
WHERE MAIN RUNNERS OR FURRING CHANNELS ARE SPLICED, OVERLAP THE ENDS
NOT LESS THAN 8" & SECURELY TIE NEAR EACH END OF THE SPLICE WITH TWO (2)
LOOPS OF 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE.

3. 8USPEND MAIN RUNNERS FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE WITH ONE (1) NO. 8 GAUGE
HANGER WIRE AT 46" 0,C, ALONG CARRYING CHANNEL & WITHIN 6" OF EACH END. AtL
WIRE HANGERS SHALL BE OF SUCH LENGTH 8O THAT THE LOWER ENDS MAY BE
SADDLETIED OR WRAPPED AROUND THE MAIN RUNNERS SO AS TO PREVENT
TURNING OR TWISTING OF THE RUNNERS

4. SEGURELY CLIP METAL FURRING CHANNELS AT RIGHT ANGLES TO MAIN RUNNERS,
USING FURRING CHANNEL CLIPS OR SADDLETIE WITH 2 STRANDS OF 16 GAUGE TIRE
WIRE. INSTALL FURRING CHANNEL CLIPS ON ALTERNATE 8{DES OF THE MAIN
CHANNEL RUNNER.

6. AT LIGHTS OR OTHER OPENINGS THAT INTERRUPT THE MAIN RUNNER OR FURRING
CHANNELS, REINFORCE GRILLAGE WITH 3/4" COLD-ROLLED CHANNELS, WIRE TIRED
ATOP & PARALLEL TO THE MAIN RUNNER CHANNELS. PROVIDE NECESSARY
REINFORCING TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF CEILING & TO SUPPORT FIXTURES.

6. APPLY WALLBOARD WITH LONG DIMENSION AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE FURRING
CHANNELS, WITH ALL ABUTTING ENDS & EDGES OCCURRING OVER THE WEB
SURFACE OF THE FURRING CHANNEL. USE WAL{BOARD OF MAXIMUM POSSIBLE
LENGTH TO MINIMIZE END JOINTS, NEATLY FIT & STAGGER END JOINTS, INSTALL
WALLBOARD WITH 1-5/8" SCREWS SPACED 8° ON CENTER IN THE FIELD OF THE
BOARD, AT ALL BEARINGS, & LONG ABUTTING EDGES.

LEVELING

1. CEILING GRID SYSTEM SHALL BE HUNG TRUE & LEVEL AT HEIGHT A8 INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS, SO THAT AFTER GYFPSUM WALLBOARD HAS BEEN HUNG & FINISHED, IT
WILL BE PERFECTLY LEVEL WITK NO SAGGING OR BOWS IN CEILING.

TILE - CERAMIC, QUARRY, TERRAZZO & BRICK VENEER

1. INSTALLTILE IN AREAS INDICATED FROM LEASE LINE TO TRANSITION. USE
ADKESIVES & APPLY ONLY AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER & IN
ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

2 INSTALLERS MUST BE SPECIALISTS WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) YEARS EXPERIENCE.

3, ALLINSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST APPLICABLE TILE COUNCIL OF
AMERICA & ANS) STANDARDS.

4. DO NOT COMMENCE INSTALLATION UNTIL SUBSTRATE HAS BEEN MADE SUITABLE FOR

TILE INSTALLATION, DIVISION 16 - PLUMBING

REVIEW ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE TILE FLOORING (PRIOR TO SUBMITTING ESTIMATE)
TO DETER- MINE THE REQUIRED EXTENT OF SUBFLOOR PREPARATION. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.
SET & GROUT TILE WHEN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE IS AT LEAST 50° & RISING. ALIGN DIVISION 17 - ELECTRICAL
ALLJOINTS & CORNERS.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS,
CLEAN CONCRETE FLOORS, REMOVING ALL FOREIGN MATTER & CONTAMINANTS
SUCH AS GREASE, OIL, DUST, WATER, SURFACE DIRT, OLD SEALANTS OR GLAZING
COMPOUNDS & AND PROTECTIVE COATINGS. METAL SHALL BE CLEANED BY
MECHANICAL OR SOLVENT PROCEDURES,

INSTALL TILE TO CONCRETE SUBSTRATE PER TCA STANDARDS FOR GROUT, W/
UNIFORMLY SPAGED JOINTS, TO PATTERN INDICATED IN DRAWINGS. VERIFY LAYOUT
& CUTS WITH PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. CUT TILE AT
WALL INTERSECTIONS FOR CONCEALMENT BY BASE WHERE APPLICABLE, VARY
MORTAR THICKNESS, AS NECESSARY, TO ACCOMMODATE VARIATIONS IN THE TILE
THICKNESS,

CLOSE AREAS IN WHICH TILE IS BEING PLACED TO TRAFFIC & OTHER WORK. KEEP
AREA CLOSED UNTIL TILE IS FIRMLY SET, PROTECT FLOORING FROM DAMAGE,
REPLACE DAMAGED TILE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

. INSTALL TILE TO ALUMINUM GLAZING CHANNEL & METAL BASE WITH DOW CORNING

795 SILICONE BUILDING SEALANT, BEADS AT 6' ON CENTER MAXIMUM.

. GROUT FLUSH WITH TILE EDGES, BUFF TILES WITH CHEESE CLOTH AFTER FINAL

SPONGING.

. DAMP CURE PER MORTAR & GROUT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS,
. SEAL ALL GROUT JOINTS PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS WITH

SEALER AS RECOMMENDED,

. REFER TO "FLOOR PREP / SETTING MATERIALS" SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIFIC

SUB-FLOOR LEVELING MATERIALS, PRIMERS, WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE &
SETTING MATERIALS. REFER TO TILE GROUT SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIFIC GROUT
MANUFACTURER.

WATER PROOFING

1.

WATER FROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALLS THROUGHOUT RESTROOM
AREAS AS NEEDED,

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE SHALL BE "MAPELASTIC T" TROWEL APPLIED, POLYMER
MODIFIED, FLEXIBLE CEMENTITIOUS FIBER WATERPROOF MEMBRANE BY "MAPE[",
EXTEND MEMBRANE 12" UP WALL, & 12 OUT ACROSS FLODR, AS DETAILED [N PLANS,
IF NEEDED, INSTALL OVER CEMENT BACKER BOARD & CONCRETE FLOOR.

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES

TENANT'S G.C. SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE BACKING FOR SEGURE INSTALLATION OF
ACCESSORIES.

ALL ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH ALL GOVERNING
NATIONAL, STATE & LOCAL CODES PERTAINING TO HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY,

ACCESSORIES

1.

REFER TO SHEET Af.1 FOR RESTROOM ACCESSORY SPECIFICATIONS, & PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURE SFECIFICATIONS,

INSTALLATION

1.

2.

DELIVER INSERTS & ROUGH-IN FRAMES TO JOBSITE AT APPROPRIATE TIME FOR
INSTALLATION,

FASTENINGS: FURNISH TOILET ACCESSORIES TO COMPLETE WITH ALL REQUIRED
MOUNTING DEVICES, FASTENINGS & ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED FOR A FINISHED
{NSTALLATION, PROPERLY PACKAGED & TAGGED FOR READY IDENTIFICATION,
FASTEN ALL ITEMS WITH SCREWS OR BOLTS EXTENDING AT LEAST 1" INTO SOLID
BACKING IF NO OTHER FASTENING IS SPECIFIED.

INSTALLATION OF TO\LET ACCESSORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
0P DI & THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATIONS &
RECOMMENDATIONS.

TENANT'S G.C. SHALL SUPPLY & INSTALL ADEQUATE BACKING FOR SECURE
INSTALLATION OF ALL ACCESSORIES,

MOUNTING

1

LOCATIONS & HEIGHTS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS & IN CONFORMANCE
WITH ‘HANDICAP' ORDINANCES.

SIGNS

1.

SIGNS ARE SUPPLIED & INSTALLED BY OWNER'S SIGN CONTRAGTOR. G.C. SHALL
PROVIDE POWER SOURCE & REQUIRED DISCONNECTS, TIME CLOCKS ETC.
COORDINATE WITH SIGN CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED,

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (PROVIDED BY G.C.)

1.

3.

EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE 10-POUND CAPACITY, U.L. LABELS, ENAMEL, STEEL
CONTAINER WITH PRESSURE INDICATING GAUGE FOR CLASS A, B, OR C FIRES.

INSTALL ON WALL MOUNTED HOOKS AS INDICATED OR DIRECTED BY THE MARSHALL,
NEATLY FITTING TO FINISH SURFACES. PLACE FULLY CHARGED EXTINGUISHERS ON
HOOKS PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY,

SEE FIXTURE PLAN FOR ARCHITECTS SUGGESTED LOCATIONS.

AUDIONIDEO

3.

ALL AUDIO & VIDEO CABLES SHALL BE RUN {N CONDUIT (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED),

LEAVE ADEQUATE AMOUNT OF SLACK IN AUDIO & VIDEO CABLES FOR PROPER
POSITIONING OF EQUIPMENT AFTER INSTALLATION.

EXCESS LENGTHS OF CABLE SHALL BE CONCEALED IN BRACKETS OR CEILING,

DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT
REFER TO FOOD SERVICE DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS,
DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS

REFER TO FIXTURE PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS,

DIVISION 13 - NOT USED

DIVISION 14 - NOT USED

DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL

REFER TQ MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.
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Municipal Approval Stamps

KEYNOTES

LOOR DRAIN - SLOPE FLOOR TO DRAIN FROM WALL TO DRAIN, SEE
LUMBING DWGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

LOOR PENETRATION FOR TOILET - SEE PLUMBING DWGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

ANITARY FLOOR PENETRATION FOR MOP SINK - SEE PLUMBING
WGS FOR MORE INFORMATION,

EW FLOOR CLEANOUT - SEE PLUMBING DWGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

NEW BELOW-GRADE OIL INTERCEPTOR -~ SEE PLUMBING DWGS FOR
MORE INFORMATION,

FLOOR PENETRATION FOR DRINKING FOUNTAIN - SEE PLUMBING
DWGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

LEGEND

i NEW PARTITIONS, REFER TO A2-11
EXISTING PARTITIONS & EXTERIOR WALLS

DEMISING WALL
DEMISING WALL

DATUM LINE
-~ — INSIDE FACE OF EXISTING

DATUM LINE

Client gﬁ/’% - éi:%@

THESE DRAWINGS AD SFECIFICATIONS ARE THE CONFIDENTIAL AND
EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB PROPRIETARY PROFERTY OF DXL LLC. AND SHALL HOT BE COPIED OR
REPRODUGED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION

~—— ~— INSIDE FACE OF EXISTING

NEW CONCRETE SLAB

?ECI(:INE?TCQI; T’;JISIO[VE\/iL PORT OF SEATTLE REQUIREMENTS MADISON, WI 53704

FOR ALL NEW PENETRATIONS, PORT OF SEATTLE TO APPROVE ALL Project
PENETRATION LOCATIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

P
27 12

|
I

6-10"

DIMENSION NOTES

1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF EXISTING STOREFRCONT FRAME;
INSIDE FACE OF EXT. WALL & INSIDE FACE OF DEMISING WALL

2. ALLINTERIOR DIMENSIONS ORIGINATE FROM ESTABLISHED DATUM

LINES. ESTABLISH DATUM LINES PRIOR TO LOCATING WALLS,
DRANS, FIXTURES, ETC. ARCHITECTS

412 8., Wells Streat = 2nd Floor = Chlcago = iL = 60607
P:3129650334 « dxuarch.com

DEMOLITION NOTES Architect of Record

1. REFERENCE STANDARDS: ANSI A10.6* SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR
DEMOLITION PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS
INSTITUTE.

2. CEASE OPERATIONS AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER IF THE
SAFETY OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION APPEARS TO BE
ENDANGERED AT ANY TIME. TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO SUPPORT
SUCH ENDANGERED CONSTRUCTION AND DO NOT RESUME
OPERATIONS UNTIL AUTHORIZED BY THE ARCHITECT.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE

ADEQUACY AND INSTALLATION OF ALL TEMPORARY SHORING
H SYSTEMS USED DURING THE REMOVAL OF ALL STRUCTURAL Consultant
ELEMENTS, EXCEPT, AS OTHERWISE AGREED BY THE BUILDING
DEPT. AND THE ARCHITECT.

4. THE DRAWINGS DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE THE FULL EXTENT

T 40

DATUM LINE

INSIDE FACE OF EXISTING

DEMISING WALL

X
0 40

OF THE WORK REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED, INSPECT THE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION CAREFULLY TO DETERMINE THE FULL
EXTENT OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED AND THE PROBLEMS 2 ZONING REVIEW 11-1-2019
INVOLVED. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED BECAUSE
OF FAILURE TO ESTIMATE THE FULL EXTENT OF THE WORK OR FOR
ANY CONTINGENCIES IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. PERMIT SET §-7-2019

5. ALLWORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED AND PROPERLY No.
EQUIPPED PERSONNEL. DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF (TEMS .
SCAFFOLD HIGH OR HIGHER SHALL BE LOWERED BY CONTROLLED
METHODS, NOT BY THROWING OR DROPPING, PERFORM CUTTING
AND STRIPPING 8O THAT THE WORK TO REMAIN 1S UNDAMAGED
AND IN SUCH MANNER THAT THE NEW WORK CAN BE PROPERLY
CONNECTED WITH [T,

6. DEMOLISH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ONLY TO THE EXTENT
NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND JUNCTION WITH EXISTING WORK CUT BACK
FINISHED SURFACES TO STRAIGHT, PLUMB AND LEVEL AS
REQUIRED.

7. SAWING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY EXPERIENCED CRAFTSMEN
CUSTOMARILY ENGAGED IN AND PROPERLY EQUIPPED FCR THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE TYPE OF WORK REQUIRED BY JOB
CONDITIONS. PROVIDE WET VACUUM EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED
FOR CONTROL OF WASTE COOLING WATER.

4-1" 8  DRILLING AND INSTALLING SLEEVES FOR PASSAGE OF PIPING Seal
CONDUIT AND TUBING SHALL BE DONE BY THE TRADE INSTALLING

6-3" THE PIPING, CONDUIT OR TUBING. ZONING REVlEW

284" 9. REPAIR, RESTORE, REPLACE OR MAKE GOOD DAMAGE TO EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION WHICH OCCURS AS A RESULT OF DEMOLITION Store Number 19107
OPERATIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. Approved

10. DO NOT ALLOW MATERIALS AND DEBRIS GENERATED BY Tit
DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES TO ACCUMULATE, REMOVE DAILY AND ©

DISPOSE OF IN A LEGAL MATTER., NO ON-SITE SALE OR BURNING OF
DEMOLISHED MATERIALS WILL BE PERMITTED. P E N E RAT | O N

11, LEAVE ALL SPACES BROOM CLEAN WITH ALL LEDGES AND CORNERS

PROPERLY CLEANED.
12, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING: CAREFULLY REVIEW PLANS

AND DETERMINE LINES TO BE REMOVED AND THOSE TO BE KEPT
ACTIVE OR TO BE REACTIVATED. PROTECT LINES TO REMAIN.
PROVIDE FOR MINIMUM SERVICE INTERRUPTICON OF LINES TO REMAIN.

13. SAW CUT & PATCH CONCRETE FLOOR AS REQUIRED FOR ALL
SANITARY CONNECTIONS,

1 CLIENT REYIEW 7-31-2019

Issue Date

INSIDE FACE OF EXISTING

DATUM LINE
DEMISING WALL

L

DATUM LINE

INSIDE FACE OF EXISTING
DEMISING WALL

Sheet

A
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LEGEND

KEYNOTES

NEW PARTITIONS, REFER TO A2-11

EXISTING PARTITIONS & EXTERIOR WALLS

BLOCKING NOTES

PROVIDE FTWD BLOCKING (LUON) AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1. ACCESSIBLITY REQUIREMENTS & GRAB BARS AT ALL RESTROCM
LLOCATIONS

2. RESTROOM ACCESSORIES INCLUDING TOILET STALL PARTITIONS &

BABY CHANGING TABLE

MILLWORK LOCATIONS - TO BE 6" STRIPS

CASEWORK AS REQUIRED BY THE MFR & FOR PROPER SUPPORT

MANAGER'S DESK SHELVES

LOCKERS

HANDRAILS

Nooanrw

NOTE: ALL WOOD BLOCKING TO
BE FIRE-RET TREATED PLYWOOD.
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ADJACENT TENANT

@ A2-04 (o

(C#) SEEDOOR SCHEDULE ON SHEET A3-01 FOR MORE INFORMATION

SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE ON SHEET A3-02 FOR MORE
INFORMATION

. SERVICE COUNTER. SEE COUNTER DETAILS ON A3-01 FOR MORE
(NFORMATION.

[ 2 ] 34" HiGH ADA COUNTER

. POWER POLE FOR SERVICE COUNTER, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR MORE INFORMATICN,

8 RETAIL SHELVING GONDOLA
[ ] pevice Repair
[ 6 ] 40 FT RETAIL WALL SHELVING GONDOLA

9 BATTERY RETAIL SHELF

KEYFOB STATION

120" WIDE SLI GRAVITY RACKS WITH 3" CLEARANCE ON BOTH
SIDES

BACK OFFICE DESK

CABINET

HEAVY DUTY STORAGE SHELVING

6' X 2' PREP AREA DESK
NEW 24"X24" MOP SINK TO REMAIN. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

NEW EYE WASH STATION. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

[18]Pavter

NEW WATER HEATER ABOVE. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND DETAIL
1/A3-02 FOR MORE INFORMATION,

VCT FLOORING TO EXTEND INTO THE BACKROOM FOUR FEET UNDER
THE SLI GRAVITY RACK BULKHEAD,

[19] weLper starion

CUSTOMER WAITING TABLE
28 FT RETAIL WALL SHELVING GONDOLA

HOSE BIB

TRENCH DRAIN, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

BELOW-GROUND OIL INTERCEPTOR, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

NEW ADA-COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAIN. SEE PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION AND 2/A3-01 FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHTS.

NEW KNEE WALL DESK PARTITION

DIMENSION NOTES

Municipal Approval Stamps

THESE DRAWIIGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE COHFIDENTIAL AND
PROPRETARY PROPERTY OF DXU LLG. AUD SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR
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Project
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1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF EXISTING STOREFRONT FRAME,
FINISHED EXTERIOR WALL & FINISHED FACE OF DEMISING WALL

2. ALLINTERICR DIMENSIONS ORIGINATE FROM ESTABLISHED DATUM
LINES, ESTABLISH DATUM LINES PRIOR TO LOCATING WALLS,
DRAINS, FIXTURES, ETC.

PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1 FLOOR PLAN

14T = 10"

1. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

2. ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO BE SELF-CLOSING.

3, ALLINTERIOR FINISHES TO BE CLASS A WITH FLAME SPREAD RATING
OF 0-25, U.ON,

4. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT AND VENT SCHEDULES.

5. DO NOT FASTEN STUDS OR GYPSUM BD. TO TOP RUNNER OF
NON-BEARING GYP.BD. PARTITIONS. CUT STUDS AND GYP.BD. 1/2"
MAX. SHORT TO ALLOW FOR VERTICAL SLAB DEFLECTION,

6. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FINISHED SURFACE UNO.

7. GCTOCOORDINATE ALL CEILING HEIGHTS WITH BUILDING SYSTEMS.
OWNER TO APPROVE ALL CEILING HGTS. BEFORE INSTALLATION,

8. THE ARCHITECT WILL NEITHER HAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE
OF, NOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR
THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS {IN CONNECTION WITH
THE WORK, SINCE THESE ARE SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RIGHTS
AND RESPONSIBILITIES.

9. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO HANG THE OWNERS INTERIOR SIGN
PACKAGE.

10.  ALL GLAZED DOORS, ANY GLAZED PANEL ADJACENT TO ANY DOOR &
ANY GLAZED PANEL WHICH MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING

CONDITIONS:

1. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN @ §.F,
2. EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18" A F.F.

3, EXPOSED TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36" A.F.F.

4. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACE(S) WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY

OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING, SHALL ALL BE TEMPERED.

Architect of Record
Consultant
2 ZONING REYIEW ¥i~3-2019
1 CUENT REVIEW 7-31-2019
PERWMIT SET 6-7-2019
No, Issue Date
Seal

ZONING REVIEW

Store Number 19-107

" FLOOR
PLAN

A1-02




&)
?12 PEIIZ II - I ” ’ - . 360 172" i = - ' - \I B
INT. ELEV. - SALES FLOOR 6 INTERIOR ELEVATION - SALES FILOOR
i \
\ [ T
- 4 = il = ‘D D :
40" 40" 40 40" 40" 40" ) 490" =

INTERIOR ELEVATION - SALES FLOOR

3/8"=1"0"

INT. ELEV. - SALES

=

Z OPEN
BEYOND 7

110"

ind

P

INTERIOR ELEVATION - SALES FLOOR

3/8'=1'0"

4 INT ELEV. - SALES FLOOR

3/8"=1"-0"

=]
T
‘\I‘
1140

E—\

+20-2", VIF

PT-2

PT-2

B-1

B-1

INTERIOR ELEVATION - SALES FLOOR

3/8"=1-0"

KEYNOTES

. SERVICE COUNTER. SEE COUNTER DETAILS ON A3-01 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

34" HIGH ADA COUNTER

POWER POLE FOR SERVICE COUNTER. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

[#] reTalL sHELVING GONDOLA
[ s Jpoctor pesk
[ (5] %6 FT RETAIL WALL SHELVING GONDOLA

9 BATTERY RETAIL SHELF

KEYFOB STATION

E 24-0" WIDE SLI GRAVITY RACKS WITH 3" CLEARANCE ON BOTH SIDES

BACK OFFICE DESK
CABINET

HEAVY DUTY STORAGE SHELVING

6' X 2' PREP AREA DESK

EXISTING 24"X24" MOP SINK

NEW EYE WASH STATION. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION,

CASED OPENING

PREP AREA EXHAUST FAN, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

NEW WATER HEATER ABOVE. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

EXISTING STOREFRONT

EXISTING GARAGE DOOR

CUSTOMER WAITING TABLE

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL, GG TO CONFIRM LOCATION & SIZE WITH
OWNER.

WELDER STATION

4.0°H, KNEE WALL

[25 ] WATER HEATER PLATFORM, SEE 1/A3-02 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE 2/A3-01

PAINT FINISH NOTES

1. SURFACE PREP: SURFACE SHALL BE CLEAN, DRY AND DULL BEFORE

PAINTING,

2, FIRSTCOAT: SW PREPRITE 200 INTERIOR LATEX WALL PRIMER
B28W200.

3. SECOND COAT: SW PROMAR 200 INTERIOR LATEX EGG SHELL
B31wW2251.

4. THIRD COAT: SW PROMAR 200 INTERIOR LATEX EGG SHELL B31W2251.

5. AFULL COAT OF PRIMER IS REQUIRED ON BARE SUBSTRATES ONLY. IF
SURFACE HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY PAINTED, {T 1S ONLY NECESSARY TO
SPOT PRIME THE BARE AREAS,

NOTE: ALL WOOD BLOCKING TO
BE FIRE-RET TREATED PLYWOOD.

Municipal Approval Stamps

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE CONFIDENTIAL AND
PROPRIETARY PROPERTY OF DXU LLC AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR
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KEYNOTES

. SERVICE COUNTER. SEE COUNTER DETAILS ON A3-01 FOR MORE
INFORMATION,

[2 ] 34 HiaH ADA couNTER

POWER POLE FOR SERVICE COUNTER. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

& RETAIL SHELVING GONDOLA
[ 5 ]bocTor pesk
[[6 ] 36 FT RETAIL WALL SHELVING GONDOLA

9 BATTERY RETAIL SHELF

KEYFOB STATION

E 24'-0" WIDE SLI GRAVITY RACKS WITH 3" CLEARANCE ON BOTH SIDES

BACK OFFICE DESK
CABINET

HEAVY DUTY STORAGE SHELVING

6' X 2' PREP AREA DESK

EXISTING 24X24" MOP SINK

NEW EYE WASH STATION. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

GASED OPENING

PREP AREA EXHAUST FAN. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
(NFORMATION,

- NEW WATER HEATER ABOVE. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE
(NFORMATION.,

EXISTING STOREFRONT
EXISTING GARAGE DOOR

CUSTOMER WAITING TABLE

Municipal Approval Stamps

Client
K ARETHE AND
PROPRIETARY PROPERTY OF DXU LLC. AND SHALL NOT EE COPIED OR
REPRODUCED WITHQUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
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MADISON, W1 53704

Project

ARCHITECTS
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PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL, GC TO CONFIRM LOCATION & SIZE WITH Architect of Record
OWNER.
WELDER STATION
4-0"H, KNEE WALL
WATER HEATER PLATFORM, SEE 1/A3-02 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE 2/A3-01
Consultant
1. SURFACE PREP: SURFAGE SHALL BE CLEAN, DRY AND DULL BEFORE
PAINTING.
2. FIRST COAT: SW PREPRITE 200 INTERIOR LATEX WALL PRIMER 2 ZONING REVIEW 11-1-2019
B28W200. 1 CUENT REVIEW 7-31-2019
3. SECONDCOAT: SW PROMAR 200 INTERIOR LATEX EGG SHELL
B31W2251, PFERMIT SET 6-7-2019
4. THIRD COAT: SW PROMAR 200 INTERIOR LATEX EGG SHELL B31W2251, No. lssue Date
5. AFULL COAT OF PRIMER IS REQUIRED ON BARE SUBSTRATES ONLY, IF
SURFACE HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY PAINTED, iT IS ONLY NECESSARY TO
SPOT PRIME THE BARE AREAS.
Seal

NOTE: ALL WOOD BLOCKING TO
BE FIRE-RET TREATED PLYWOOD.
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Municipal Approval Stamps

(C#_) SEEDOOR SCHEDULE ON SHEET A9-01 FOR MORE INFORMATION
SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE ON SHEETS A6-30 & AG-31 FOR MORE

INFORMATION
POWER POLE FOR SERVICE COUNTER. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR MORE INFORMATION.
PREP AREA EXHAUST FAN, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.
EXISTING RTU ABOVE. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

LEGEND

NEW PARTITIONS, REFER TO A2-11

EXISTING PARTITIONS & EXTERIOR WALLS

EXIT/ EMERGENCY LIGHT

EMERGENCY LIGHT - SEE LIGHTING
FIXTURE SCHEDULE

EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY LIGHT - SEE LIGHTING
FIXTURE SCHEDULE

2X4 LED FIXTURES SUPPLIED BY
BATTERIES PLUS, LLC

2X2 ACT CEILING

D

SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER - SEE MECHANICAL
PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION

RETURN AR GRILLE - SEE MECHANICAL
PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION

IMENSION NOTES

Client
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2

P

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF EXISTING STOREFRONT FRAME,
FINISHED EXTERIOR WALL & FINISHED FACE OF DEMISING WALL
ALL INTERIOR DIMENS!ONS ORIGINATE FROM ESTABLISHED DATUM
LINES, ESTABLISH DATUM LINES PRIOR TO LOCATING WALLS,
DRAINS, FIXTURES, ETC,

LAN GENERAL NOTES

1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

14" = -0

1

EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO BE SELF-CLOSING,

ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE CLASS A WITH FLAME SPREAD RATING
OF 0-25, UO.N,

SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT AND VENT SCHEDULES,

DO NOT FASTEN STUDS OR GYPSUM BD, TO TOP RUNNER OF
NON-BEARING GYP.BD. PARTITIONS, CUT STUDS AND GYP.BD. 1/2°
MAX. SHORT TO ALLOW FOR VERTICAL SLAB DEFLECTION.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FINISHED SURFACE UNO.

BC TO COORDINATE ALL CEILING HEIGHTS WITH BUILDING SYSTEMS,
OWNER TO APPROVE ALL CEILING HGTS, BEFORE INSTALLATION.

THE ARCHITECT WILL NEITHER HAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE
OF, NOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR
THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH
THE WORK, SINCE THESE ARE SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RIGHTS
AND RESPONSIBILITIES.

CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO HANG THE OWNERS INTERIOR SIGN
PACKAGE.

ALL GLAZED DOCRS, ANY GLAZED PANEL ADJACENT TO ANY DOOR &
ANY GLAZED PANEL WHICH MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:;

EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 S.F.
EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18" AFF.F,

EXPOSED TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36" A F.F.

ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACE(S) WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY
OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING, SHALL ALL BE TEMPERED,

Ealat ol

NOTE: ALL WOOD BLOCKING TO
BE FIRE-RET TREATED PLYWOOD.

Architect of Record
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2 ZONING REVIEW 11-1-2019
1 CUENT REVIEW 7-31-2019
PERMIT SET §-7-2019
No. lssue Date
Seal

ZONING REVIEW

Store Number 19-107

Approved

" REFLECTED
CEILING
PLAN

Sheet

A1-03
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1 INTERIOR ELEVATION - OFFICE

KEYNOTES

SERVICE COUNTER, SEE COUNTER DETAILS ON A3-01 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

34" HIGH ADA COUNTER

POWER POLE FOR SERVICE COUNTER. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

[4]# rerar sheLvING GoNDOLA

[5 JpocTor pesk

['6 ] 36 FT RETAILWALL SHELVING GONDOLA

9 BATTERY RETAIL SHELF

KEYFOB STATION

2 ] 24-0" WIDE 5LI GRAVITY RACKS WITH 3" CLEARANGE ON BOTH SIDES
BACK OFFICE DESK

CABINET

HEAVY DUTY STORAGE SHELVING

6' X 2' PREP AREA DESK

EXISTING 24"X24" MOP SINK

NEW EYE WASH STATION. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE

[16] caseD opENING

. PREP AREA EXHAUST FAN. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION,

NEW WATER HEATER ABOVE. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

EXISTING STOREFRONT
EXISTING GARAGE DOOR

CUSTOMER WAITING TABLE

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL, GC TO GONFIRM LOCATION & SIZE WITH
22| OWNER.

WELDER STATION
4-0°H, KNEE WALL
[25 ] WATER HEATER PLATFORM, SEE 1/43-02 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE 2/A3-01

PAINT FINISH NOTES

1. SURFACE PREP: SURFACE SHALL BE CLEAN, DRY AND DULL BEFORE

PAINTING.

2. FIRST COAT: SW PREPRITE 200 INTERIOR LATEX WALL PRIMER
B28W200,

3. SECOND COAT: SW PROMAR 200 INTERIOR LATEX EGG SHELL
B31W2251.

THIRD COAT: SW PROMAR 200 INTERIOR LATEX EGG SHELL B31W2261.

5. AFULL COAT OF PRIMER I8 REQUIRED ON BARE SUBSTRATES ONLY. IF
SURFACE HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY PAINTED, [T IS ONLY NECESSARY TO
SPOT PRIME THE BARE AREAS.

NOTE: ALL WOOD BLOCKING TO
BE FIRE-RET TREATED PLYWOOD.

Municipal Approval Stamps
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\ OPEN
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407

10"

INTERIOR ELEVATION - OFFICE

3/8"=1-0"

KEYNOTES

. BERVICE COUNTER. SEE COUNTER DETAILS ON A3-01 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

34" HIGH ADA COUNTER

POWER POLE FOR SERVICE COUNTER. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

8 RETAIL SHELVING GONDOLA

DOCTOR DESK

[[6 ] 36 FT RETAIL WAL SHELVING GONDOLA

9 BATTERY RETAIL SHELF

KEYFOB STATION

‘EI 24'-0" WIDE SLI GRAVITY RACKS WITH 3° CLEARANCE ON BOTH SIDES

BACK OFFICE DESK
CABINET

HEAVY DUTY STORAGE SHELVING

6 X 2' PREP AREA DESK

EXISTING 24'X24" MOP SINK

NEW EYE WASH STATION, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION,

CASED OPENING

PREP AREA EXHAUST FAN. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.,

NEW WATER HEATER ABOVE. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.,

EXISTING STOREFRONT

EXISTING GARAGE DOOR

CUSTOMER WAITING TABLE

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL, GC TO CONFIRM LOCATION & SIZE WITH
OWNER.

WELDER STATION

4-0°H. KNEE WALL

WATER HEATER PLATFORM, SEE 1/A3-02 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE 2/A3-01

PAINT FINISH NOTES

1. SURFACE PREP: SURFACE SHALL BE CLEAN, DRY AND DULL BEFORE

PAINTING.

2. FIRST COAT: SW PREPRITE 200 INTERIOR LATEX WALL PRIMER
828W200.

3. SECOND COAT: SW PROMAR 200 INTERIOR LATEX EGG SHELL
B31W2251.

4. THIRD COAT: SW PROMAR 200 INTERIOR LATEX EGG SHELL B31W22561,

5. AFULL COAT OF PRIMER IS REQUIRED ON BARE SUBSTRATES ONLY. IF
SURFACE HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY PAINTED, IT IS ONLY NECESSARY TO
SPOT PRIME THE BARE AREAS.

NOTE: ALL WOOD BLOCKING TO
BE FIRE-RET TREATED PLYWOOD.

Municipal Approval Stamps

Client

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE CORFIDENTIAL AND
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Municipal Approval Stamps

DOOR SCHEDULE | PAINT SCHEDULE
MARK |DESCRIPTION| TYPE REMARKS FINISH HARDWARE & ACCESSORIES FINISH | DESCRIPTION |FINISHNO| MPR MFR NO. CoLoR FINISH REMARKS
PAINT BACK AND FRONT PT-1 SHERWIN sW7019 FIRST COAT: SW PREPRITE 200 INTERIOR LATEX WALL PRIMER B28W200,
SCHALGE [C PRIMUS LARGE FORMAT CORES, CORES AND KEYS WILL WALLS (SALES FLOOR) b oo Fo0SHEYY |szconoconr_swroiaseuicioss
PUSH: EXISTING 8E PROVIDED BY TENANT. DOOR TO HAVE THE VERBIAGE ATTACHED PAINT LEFT AND RIGHT SHERWIN swW7o1is REPOSE GRAY EGG SHELL {ALL SIDE WALLS AND BACKRCOM
101 ENTRY & EXIT A | EXISTING 60" x 7-0" STOREFRONT DOOR TO REMAIN MEETING SECTION 1010.1.9.3 #2.1-2.2. DOOR SHALL NOT HAVE ANY B FLOOR. wiLLiavs
PULL: EXISTING LOCKS OR LATCH DEVICES ATTACHED THAT CAN NOT BE
OVERRIDDEN UPON EGRESS.
FINISH SCHEDULE
102 GARAGE D EXISTING OVERHEAD DOOR EXISTING EXISTING FINISH DESCRIPTION  FINISHNO.  MFR MFR NO, TYPE REMARKS
BASE COVE VINYL ARMSTRONG TeD COVE SBALES FLOOR - BACKROOM
ELIASON - LWP-3L DOOR (DOUBLE LEAF) ZLSJWS”}[‘):OOR & FRAME AS FURNISHED BY ELIASON CEILING 1 ceime e ARMSTRONG SEo A R.‘Ei‘;::}‘l.u mﬁ,ﬁi‘,’;’,ﬁtﬁéig‘gﬁ?ERJ,E,&,Z,’,}‘ &MmLrazs
GARAGE / EASY SWING HIGH IMPACT DOUBLE ACTION TRAFFIC
103 SALES FLOOR c ALL HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES STAINLESS STEEL
DOORS. SALES DEPARTMENT 800-828-3655 (2-3 WEEK PULL: DOOR FRAME PROVIDED BY ELIASON FLOOR GERAMIG TILE FLOOR & DECOR | RONNE GRIS WooD srxzqr  |LAIDIN 113 BRICK (CAVENDISH) PATTERN, RUNHING PARALLEL TO SIDE WALLS. CERAMIC TILE SHOULD
PRODUCTION LEAD TIME) ssT bOOR & FRAME PLANK CERAMIC TILE EXTEND INTO THE BACKROOM 4 FEET UNDER THE SLI GRAVITY RACK BULKREAD FOR THE 3FT DEEP RACK. Client
PUSH EXISTING POLISHED THE BACKRCOM AREA IS VOID OF FLOOR COVERINGS AND BOUND WITH STANDARD CONCRETE SEALER THEPSE DR&V‘\’M;GS AND;POE'(:::;(%ASOHSPARETMECONHDENTIAL AND
; BACKROOM SEALER PRODUCT CPTIONS! PROPRIET, ROPER] XU LLC AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR
ELIASON - LWP-3L DOOR (DOUBLE LEAF) SST DOOR & FRAME AS FURNISHED BY ELIASON CONCRETE - HEG SEALER #107-1547, SHERWIN WILLIANS REPRODUCED V4THOLT WRITTEN AUTHORZATION
104 SALESFLOOR/| o | EASY SWING HIGH IMPACT DOUBLE ACTION TRAFFIC ALL HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES STAINLESS STEEL SEAL KRETE #151- (525
BACKROOM DOORS. SALES DEPARTMENT 800-828-3655 (2-3 WEEK PULL: DOOR FRAME PROVIDED BY ELIASON ARMOR
PRODUCTION LEAD TIME " EPOXY FLOORING LIGHT GRAY
) SST DOOR & FRAME GARAGE ,
PUSH: EXISTING 4 4706 E. WASHINGTON AVE
SST DOOR & FRAME SCHLAGE, ND SERIES, RHODES (RHO), BATH/BEDROOM PRIVACY EXISTHGA s TENANT PATCH AND PAINT AREA
105 RESTROOM B 0'-1 3/4" X 3-0" X 70" HOLLOW METAL DOOR, 2" HOLLOW LOCK (ND40S), 626 SATIN CHROMIUM PLATED, 1 1/2 PAIR BUTT M AD[ SON Wl 53704
METAL FRAME PULL: HINGES, LGN 4000 SERIES ADA COMPLIANT HEAVY DUTY CLOSER, WAL BETWEEN !
SST DOOR & FRAME 34" X 34" DIAMOND PLATE KICK PLATE (BOTH SIDES), FLOOR STOP, g:éiig&%oﬂ AND SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE Project
PUSH: SCHALGE IC PRIMUS LARGE FORMAT CORES, CORES AND KEYS WILL F—— pe—
1 AT X 3O X T . SST DOOR & FRAME BE PROVIDED BY TENANT. PANIC BAR: DETEX MODEL Y40, 711 FINISH,
108 REAR HALL B | Dt X 30X 70 HOLLOWMETAL DOOR, 2' HOLLOW VLF, DOOR WIDTH, 08-BN-689 OUTSIDE LEVER TRIM, US26D CYLINDER, -
PULL; 34" X 34" DIAMOND PLATE KICK PLATE (BOTH SIDES), CLOSER, FRP ATMOP SINKUP TO 42* AF.F.
SST DOOR & FRAME SELF-CLOSING, SWEEP, IVES U698-180 PEEP HOLE & BUZZER.
PUSH:
107 DISPLAY 5 | 041947 X 30" X 70" HOLLOW METAL DOOR, 2 HoLLow | SSTDOOR & FRAME SCHALGE IC PRIMUS LARGE FORMAT GORES. CORES AND KEYS WILL
METAL FRAME PULL: BE PROVIDED BY TENANT
o7 booR & FRANE ARCHITECTS
SCHALGE IC PRIMUS LARGE FORMAT CORES, CORES AND KEYS WILL 412.8. Wells Street = 2nd Floor » Ghicago = IL = 60607
REAR PUSH: EXISTING BE PROVIDED 8Y TENANT, PANIC BAR: DETEX MODEL V40, 711 FINISH, P:3129550334 dxuarch.com
108 ENTRY & EXIT B | EXISTING 3-0"x 70" DOOR TO REMAIN V.LF. DOOR WIDTH, 08-BN-689 OUTS|DE LEVER TRIM, US260 CYUNDER,
PULL: EXISTING 34" X 34" DIAMOND PLATE KICK PLATE (INTERIOR SIDE), CLOSER, Architect of Record
SELF-CLOSING, SWEEP, IVES U698-180 PEEP HOLE & BUZZER.
NOTE
~ALL DOOR HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES FINISHES SHALL MATCH EXISTING U.N.O.
- ALL HINGES TO BE BEARING TYPE. ALL HARDWARE TO BE LEVERS, HAVING AN OBVIOUS METHOD OF OPERATION UNDER ALL LIGHTING CONDITIONS. THE RELEASING MECHANISM SHALL OPEN THE DOOR WITH
NOT MORE THAN ONE RELEASING OPERATION, PER NFPA 101 7.2.1.6.9.2. NOTE: ALL ELEC.
- ANY DOOR IN A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS FROM AN AREA HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE PERSONS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE PROVIDED WITH A LATCH OR LOCK ONLY IF THE LATGH OR WATER COOLERS ARE
LOCK IS PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT HARDWARE PER NFPA 101 12.2.2.2.3. PANIC HARDWARE SHALL CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF TWO (2} LOCKING POINTS ON EACH DOOR, ONE LOCATED AT THE HEADER, THE FOR FORWARD REACH
OTHER AT THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOOR, ON SINGLE DOORS, PANIC HARDWARE MAY HAVE ONE LOCKING POINT WHICH IN NOT LOCATED AT EITHER THE TOP OR BOTTOM RAILS OF THE DOOR FRAME, THE FROM WHEELCHAIR
DOOR SHALL HAVE AN ASTRAGAL CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL 0,125" THICK WHICH SHALL BE ATTAGHED WITH NON-REMOVEABLE BOLTS TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE DOOR, THE ASTRAGAL SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM (AGC, ANSI)
OF $IX (6) INCHES VERTICALLY ABOVE AND BELOW THE LATCH OF THE PANIC HARDWARE. THE ASTRAGAL SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) INCHES WIDE AND EXTEND A MINIMUM OF ONE INCH (1) BEYOND THE
EDGE OF THE DOOR TO WHICH IT IS ATTACHED, DOUBLE DOORS CONTAINING PANIC HARDWARE SHALL HAVE A FULL ASTRAGAL CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL, ATTACHED TO THE DOORS AT THEIR MEETING POINT
WHICH WILL CLOSE THE OPENING BETWEEN THEM, BUT NOT INTERFERE WITH THE OPERATION OF EITHER DOGR. Consultant
<ROO G BAR ; V TISE LOCK DEVICE, 9975-NL-03-3-US32D, ALARM - THE MONITOR, MODEL 4000AKS WITH STROBE AND BEST LOCK GYLINDER
“BALES COUNTER PROVIDED BY TENANT f
- =1 2 ZONING REVIEW 1112019
. o £Q. l EQ 9"; 1 CUENT REVIEW 7-31-2019
D D o @ % = £ PERWIT SET §-7-2019
e ' : : . o o No. Issue Date
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NOTE
VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH
CONSTRUCTION PLAN

WALL FRAMING
STOPS AT PLATFORM

[ ——~— CONT. 2%6 TRACK AT EACH

END
\ DOUBLE 18ga 2X6 STEEL

JOISTS (600S162). PROVIDE
4 SCREWS MIN. @ END
CONNECTION

B. WATER HEATER PLATFORM FRAMING PLAN

B.O. ACT CEILING
ELEV: 11-0"
2'x3/4" STAINLESS STEEL

CORNER W/ HEMMEND
EDGE, TYP.

WATER HEATER

6" DEEP STAINLESS
STEEL PAN

2 LAYERS OF 3/4"
PLYWOCOD

8.0, PLATFORM
ELEV: 6-6"
DOUBLE 18ga 2X6 STEEL
JOISTS (6005162),
PROVIDE 4 SCREWS MIN.

@ END CONNECTIONS,
TYP. FOR

|
17

|
11
il
i
i
i
1
il
11 l IH
I‘II

5/8" GYP. BOARD

3 5/8” 18GA JACK STUDS
UNDER EVERY JOIST,
TYP,

WALL BERIND
RELIEF LINE DOWN
THRU WALL TO
UTILITY SINK BELOW
UTILITY TUB SINK

|

A. WATER HEATER PLATFORM FRAMING SECTION

ANCHOR TRACK TO
STRUCTURE ABV AS
REQ'D, FOLLOW MANUF

SPEC

ANCHOR TRACK TO
STRUCTURE ABV AS
REQ'D, FOLLOW MANUF
SPEC

HEAD, : STRUCTURE ABY HEAD, N STRUCTURE ABY
,% e
GoNT. AcousTIcAL 5 CONT, ACOUSTICAL 3
3 SEALANT BOTH SIDES g
CONT, '’ SHAPED & - o &
_ TRACK DONOT FASTEN & CONT CLSHAPED cren =
. \-TO & ABOVE FINISHED TOSTUD
: CEILING
A TYPICALWET
- MTL STUD FRAMING PER MTL STUD FRAMING PER
Al soh BeLow W
L
el SAFB INSULATION
_~ |]TMIL CLIP ANGLES, AS
REQD
b
=
SV TVPICALWET
% ‘ 5/8" GREEN BOARD, TYP, I 518 TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD, TAPE
L fu JOINTED & SANDED 7O RECEIVE
I . & DECORATIONS
,’/\ ol
: W WALL FINISH, REFER TO
] 1~ /lesr—a SCHEDULE
J .
) | |——sAFB INsuLATION 1
[N TYPICALWET VT IYPICAL
| ——sHm As ReauireD
- GONT, '’ SHAPED o
CoNT. SONT. ' SHAPED
/ SCHELR & BASEFIN, » /——SCH FLR, SEE SCH
BASE, B LINE OF FLR BASE, LINE OF FLR
™ SILICONE SEALANT @ ™
IR BASE OF WALL (BN
1 |
SHOT PIN ANCHOR SHOT PIN ANCHOI
TRACK TO CONC SUBFLR TRACK TO CONC SUBFLR
PER MANUF SPEC PER MANUF SPEC
TypE | STUD | STUD | FIRE |INSLUATION] STUD WALL STC |[ypg | STUD | STUD | FIRE |INSLUATION| STUD WALL STC
SIZE_|SPACING | RATING | THICKNESS | GAUGE | THICKNESS | RATING SIZE_| SPACING | RATING | THICKNESS | GAUGE | THICKNESS | RATING
A 2 | 16°oC A ¥ 20 A7 /A A 237 [ 160C | NA 7 20 3-1/6" A
B[ 35/6" | 16"0C A EXT7A 0 Ry /A B35 [ le70c | N/A K173 0 244" N/A
c & | 16 0C /A 3 20 658" /A c 6 | 1670C | _NA (3 20 6-5/8" NIA
D 1156 [ 1670C /A NIA 50 74 A D
*NOTE: FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPES { & Il USE FRT PLYWOOD IN PREP
*NOTE: FOR CONSTRUGTION TYPES i, IV & V USE TYPE X PLYWOOD [N PREP
ANCHCR TRACK TO
STRUCTURE ABY AS ANCHOR TRACK TO
REQ'D, FOLLOW MANUF STREJCTURE ABV AS
SPEC REQD, FOLLOW
i . NARDE SPEG
4 /
V1 uy
HEAD, L STRUCTURE ARY HEAD _\ STRUCTURE ABY
> 3
1
. SoNTfgousTIoAL % CONT. ACOUSTICAL g,
. \_ g SEALANT BOTH SIDES §
: CONT, ¢’ SHAPED N s
: . RACK Do NOT FASTEN = CONT. 'C' SHAPED &
1 |™N__Tos TRACK, DO NO -
PROVIDE BRACING AS 1 To e" ABOVE FINISHED FASTEN TO STUD
: [N

TYPICAL

-~
,\/ TYPICAL WET
/\/

MTL STUD FRAMING PER

N |~ ScHBeLow
Jr
St
L
| T———MTL CLIP ANGLES, AS
REG'D
~
TYPRAL % TYPICAL WET

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD, :
TYP. \

WALL FINISH, REFER TO
FINISH SCHEDULE, TYP.

TYPICAL

SCH FLR & BASE FIN,
SEE SCH, TYP
BASE,

,\/ TYPICAL WET,
1\/

|~ 518" GREEN BOARD, TYP.

| | ———SAFB INSULATION

.o} i————8HIM AS REQUIRED
CONT, 'C' SHAPED
TRACK

SCH FLR & BASE FIN,
SEE SCH, TYP

LINE OF FLR

T~ SILICONE SEALANT @

BASE OF WALL

SHOT PIN ANCHOR
K TO CONC SUBFLR
PER MANUF SPEC

| ™~~—PROVIDE BRACING AS
REQD

__LINEOEGING

WOOD TRIM BOARD
2x4 WOOD BLOCKING N

o,
(43
[
w — —
=1 MTL STUD
T L~
FRAMING PER
I ] SCH BELOW ™ b
T <
2 5
S| QAT ROOM Y SALES AREA N A
" VT %
5/8" GYP BD —————————
[FLR BASE, SEE SCH ——\.
J BASE LINE OF FLR ,
| BASE

AWSILICONE SEALAI
W TR

(AN

i

NT
ACK BOTH LI\B
SIDES( YP) [

8HOT PIN ANCHOR
TRACK TO CONC
SUBFLR PER MANUF
8PEC

PARTITION: 3 (TYPICAL/ TYPICAL WET)

PARTITION: 1 (SALES/ BACK ROOM)

Type | STUD [ STUD FIRE  [INSLUATION] STUD WALL STC | "ypg | STUD | STUD FIRE | INSLUATION| STUD WALL STC
WATE R H EATE R P LATFO RM SIZE | SPACING | RATING | THICKNESS | GAUGE | THICKNESS | RATING SIZE | SPACING | RATING | THICKNESS | GAUGE | THICKNESS | RATING
A [ 358 [ 16"0C N/A RAT7 20 6" NOM NIA A | 8-5/8" [ 16'0C RIA 0 20 5 NOM N/A
P B 6 | 167 0C NIA 6 20 71" N/A B | a5/ | 16"0C NIA 0 20 5 NOM N/A~|Ax4 RNEE WALL
< € EXISTING

GENERAL PARTITION NOTES

. PARTITIONS ARE {NDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS BY GRAPHIC DESIGNATION
AND/OR TYPE SYMBOL - REFER TO PARTITION LEGEND,

~

LINE OF STRUCTURE [NDICATED FOR EACH PARTITION IS DIAGRAMMATIC
ONLY AND DOES NOT INDICATE EXACT CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS OR
GEOMETRY - VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS [N FIELD.

o

. DO NOT FASTEN PARTITION STUDS AND GYPSUM BOARD TO METAL
CEILING RUNNER, TO ALLOW FOR STRUCTURAL DEFLECTION.

EN

. PROVIDE BRACING WHERE PARTITION HEIGHT EXCEEDS
MANUFACTURER'S ALLOWABLE HEIGHT. DO NOT BRACE TO DUCTWORK
OR OTHER SUCH COMPONENTS VERIFY ALLOWABLE HEIGHT PSF
REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL CODE AUTHORITIES.

o

. THE FIRE RATINGS AND STC RATINGS NOTED FOR THE GYPSUM BOARD
PARTITION ASSEMBLIES SHOWN ARE COPIED AND TRANSCRIBED HERE
FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY FROM THE UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
DIRECTORY AND THE UNITED STATES GYPSUM CATALOG,

=)

. WALL ASSEMBLIES AND PARTITIONS THAT RECEIVE FIRE RESISTIVE
RATINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER TESTED ASSEMBLIES,
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES,

~

. PENETRATIONS OR PRODUCTS FOR USE IN SPECIFIC FIRE RATED
PARTITION ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE BASED ON SUCCESSFUL
PERFORMANCE IN FIRE TESTS, THESE PENETRATIONS MAY NCLUDE BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED TO ITEMS SUCH AS PIPING, CONDUIT, OR HVAC
DUCTWORK.

-3

. EACH PARTITION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS TO BE A FIRE AND/OR
SMOKE RESISTANT PARTITION SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS SUCH WITH A
LABEL ABOVE THE CEILING ON EACH SEGMENT OF THE WALL, 80" O.C.

. FIRE AND/OR SMOKE RESISTANT RATINGS ARE TO CONTINUE ABOVE ALL
OPENINGS N RATED PARTITIONS.

©

=1

. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN FIRE RATED
PARTITIONS IN EXCESS OF TWO HOURS.

. THE SURFACE AREA OF INDIVIDUAL METALLIC OUTLET OR SWITCH
BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 18 SQ. IN. THE AGGREGATE SURFACE AREA
OF BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQ. IN. PER 100 SQ. FT. OF WALL
AREA. A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 24 IN. SHALL SEPARATE BOXES
LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF PARTITIONS,

)

. BOXES LOCATED IN CORRIDOR AND UNI(T DEMISING PARTITIONS SHALL
BE TREATED WITH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND PERIMETER AND
BEHIND EACH BOX (FULL CLOSURE BED). IN ADDITION, OUTLET AND
JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE SEPARATED BY INSTALLING A METAL STUD
BETWEEN THEM IN THE PARTITION.,

13. COMPLETELY SEAL WITH CONTINUOUS ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ALL
PARTITION HEADS, BASES, AND ENDS, PLUS SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING WORK.

>

. SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL
PARTITIONS SEPARATING PUBLIC FROM PRIVATE AREAS AND WHERE
NOISE CAN BE TRANSMITTED {RESTROOMS) EXTEND BLANKETS FULL
HEIGHT OF PARTITION UP TO BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE, INSTALLED IN
TIGHT, COMPRESSION FIT TO STUDS, STRUCTURE AND ADJACENT
SURFACES,

o

. FINAL LOCATION AND PLACEMENT OF MEPFP ITEMS (BOTH HORIZONTAL
AND VERTICAL) SHALL BE COORDINATED SUCH THAT THEY DO NOT
TOUCH STUD PARTITION ASSEMBLIES AND CREATE AN ACOUSTICAL
PROBLEM SUCH AS VIBRATION, IMPACT NOISE, ETC.

)

. PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT WOOD BLOCKING IN METAL STUD PARTITIONS
AS REQUIRED FOR SUPPORT AND/OR INSTALLATION OF DOOR FRAMES,
MOLDINGS, MILLWORK, WALL PANELS, HANDRAILS, GRAB BARS, AND/OR
PARTITIONS WHICH CONTAIN PLUMBING FIXTURES (SUCH AS WET WALLS
AND WALLS ADJACENT TO AND BEHIND PLUMBING FIXTURES) U.N.O,

19, CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD SHALL BE USED AT PARTITIONS WHICH
CONTAIN BATHRCOM OR KITCHEN PLUMBING FIXTURES U.N.O.

20. USE GALVANIZED METAL CORNER BEADS AND EDGE TRIMS (OR
SCREEDS AS REQUIRED) IN ALL EXPOSED WORK, POSITIVELY ATTACHED
WITH FASTENERS,

21. TAPE AND APPLY JOINT COMPOUND TO ALL INTERIOR CORNERS AND
MOVEMENT CONTROL JOINTS IN GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS U.N.O.

22, PROVIDE VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS FOR ANY UNINTERRUPTED
PARTITION LENGTH AT 300" O.C. [N THE HORIZONTAL DIRECTION WHERE
INDICATED OR AS REQUIRED. VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT
BEFORE INSTALLATION,

23. ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK WITHIN PUBLIC
SPACES IS TO BE CONCEALED BY PAINTED SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD
SOFFITS AND CEILINGS, COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH MEPFP
DRAWINGS.

24. PROVIDE CONTINUCUS GYPSUM BOARD CANTS OF 756 DEGREES WITH 4"
20 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL STRAPS 4-0" O.C. iN ELEVATOR SHAFTS
MORE THAN 2,

25, ALL MASONRY PARTITIONS THAT EXTEND BETWEEN STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE COLUMNS AND/OR SHEAR WALLS SHALL HAVE VERTICAL
SEALANT JOINTS BETWEEN CONCRETE AND MASONRY.

28. ALL FIRESAFED MASONRY PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS
FIRESAFING OF DENSITY AS SPECIFIED, PROVIDE CONTINUOUS JOINT
FILLER AND ELASTOMERIC SEALANT AT THE TOP OF THE WALL AND
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE.

27. INTERSECTIONS OF MASONRY PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY
INTERLOCKING ALTERNATE COURSES OF MASONRY AND INSTALLING
METAL TIES, RIGID ANCHORS, OR PREFABRICATED JOINT
REINFORCEMENT.

28, COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF ALL OPENINGS REQUIRED IN MASONRY
PARTITIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL AND MEP DRAWINGS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LINTEL SCHEDULE AND
REINFORCING SCHEDULE,

29, SEE FINISH PLAN FOR WATERPROOFING REQUIREMENTS

Municipal Approval Stamps

Client

AND
PROPRIETARY PROPERTY OF DXU LLC AND SHAU. HOT BE COPIED OR
REPRODUCED VATHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION

MADISON EAST, Wi
4706 E. WASHINGTON AVE
MADISON, W1 53704

Project

ARCHITECTS

412 8, Wells Street » 2nd Floor = Chicago = IL = 60607

P:3129550334 = dxuarch.com

Architect of Record

Consultant

2 ZONING REVIEW 11-1-2019

1 CUENT REVIEW 7-31-2019

PERMIT SET §-7~2019

No. lssue Date
Seal

ZONING REVIEW

Store Number 19-107

" PARTITION
SCHEDULES
& DETAILS

Sheet
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MULTI-TENANT BUILDING

4706 E. WASHINGTON AVE.
MADISON, WI 53704

PROJECT DATA

4708 E. WASHINGTON AVE.
MADISON, WI 53704

LOCATION:

REGULATING MUNICIPALITIES:
CIFY OF MADISON
DANE COUNTY
STATE OF WISCONSIN

BUILDING CODE;
CITY OF MADISON ZONING ORDINANCES
WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBILITY ANSI A117.1 - 2008

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
MULTELTENANT COMMERCIAL BUILDING, SINGLE STORY

QCCUPANCY TYPE:
PRIMARY : M

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TYPE VB

ALLOWABLE AREA & HEIGHT:
HEIGHT ({BC TABLE 504.3) = 40 FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE
# STORIES {|BC TABLE 504.4} = 1 STORY
AREA (IBC TABLE 506.2) = 9,000 SF / FLOOR

BUILDING AREA & HEIGHT:
HEIGHT =22 FEET 6 INCHES ABOVE GRADE PLANE
# STORIES = 1 STORES
TOTAL AREA = 5,500 8F

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS: (TABLE 1004.1.2)
1 OCCUPANCY:
M OCCUPANCY = 5,500 8F/ 80 SF = 92 OCC

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
1 STALLS /400 SF/ OCCUPANTS = 14 STALLS
1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED
1 ADA STALLS REQUIRED
CROSS-PARKED WITH ADJACENT PROPERTY

2 BIKE PARKING STALLS REQUIRED
TOTAL BIKE PARKING STALLS PROVIDED = 4

PLUMBING:
ALL FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH ICC A117.1
FIRE CONTROL:
NON-SPRINKLERED
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (IBC SECTION 908)
MAX DISTANCE = 75 FEET
SEPARATION:
A-2/ B =2HR SEPARATION
2 HR SEPARATION AT BOTH DEMISING WALLS
EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE:
NON-SPRINKLERED:
8 =200 FT MAX TRAVEL (TABLE 1017.2)
8 =75 FT COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (1006.2.1)
EXITS:
TWO EXISTS FROM BUILDING REQUIRED, TWO PROVIDED FROM EACH TENANT
ACCESSIBILITY:
ALL FLOORS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE (F GREATER THAN 1,500 SF
ALL EXITS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE
FOLLOW [BC AND ANSt 117

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:

1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR TO COLUMN CENTERLINE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
ADJUST WALL DIMENSIONS ACCORDINGLY. CONTACT ARCHITECT
WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERING ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTING INFORMATION IN
THESE DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW AND
COMPARE ALL DRAWINGS DURING THE BIDDING PERIOD AND BEFORE
INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. ANY INCONSISTENCIES N THE
DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPORTED PROMPTLY TO THE ARCHITECT AND
ENGINEER(S) FOR CLARIFICATION,

3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
TO SCALE - USE GIVEN DIMENSIONS, DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALE, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY
UPON DISCOVERING ANY UNANTICIPATED EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
AFFECTING THE EXECUTION OF THESE DOCUMENTS (SUGH AS
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, £TC.).

5, CONTRACTOR SHALL ABIDE 8Y ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL
CODES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THIS PROJECT.

8, JOB SITE SHALL BE BROOM SWEFT AND CLEAN AT THE END OF
EACH DAY. ALL DEBRIS SBALL BE PICKED UP AND DISPOSED OF
PROPERLY INTQ APPROVED CONTAINER.

7. MAINTAIN DESIGNATED EGRESS ROUTES DURING CONSTRUCTION
BY KEEPING CLEAR OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND CLEARLY
MARKING THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL,

8. ALL MECHANICAL (HVAC), ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING {"MEF")
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE BY A DESIGN-BUILD DELIVERY
METHOD AND ARE SUBSEQUENTLY NOT PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS.
{7 13 THE MEP CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE WITH
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND WITH THESE ORAWINGS THE FINAL
DESIGN, RETROFIT AND INSTALLATION OF THESE SYSTEMS. NOTIFY
‘THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO MAKING ANY REVISIONS YO THE
STRUCTURE OR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES,

9. ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY NEW LIGHT FIXTURE LAYOUT AND SUBMIT
LGHTING ENERGY CALC'S AS REQUIRED PER CODE. REVIEW PLAN AND
LIGHTING FIXTURE SELECTION WITH ARCHITECT,

10. HYAC CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROPER DESIGN DRAWINGS AS
NEEDED FOR PLAN APPROVAL AND BUILDING PERMITS.

11. ENSURE A CLEAR PATHWAY TO ALL EXISTS 1S MAINTAINED AND
SUSTAINED.

12. WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT "NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, WEST" ARE
REFERRED TO AS PROJECT NORTH AND MAY NOT BE TRUE NORTH

13, ALL EXPOSED WQOD. OR IN CONTACT WiTH CONC, OR MASONRY,
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED

14. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS W{TH RESPECTIVE MFG

15, PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULATION AT ALL DEMISING WALLS,
SEPARATION WALLS, AND AT BATHROOM, AND MECHANICAL ROOM
WALLS

16. PROVIOE MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB AT ALL PLUMBING WALLS

17. PROVIDE GFI OUTLETS NEAR WATER SOURCES AND AS REQUIRED
8Y CODE

18. PROVIDE 2X BLOCKING AT ALL GRAB BAR LOCATIONS PER ANS|
A117.1 2009

19, FIELD VERIFY ALL CABINET LAYOUTS AND COORDINATE
DIMENSIONS WITH SELECTED APPLIANCES AND FIXTURES, PROVIDE
END PANELS AT ALL EXPOSED CABINET ENDS

20. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING THROUGHOUT ENTIRE BUILDING PER 1BC
7172

21. SUBMIT ALL FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, MATERIALS, SHOP DRAWINGS,
PLAN MODIFICATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

UDC SUBMITTAL | 19/03/28 |
BID SET I
G| UDC SUBMITTAL |  19/03/28

3 SITE DETAILS
52 |SITE DETALS
€53 |SHE DETAILS
OIVIL - LANDSCAPE
1510 __JOVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN | ]
EXIST. CONDITIONS & LANDSGAPE PLAN ] ]
1512 |LANDSCAPE PLAN ] i
CHVIL - SITE LIGHTING
[ET [SITE LIGHTING LAYOUT | |
ARGHITECTURAL
A21 FIRST FLOOR PLAN UDC SUBMITTAL 19703728
A22 |ROOF PLAN UDC SUBMITTAL 19703728
EXK] EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTIO! 19705/06
Add BUILDING SECTIONS FOR CONSTRUCTIO| 19/05/06
A&2 WAL SECTIONS FOR CONSTRUCTIO 19105706
A3 |WALL SECTIONS FOR CONSTRUGTIO! 19105706
AST PLAN DETAILS BID SET 1901730
53 _|SECTION DETAILS FOR CONSTRUCTION | _19/05/08
AT17__|STOREFRONT & PARTITION TYPES FOR CONSTRUGTION | _ 15/05/08
STRUCTURAL
564 STRUGTURAL NOTES
514 FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CONSTRUGTION | 19/06/08
§31 ROCF FRAMING FLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION | 19/05/06
§6.1 FOUNGATION DETALS
§6.2  |FOUNDATION DETALLS
$9.1 STEEL DETAILS
5919 |WOOD DETAILS
§9.12__|WOOD DETAILS FOR CONSTRUCTION | 19005/06

4706 E. WASTHINGTON AVE.
MADISON, Wi

PROJECT LOCATION

BUILDING LOCATION

4708 E. WASHINGTON AVE.
/ fMADISON, Wi

B08) R36-1570, kel AT oM

7180 Fifmvond Ay, Midk)

wi
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MULTI-TENANT BUILDING
NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDING

COVER SHEET

Project Status

19/03/09 | PC SUBMITTAL

19/01/30 BID SET

A
B
c

19/03/28 | UJDC SUBMITTAL|

19/05/06 FOR
CONSTRUCTION

OWNER:

GALWAY COMPANIES, LLC
6430 BRIDGE R, SUITE 230

MADISON, Wi

CORTACT:
STEVE DORAN
838-372-4006

ARCHITECT:
SKETCHWORKS ARCHITECTURE, LLC
7780 ELMWOOD AVE., STE 208

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

583 D'ONOFRIO BR. SUITE 201

53713 MIDDLETON, Wt 53562 MADISOR, Wi 53719
CONTACT: CONTACT:
BRAD KONING {ARCHITECT) MARK LINDLOFF

608-836-7570 608-821-4770

MP? STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, [1C

CIVIL ENGINEER:

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, LLC
818 N. MEADDWBROOK LANE
WAURAKEE, Wi 53597

CONTACT:
ROXANNE JOHNSON, P.E.
608-849-9378

CONSTRUCTION SET

A0.1
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LEGEND
- TRANSMISSION POWER POLE
{5F  HYDRANT
®  LGHT POLE OR STOP LIGHT POLE
G GAS UNDERGROUND
JA———— STORM SEWER
—~ e OHW-——  OVERHEAD WRES
—F0Q FIBER OPTIC CABLE
SAN SANITARY SEWER
w WATER
— £ UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
charter———— CHARTER CABLE UNDERGROUND

EXCEPTION 10: EXISTING 10" WIDE UTILITY
EASEMENT PER DRIVES MESSNER
PLAT, DOC. NO. 1947308

# Storm Cotch Basin
Rim Flow line
Elev.=919.40"
Inv. 12" $.=815.90'

Storm Manhole
Rim Elev.=919.59'
nv. 12" S.=914.59’

EX
BUILDING

TEST PIT 2
NO BEDROCK AT 807,

(12-17-18) ’
)

S -

BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO THE
SCUTHEASTERLY PLATTED BOUNDARY LINE
OF BLOCK 1, DRIVES-MESSNER PLAT, ASSUMED

TO BEAR § 45°59'00" W

HYDRANT

Arc Lengthw12.59"

Radiusw11289.20'
Delta Angle=0'03"

ord Bearing=S 455705
cqu Lengthm12.59°

Q 20 40

[

50"
w

SCALE : 1" = 20 (24 X 38)
17 = 40" (11 X 17)

DATE

04-22-18

ISSUANCE /REVISION

SITE PLAN REVIEW

7,

PROFESSIONAL

Wy

~

818 N Meadowbrook Ln
Waunakee, Wi 53597

~
-~

phone (608) 849-9378

-
-

WWW.pe-wi.com

ENGINEERING

LLC

AT

7’

4706 E WASHINGTON AVENUE
EXISTING CONDITIONS

MADISON, WISCONSIN

Q
o




PLAN KEY

PAVEMENT

e

EX CONCRETE

© « BIORETENTION POND

«

AN SAW CUT

EX
BUILDING

EX ASPHALT 2
PARKING

4
4
4
4
&
7

EX ASPHALT
PARKING

o — e e e e ——————

N
rat

(0092)  (M.40.55 N)
207092 M .0Z.00.4¥ N

N8R 5742

08°092 3,05.40.4v S
(uos2)

> 21
PROPOSED BUILDING
v'» FINISH FLOOR = 921.75
=10/
ol 6'
s
5
m— %
NI
N
S 45°59'00" W 87.42"

PLAN KEY

CUT AND REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK/ASPHALT

THICKENED EDGE SIDEWALK

|
ol

18" CURB AND GUTTER

4" PAVEMENT STRIPING WITH TWO COATS OF TRAFFIC
GRADE LATEX PAINT, TYP

SIDEWALK

DETECTABLE WARNING FIELD, TYP.
VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL, TYP.

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN, TYP.

BIKE RACK TO BE DERO PART# BH-FT-EPX BIKE
RACKS SURFACE MOUNT POWDER COAT FINISH

TRASH ENCLOSURE, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
SEGMENTAL RETAINING WALL

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE APRON

30" CURB AND GUTTER

6" CONCRETE WHEEL STOP

BIORETENTION DEVICE

EXCEPTION 10: 20° BUILDING SETBACK DOC. NO.
1053727

EX HYORANT
LIGHT POLE WITH CONCRETE BASE
QUTDOCR PATIO

STAIRS WITH HANDRAILS, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

SISIGICISRCNGISIOIGISICIGCROIOIOIONORC

GUARDRAIL, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

®
N
F
g2
4
g

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: AS PROVIDED IN FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY COMMITMENT NCS—818372—-MAD , DATED OCTOBER 21, 2016 AT
7:30 AM.

LOT TWELVE (12), BLOCK ONE (1), DRIVES~MESSNER PLAT, IN THE CITY
OF MADISON, DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN,

REPLACE EXISTING SIDEWALK
TO MATCH NEW GRADE

AVENUE

EXISTING BUS STOP

FRONTAGE

SITE INFORMATION

SITE ADDRESS = 4702, 4704 AND 4706 E.
WASHINGTON AVENUE

SITE ACREAGE = 0.67 ACRES (29,050 SF) »
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 15,566 SF
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE % = 53.6%

NUMBER OF STORIES (ABOVE GRADE) = 1 STORY & ¢

BUILDING HEIGHT = 226" :
DILHR TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION = VB © '5 - 15 o 49
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING = 5,530 SF SCALE : 1" = 15' (24 X 36)

NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS: 13 (1 HC)
TOTAL BIKE PARKING: 4 STALLS

1" = 300 (11 X 17)

DATE
04-22-19

ISSUANCE /REVISION
SITE PLAN REVIEW

818 N Meadowbrook Ln

\\ll/
//

\\
~

Waunakee, W 53597

PROFESSIONAL

-~

one (608) 849-9378

Www.pe-wi.com

ENGINEERING ph

N
ITIN

-
-
'

4706 E WASHINGTON AVENUE

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

MADISON, WISCONSIN

o
N

.0
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NOTIFY DIGGERS HOTLINE 5 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING FACILITIES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FLECTRICAL, WATER,
SANITARY, SIDEWALKS, SIDEWALK, ETC.) THAT ARE TO REMAIN.

4. INSTALL ALL REQUIRED EROSION CONTROL MEASURES FOR PERIMETER PROTECTION PRIOR TO THE START OF
DEMOLITION/ CONSTRUCTION.

5. ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES INSTALLED SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL AND STATE
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

GRADING LEGEND

s s EXISTING CONTOUR
PROPOSED CONTQUR

- ALL EROSION CONTROL ELEMENTS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL A SUFFICIENT GROWTH OF VEGETATION IS

ESTABLISHED AND THEN BE REMOVED AS PART OF THE BASE BID,

800.00 P

800.00

X X XX X

800.00 FL
800,00 TW
800.00 BW

PAVEMENT ELEVATION

FLOW LINE ELEVATION

TOP OF RETAINING WALL ELEVATION
BOTTOM OF RETAINING WALL ELEVATION
SPOT ELEVATION

™~ ' =
— ~= — 1/ zj 7 \\\ ANEETN
P
/ T CONSTRUCTION | pos / [TERN N N £ . —
D e O P D e -
[ s 3_/' = — ;l\?_‘% = ~~l}**”'7ﬁf B L
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! ; \ 919.00 BW
Rt N \
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s / ] 921.55
Tio BEDROGK AT o11 ! ;
’ ? | / |
F Al g = 916.80 d
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GENERAL NOTES N . d
1. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN A CITY RIGHT— OF~WAY PERMIT PRIOR TO DOING ANY WORK IN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY. N ‘ H
2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL UTIITIES PRIOR T0 BEGINNING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. N N | .

GRADING NOTES

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ALL CITY SPECIFICATIONS. 2

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL DIGGERS HOTLINE PRIOR
TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL MATCHING PAVEMENT AND STORM SEWER 4
ELEVATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE RELD TO S
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4706 E WASHINGTON AVENUE

GRADIGN PLAN
MADISON, WISCONSIN

ALLOW FOR PROPER DRAINAGE.

4. CONTOUR AND SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE
FINISH GRADE ELEVATIONS.

5. ALL LAWN AND PLANTING AREAS WHICH HAVE OM
BEEN COMPACTED DUE TO CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE

LOOSENED PRIOR TO ADDITION OF TOPSOIL SCALE : 17 = 10 (22 X 34)
"= 200 (11 X 17)

P
w

.0
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& 6" DEEP TO BURY AND ANCHOR THE
GEQTEXTILE FABRIC, FOLD MATERIAL TO AT

/ 27\ SILT FENCE
S

NOTES:
1. TAPER BOTTOM OF BAG TO MAINTAIN THREE INCHES OF CLEARANCE
BETWEEN THE BAG AND THE STRUCTURE, MEASURED FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE OVERFLOW OPENINGS TO THE STRUCTURAL WALL.
2. GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, TYPE FF FOR FLAPS AND TOP HALF OF FILTER BAG.
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, TYPE HR FOR BOTTOM HALF OF FILTER BAG WTH
FRONT BACK, AND BOTTOM BEING ONE PIECE,

FRONT LIFTING FLAP IS TO BE USED WHEN REMOVING AND MAINTAINING
FILTER BAG.
4.  SIDE FLAPS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF TWO INCHES LONG. FOLD THE
FABRIC OVER AND REINFORCE WITH MULTIPLE STITCHES.
5 FLAP POCKETS SHALL BE LARGE ENOUGH TO ACCEPT WOOD 2°X2". THE
REBAR, STEEL PIPE, OR WOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE REAR
FLAP AND SHALL NOT BLOCK THE TOP HALF OF THE CURB FACE OPENING.

LENGTH AND WIDTH DIMENSIONS
SHALL BE PER PLAN

SIDE FLAP (TYP)
(SEE NOTE §4)

FRONT UFTING FLAP.

FABRIC (SEE NOTE #2) REMOVAL
) 4"X6" OPENINGS W/
TYPE HR GEOTEXTILE
OUNDED CORNERS
FABRIC (SEE NOTE #2) 2HALL BE HEAT CUT

(ONE HOLE ON EACH
OF THE FOUR SIDES

TO MAINTAIN 3.0
SEPARATION BETWEEN
THE BAG AND THE

N e
(SEE NOTE #1)
/"3 \INLET PROTECTIONS, TYPE D — HYBRID
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CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

OVERFLOW OPENING
(FOR INLETS
W/CURB BOXES)

USE REBAR OR
2°X2° OR EQUAL

(SEE NOTE #3) FLAP POCKET
SEE INSET)
(SEE NOTE #5)
TYPE FF GEOTEXTILE PIPE OR 2°X2" FOR

TAPER BOTTOM OF BAG
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES | >
(1) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT AND MAINTAIN (7). INLET PROTECTION. ALL INLETS SUBJECT TO
EROSION CONTROL DEVICES FROM THE START OF LAND DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH TYPE D HYBRID -
DISTURBING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITES UNTIL FINAL INLET PROTECTION OR APPROVED EQUAL. ANY
STABILIZATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. DEPOSITS OF DIRT, MUD, ROCK, DEBRIS, OR OTHER Z <
MATERIAL ENTERING THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM ....l
(2) ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE SHALL BE PROMPTLY AND THORQUGHLY CLEANED O
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY EROSION CONTROL ouT. 0.
AND STORMWATER ORDINANCE AND THE APPROPRIATE
WSCONSIN DNR CONSTRUCTION SITE EROSION AND (8) EROSION MAT. AREAS OR EMBANKMENTS % | .
SEDIMENT CONTROL TECHNICAL STANDARDS. THE CITY HAVING SLOPES GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 4H:1V (D
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE ADDITIONAL EROSION SHALL BE STABILIZED wlm WISCONSIN DOT CLASS 1, O
CONTROL MEASURES AS CONDITIONS WARRANT. URBAN, TYPE B, EROSION MAT. 1 z v
(3) CLEANING. RIGHT—-OF—WAY SURFACES SHALL BE (8) TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL. ALL s =
THOROUGHLY CLEANED BEFORE THE END OF EACH TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL I
WORKING DAY WITHOUT HYDRAULIC FLUSHING. MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN 30 DAYS Z
AFTER FINAL SITE STABILIZATION IS ACHIEVED OR
(4) RESTORATION. RESTORATION SHALL BE COMPLETED AFTER THE TEMPORARY MEASURES ARE NO LONGER U) O =
AS NOTED IN THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE UNLESS NEEDED. < 7
OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY. O =
(10) STABILIZATION. STABILIZE AREAS OF FINAL o
(5) INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT GRADING WITHIN 7 DAYS OF REACHING FINAL GRADE. Z O
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES WEEKLY, 7]
AND WITHIN 24 HOURS FOLLOWING A RAINFALL OF 0.5 (11) TOPSOIL. A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES OF TOPSOIL & O E
INCHES OR GREATER. DOCUMENTATION OF EACH MUST BE APPLIED TO ALL AREAS TO BE SEEDED OR L ~
INSPECTION SHALL INCLUDE THE TIME, DATE AND SODDED. =
LOCATION OF INSPECTION, THE PHASE OF LAND & 0 n
DISTURBANCE AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, PERSON (12) SEEOING.  SEED MIXTURE SHALL BE APPLIED o [e]
CONDUCTING THE INSPECTION, ASSESSMENT OF CONTROL AT A RATE OF 2 LBS PER 1,000 SF OF AREA OR AS o 2]
PRACTICES, AND A DESCRIPTION OF ANY EROSION OR NOTED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN. ~ x a
SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURE INSTALLATION. <
(13) STOCKPILES.  IMMEDIATELY STABILIZE 'y < LLI =
(6) STONE TRACKING PAD. BEFORE BEGINNING STOCKPILES AND SURROUND STOCKPILES AS NEEDED %
CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A STONE WITH SILT FENCE OR OTHER PERIMETER CONTROL IF
TRACKING PAD AT EACH POINT WHERE VEHICLES STOCKPILES WILL REMAIN INACTIVE FOR 7 DAYS OR
ENTERS/EXITS THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. STONE LONGER.
TRACKING PADS SHOULD BE AT LEAST 24 FEET WIDE
AND 50 FEET LONG, AND CONSTRUCTED OF 3—6 INCH o 10 20 30
WASHED STONE WITH A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 12 INCHES, . — ( :3 1
ON SITES WITH CLAY SOILS, STONE TRACKING PADS " - .
MUST BE UNDERLAIN WTH A GEOTEXTLE LINER TO SCALE : 1" = 10" (22 X 34)
PREVENT THE STONE FROM SINKING INTO THE SOIL. "= 20 (11 X 17)
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PROPOSED BUILDING
FINISH FLOOR = 921,75

3.1 BEND
L

BAN

SANITARY SEWER

w

@]

EX WATER MAIN

w

“:RIM_ELEVATION
EX RIM=912.75
PROPOSED RIM=917.66
8" |.E= 910.60
67 LE= 910.80

UTILITY NOTES

EAST WASHINGTON AVE. SERVICE ROAD

SCALE 17 = 10’ (22 X 34)
"= 200 (11 X 17)

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL DIGGERS HOTLINE PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL EXISTING UTIUTIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE AND
WERE FIELD LOCATED FROM GROUND MARKING OR BASED OFF OF PREVIOUS
PLANS. THE LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY
AND SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL SITE UTIITY WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
OF MADISON STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

4. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A STREET
OPENING PERMIT FOR ANY WORK TO BE DONE WITHIN THE RIGHT—OF-WAY.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PLUGGING/CONNECTION
PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF MADISON PRIOR TO ANY UTILITY WORK.
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT A MINIMUM OF 48
HOURS BEFORE CONNECTING TO PUBLIC UTILITIES.

6. RESTORATION OF PAVEMENT, CURB & GUTTER, AND SIDEWALK WITHIN
THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY |S CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL AND SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THE UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS.

7. ALL STORM SEWER PIPE TO BE SDR—~35 AS NOTED ON THE STORM
%\"Ei SCHEDULE. ALL BRANCH CONNECTIONS TO BE WYES WITH 45 DEGREE
NDS.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM CONNECTION ELEVATION GRADES OF ALL
PIPES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

9.  PRIVATE WATER MAIN 4 AND LARGER SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON OR €900 PVC.
WATER SERMICES 2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE TYPE K, COPPER.

10, SANITARY SEWER SERVICES SHALL BE SDR-35 PVC,

11. ANY PERSON WHO INSTALLS A NONCONDUCTIVE WATER OR SEWER LATERAL MUST
ALSO INSTALL A LOCATION WIRE OR OTHER EQUALLY EFFECTIVE MEANS FOR MARKING
THE LOCATION OF THE LATERAL. METHOD SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY.

12. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE NEW, RELOCATED AND/OR ABANDONED GAS,
ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND CABLE WITH APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES.

13. UTIUTIES SERVING PROPOSED BUILDINGS SHALL BE STUBBED WITHIN 5 OF THE
PROPOSED BUILDING(S) AND STAKED.

14. ALL WATER MAIN PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO A MIN. DEPTH OF
COVER OF 6.5". AFTER REGRADING, EXISTING WATER MAIN PIPE WHICH DOES NOT
MEET THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE INSULATED.

15. STORM SEWERS WHICH CROSS AN ACTIVE SEWER OR WATER MAIN OR LATERAL
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF THREE (3) FEET. CROSSINGS
WITH LESSER VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FROST DAMAGE BY
PLACEMENT OF 2—INCH THICK POLYSTYRENE BOARD INSULATION.

16, BUILDING PLUMBER SHALL VERIFY SIZE, SLOPE, AND EXACT LOCATION OF
PROPOSED SANITARY LATERALS AND WATER SERVICES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

17. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR WORK IN THE
RIGHT-OF—WAY

e SAN
W
G

10 20 30

PLAN KEY

"""" " ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE

(1) CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER LATERAL PER GITY REQUIREMENTS
(2) 1.5 WATER SERWICE

{3) CONNECT TO BUILDING WATER SERVICE

{4) CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE PER CITY REQUIREMENTS

{5) 6" SANITARY SEWER AT 2% SLOPE

SANITARY (.= 911.40". CONNECT TO SANITARY BUILDING SEWER,
SEE PLUMBING PLANS

{7) cLeanout
CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM MANHOLE
() conngcT To ROOF DOWNSPOUT

EXISTING HYDRANT

@
STRUCTURE TABLE HE
[\
STRUCTURE TOP OF 3
NAME SIZE CASTING| PIPES IN PIPES OUT CASTING
P11, 127 Zl=
11 EX MH stese | PLL 2 ik
5
3-FT DIA, P12, 127 PLI, 127 NEENAH g1z
1.2 MH 82208 | |V 1N mot4.63 INV QUT =914.67 R-1550 <%
g3
. 3-FT DIA. P31, 6° P12, 12" HAALA #CG36TM ERE
1.5 POND T ol S1775 | NV IN =815.50 | INV OUT =815.00 # 215
P2.1, 12"
21 AE ssso | PRI U2 .
~
3FT DIA. P22, 12" P21, 12° NEENAH %23
228 92075 | v 'R =917.51 | INV OUT =917.51 R-2050 8 a g
- NEENAH s 3 <
2.3 INLET 2X3—FT s21.64 Ny BRIz R—3067 g =22
i} @
; - S0 S
P3.2, 68" P3.1, & Q2 ®
3.1 BEND BEND 92125 | |y IN =915.88 | INV OUT =815.88 =Ty §
=
P41, 6" 5 § 2
INV IN =917.00 p3.2, 6" =
3.2 TEE TEE 921.60 P33, 6" | INV OUT =916.98 ©” &
INV [N =§17.00 q m ©
CONNECT TO ROOF P3.3, 67 3
3.3 ROOF DOWNSPOUT 921.85 INV OUT =517.05 Q z
P42, 6 P4s, 6" z ~
41 BEND BEND 9265 | Ny IN m917.12 | INV OUT =917.12 vy
e e Q}ﬂ
INV IN =918.03 P4.2, 6 Sy
4.2 TEE TEE 921.59 P43, 8" | INV OUT =818.03
INV IN =918.03 z
CONNECT T0 ROOF - m by
4.3 ROOF DOWNSPOUT 921.59 WV BUT =818.08 1S)
P5.2, 6 P51, 6° m 2
5.1 BEND BEND 92082 | v IN =918.41 | Y OUT =018.41 m T}
CONNECT TO ROOF P5.2, 6" N e
5.2 ROOF DOWNSPOUT 921.68 INV OUT =g18.45 D ° ‘.
-~ -
- =
’/ °~ N
/ A Y
I
PIPE TABLE I:
NAME|  SIZE LENGTH SLOPE MATERIAL |START INVERT END INVERT | (n)
P11 12" 12 0.55% SDR 35 914,67 914,67’ E
P1.2 12 67 0.55% SDR 35 915.00' 914.63 I
P21 12" 2 1.28% SOR 35 917.5¢" 917.25' o -4 =
p2.2 12 61" 1.00% SOR 35 918.12" 1751 < << g
P31 5 19 2.00% SDR 35 915.88" 915.50° ; - o
P32 & 56 2.00% SOR 35 916.98" 915.88' Q. 3
P3.3 i) 3 2.00% SOR 35 917.05' 917.00° L t £
P41 6 3 2.00% SDR 35 9712’ 917.00" 0 = -4
P4.2 5 4 2.00% SOR 35 918,03 n7az o ﬁ 8
P4.3 s 3 2.00% SDR 35 918.08' 918.03' N 2
P5.1 5" 38 1.00% SDR 35 918.41' 918.03' <D =
P52 6 ¢ 1.00% SOR 35 918.45" 918.41°
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4630 East Washington Ave.

4630 East Washington Ave.
MADISON WISCONSIN

Scale: 1/16"=1-0"

OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN - 4630 AND 4602 E. Washington Ave.

NOTES:

o 16'

1. Existing conditions at 4630 E. Washington were reviewed on 4/20/19 and are documented above,
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{2) Adirondack Crabapple

(2) Gro Low Fragrant Sumac

(3) Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass

T

7~ R

{2) Capital Psar

(2) Black Chokeberry

(3) Eastern Redbud
existing tree-typ, (dashed)

existing tree:

{3) Kari Foerster Feather Reed Grass

{3) Gro Low Fragrant Sumac

grass island (typ.)
e 4
existing shrub-typ. (dashed) / ! \
/ { A
i i
(3) Black Chokeberry d U | /
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¢ N A / \
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{3) Alpine Currant

/§<,

L (3) Japanese Tree Lilac

E. WASHINGTON AVE.

EXISTING CONDITIONS REVIEW AND LANDSCAPE PLAN

NOTES:

1. Individual lawn trees and shrub groupings found within fawn areas are to receive wood mulch rings and/or wood mulch beds
consisting of & mixture of recycled brown dyed wood muich spread to a 3" min. depth over a pre-emergent herbicide.

2, "grass islands" areas shall be finish graded and seeded at a rate of 4 Ibs. per 1,000 sq. ft. Basis of Design: Madison Parks Lawn Seed

Mix. EarthCarpet Corporation. (www,seedsolutions.cont

3. All existing landscaping was reviewed on site and is shown "dashed".

PLANTING LIST:

Auturnn Spire Maple

Eastem Redbud

Adirondack Crabapple

Capital Pear

Japanese Tree Lilac

Alpine Currant

Gro Low Fragrant Sumac

Black Chokeberry

Dwarf Fountaingrass

Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass

Acer rubrum ‘Autumn Spire'

Cerds canadensis (Columbus Strain)
Malus ‘Adirendack’

Pyrus calleryana ‘Capital’

Syringa reticulata

Ribes alpinum

Rhus aromatica ‘Gro Low'

Aronia mefanocarpa var, lata
Pennisetum alopecsroides
Calamagrostis x acutifiora 'Karl Foerster'

2§ cal. B8
2"cal. B&B
2" cal, B&B
2" csl. 8&B
2" cal. BYB
18" ht.

18" ht,

18" ht.

1 gal.

1 gal.

Landscape Calculations and Distribution:
(a) One (1) landscape unit for each {300} sf developed area

Total sf of developed area

=51,552sf

Developed area divided by (300) = 172 tandscape Units

(%) Autumn Spire Maple
Scale: 1"=20"-0"
o 20

{b} Within {IL} and (iG) districts, one (1) landscape unit for each (600} sf developed area
Total sf of developed area = NA
Developed area divided by (600} = NA Landscape Units

{c} One landscape unit = 5 landscape points
tandscape units {172) x 5 landscape points = 860 Total Points Required (1,016 provided; see below

Tabulation)

Development Frontage tandscaping:

Provide (1) overstary dediduous tree and five {5) shrubs per {30} If of lot frontage

Existing Lot frontage = 413 I
Tree Required = 14

Tree Shown = 4 existing + 10 new = 14 proposed

Shrubs Required = 68

Shirubs Shown = 62 existing + 14 new = 76 proposed

Tabulation of Points and Credits:

Plant Type/Element
Overstory Deciduous Tree
Ornamental tree
Evergreen tree

Shrub, declduous

Shrub, evergreen
Ornamental grasses
Ornamental fence or wal}
Yotal

Min, size Points
21/2"cal. 35
11/2" cal. 15

3 feet talf 15
18" or 3 gal. 2

18" or 3 gal. 3

18" or 3 gal. 2

na 4perl0f

Exsting Proposed
Qty. Pts. Qy. Po.
4 140 12 420
7 105 2 60
104 206 13 25
3 9 - -
- - 8 16
60 +

F21 =[9B1 Totsi Points Provided (866 Required) |

HARDWOOD MULCH

2 STRAND TWISTED 12 GUAGE
GAL WIRE ENCASED IN 1" DIA.
RUBBER HOSE

2" X 2" X 8' CEDAR STAKES

2 REQUIRED FOR 1 1/2"CAL.

AND LARGER; 3 REQ. FOR 3"

CAL. AND LARGER TREE

ROLE BACK TOP HALF OF

BURLAP WRAP

PLANTING MIX W/NO LARGE STONES-
50-80% MEDIUM AND COARSE SAND,
5-20% CLAY, 5-35% SILT

COMPACTED SOIL MIX TO FORM
PEDESTAL AS SHOWN

BREAK SUBGRADE WITH PICK
IF NECESSARY

MIN

REMOVE BURLAP FROM
UPPER 1/3 OF BALL.

FORM SAUCER WITH
CONTINUOUS RIM

PLANTING MiX W/NO LARGE STONES-
50-80% MEDIUM AND COARSE SAND,
5-20% CLAY, 5-35% SILT

COMPACTED SOIL MiIX
TO FORM PEDESTAL
AS SHOWN

BREAK SUBGRADE
WITH PICK

NTS

@ SHRUB PLANTING

~— — — — O SEESHEETLS1.2

PLANT SPACING AS
SHOWN ON PLAN

PLANTING MIX W/NO LARGE STONES-
50-80% MEDIUM AND COARSE SAND,
5-20% CLAY, 5-35% SILT

@ PERENNIAL PLANTING
NTS

JEFFREY R.

DE LAURA
L4 173
HADISOH, .
4, Wl &)
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4630 East Washington Ave.
MADISON WISCONSIN

EXIST. CONDITIONS & LANDSCAPE PLAN | 4630 East Washington Ave.

04/23/19
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(2) Swarnp White Oak

(3} Kelsey's Dwarf Red Dagwoad
(5) Northwind Switchgrass

(2) Adirondack Crab

(7) 8¢k Chokeberry
{4} Northyind Switchgrass

(5) Black Eyed Susan
3} Cranberry Cotoneaster.
bioinfiltratlon area

(4) Tor Birchleaf Spirea
(3) Rugosa Rose

(4) Karl Foerster Feather Reed Gra
(2) Little Lime Hydrangea

(8} Black Eyed Susan
{3) Wine and Rases Welgela
(5) Autumn Joy Sedum

LANDSCAPE PLAN

1/16=1'-0"

Landscape Plan NOteS:

1. New tree, shritb, and perennia plantings are to receive wood mufch cansisgir.lg of recycled, shredded
brown dyed wood mulch spread to 2 3* min. depth over a pre-emergent herbicide.

2, "Lawn" areas shall b BNish gradeq and seeded at a rate of 4 Ibs. per 1,000 5q, R, Basis of Design: Madison
Parks Lawn Seed MiX. -

3. Contractor is résPONSible for repairing any and all damage to the ad]. properties. Planted areas shall
be replanted, damaged lawn areas shall be repaired with seed and adjacent curbs and pavement shall
be re-paved. N .

4, Maintenance, Watering and warranty of plants to extend for 12 months after project
completion/acceptance. Maintenance, watering and warranty periad for seed to extend 60 days fram
project completion/acceptance of installation.

Overstory DecidUous & Ornamental Trees

Swamnp White 02k Quercus bicolor 21/2"cal.
Autumn Spire Maple Acer rubrum ‘Autumn Spire’ 21/2"cal.
Adirondack Crab Malus 'Adirondack’ 21/2"cal,
Shrubs

Bfack Chokeberry Aronia mefanocarpa 24" ht,
Kelsey's Dwarf Red Dogwood Comus sericea Kelseyi’ 24" ht
Rugasa Rose Rosa rugosa 18" he.
Cranberry Cotoneaster Cotoneaster aplculatus 18" ht.
Little Lime Hydrangea Hydrangea paniculata 'Little Lime' 24" ht,
Tor Birchieaf Spirea Spiraea betulifolla ‘Tor' 18" ht.
Sunrise Forsythia Forsythia x intermedia ‘Sunrise’ 18" ht.
Little Devil Ninebark physocarpus opulifolius 'Donna May' 18" ht,
Wine and Roses Weigela Weigela florida ‘Alexandra’ 18" ht.
Perennials

Kar] Foerster Feather Reed Grass  Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' 1 gal.
Dwarf Fountaingrass Pennisetum alopecuroldes "Hameln' 1 gai.
Autumn joy Sedum Sedum ‘Autumn Joy' 1 gal.
Black Eyed Susan Rudbeckla hirta 1 gaf.
Northwind Switchgrass Panicum virgatum ‘Northwind’ 1 gal.

(2) Adirondack Crab

(4) Autumn Joy Sedum

washed stone mai e edge
(6) Tor Birchleaf Spirea

(3) Wine and Roses Weigela

(5) Sunrise Forsythia

Black Eyed Susan

(3) Autumn Spire Maple
(6) Littie Lime Hydrangea

Street Tree Plantings within City r.o.w.

2" Swamp White Oak

2" Expresso Kentucky Coffeetree

Nates:
1) Cantractor shall contact City Forestry Brad Hofmann
bhofmann@cityofmadison.com or 266-4816 at Jeast one
week prior to planting to schedule inspecting the nursery
stock and review planting specifications with the fandscaper.
2) Tree planting specifications can be found in section 209
of City of Madison Standard Specifications for Public Works
Construction.

Scale: 1/16"=1"-¢"

0' 16' 32'

OVERLAND FLOW/DOWNSPOUTS
CONTRIBUTE WATER

— 5\ 20

PLANT SPACING AS
SHOWN ON PLAN

PLANTING MIX W/NQO LARGE STONES-
50-80% MEDIUM AND COARSE SAND,
$-20% CLAY, 5-35% SILT

LR
@PERENNIAL PLANTING
NTS

o0 o REMOVE BURLAP FROM
Mg e UPPER 1/3 OF BALL.

Sor, o Coun, WY EEE e, v Cpan, WY FORM SAUCER WITH
e s e CONTINUOUS RIM

I PLANTING MIX W/NO LARGE STONES~
50-80% MEDIUM AND COARSE SAND,
5-20% CLAY, 5-35% SILT

COMPACTED SOIL MIX
TO FORM PEDESTAL
AS SHOWN

VARIES,

MIN,

. SHRUB PLANTING

NTS

3

2 STRAND TWISTED 12 GUAGE
GAL. WIRE ENCASED IN 1" DIA.
N RUBBER HOSE

2"X 2" X 8' CEDAR STAKES

SHREDDED
HARDWOOD

MULCH 2 REQUIRED FOR 1 1/2"CAL.
AND LARGER; 3 REQ. FOR 3°
FORM CAL. AND LARGER TREE
SAUCER
ROLL BACK TOP HALF OF
) BURLAP WRAP
LT PLANTING MIX W/NO LARGE STONES~

FF=Hi=———— 50-80% MEDIUM AND COARSE SAND,
=1l 5-20% CLAY, 5-35% SILT

COMPACTED SOIL MIX TO FORM
PEDESTAL AS SHOWN

TREE PLANTING

NTS

DEPRESSED AREA FOR PLANTINGS ~ SEE PLAN

COCONUT FIBER MAT
AFTER PLANTING

 BIOINFILTRATION AREA

NTS

Landscape Calculations and Distribution:
Five (5) landscape polnts shall be provided per each (300) s of developed area for first (5) acres
Total sf of developed area = 6,767 sf (.16 acres)
Developed arez (6,767) divided by (300) x 5 = 113 Paints Required

Development Frontage Landscaping

Total If of fot frontage = 100

Required Trees = 3 Provided Trees = 3
Required Shrubs = 17 Provided Shrubs = 17

Tabulation of Points and Credits:

Existing Proposed
Plant Type/Element Min. size Points Y. PEs. Ty, PEs.
Overstory deciduous tree 21/2" cal 35 - - 5 175
Ornamental tree 11/2° cal. 15 - - 2 30
Upright evergreen shrub 3-4 feet tall 10 - - - -
Shrub, deciduous 18" or 3 gal. 3 - - 52 156
Shrub, evergreen 18" or 3 gal. 4 - - - -
Omamental grasses 18" or 3 gal. 2 - - 18 36
Ornamental fence or walt na 4 per 10 (f - - - -
Total - 397

397 Total Points Provided (113 Requ{redL]

€y
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MULTI TENANT BUILDING
4706 EAST WASHINGTON AVE

LANDSCAPE PLAN

01/08/19
SUBMITTAL
02/11/19
STAFF COMMENTS
03/28/19
UPDATE
04/23/19
STAFF COMMENTS

LS1.2




o

Bo

ba

ko

bs

o

o

b

‘he

o

Be

b0

Luminaire Schedulo

ay Label Amengemeat [ LLF | Desciiption Lum, Watts | Total Watts | Lum. Lumens
2 w SINGLE Q900 | INVUE + ENV-EOI-LED-E1-BLA wy 988 2613

1 TLM44 | SINGLE 0.900 | MCGRAW-EDISON + TLM-ED4-LED-E1-SL4-HSS { 20 POLE 3; BA o722 72 8138
Caiculation Summary

Label CalcType Urits A Max Min AvgMn | MaiMin
BITE Wyminance Fe 0.58 50 o8 NA. NA,
PARIING AREA uminance Fo 148 44 0.4 1480 4400

i

& Enterprise Lighting LTD

MULTI-TENANT BUILDING
4706 E WASHINGTON AVE
MADISON, WISCONSIN

SITE
LIGHTING LAYOUT

SHEET NUMBER

DATE SCALE
JAN 8, 2019 1/32"=1-0"
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

g 16.0" e " . 14" % o A. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
) 6.0 -, & CMU WITH 4" NOM. X2 FLAT BAR ;f/ #3901 TOP RAIL HEAVY BUTY ALUMINUM IMPROVEMENTS TO BE DESIGN BUILD UNO.

DIAG. BRACE
’1 ’l MASONRY TO MATCH Ny SERIES 900 RAILINGS AND DESIGNED AS REQUIRED BY CURRENT BUILDING

o /' BULDING PRECAST CAP |~ #340 BRACKET PIOKETS W/ BAKED ON CODES, MEP DESIGN BUILD CONTRACTOR(S)

4 AR K XXX IKK KKK KKK AR, & DIAMETER PIPE ENAMEL FINISH (COLOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING CODE COMPLIANT

g " BOLLARD BLACK) 8Y CAMPBELLSVILLE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SYSTEMS IN TENANT
INDUSTRIES, INC, OR EQUAL SPACES.

-1

2780 Efrwood Ave, Mifd

{608} 8367570, wwwesketchwarksareh.com

!
FACE BRICK ON 8" T 5,5’32} sauaRe
CMU, MATCH BUILDING

i B. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE TORLET ROOM FIXTURES
i g AND ACCESSORIES PER MOUNTING HEIGHTS
1 a4’ SQUARE INDICATED ON SHEET A0.2

200 w0 O o O Lo%O%
le I L
7 7 A 7

38
P

S PIPE AND PIPE
COLLARS FOR HINGE
W/ GREASE FITTING
ON PIVOT COLLARS

CENTERS C, PROVIDE ADA APFROVED THRESHOLDS AT ALL
NEW FLOOR TRANSITIONS AND DOORWAYS

108"

#303 BOTTOM RAIL D, EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM GRIDLINE TO
EDGE OF FOUNDATION WALL UNO.

CANE BOLT 24" 22 GAUGE GALY. #9408 BRAGKET GRIDLINE, OR TO

LONG AT INSIDE STEEL DECK WELDED J$ b EMBEDDED W/ #902 Slrsegggpi%rgéscr ARCHITECT WITH ANY

FACE OF FLANGE TO FRAME, PAINTED o T COVER FLANGE )

J
2" % 2" X 1/4" STEEL ]
i

l

T E. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAME
FRAME AROUND | OR COLUMN CENTERLINE UNLESS OTHERWISE
DOOR, PAINTED L NOTED. VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
ADJUST WALL DIMENSIONS ACCORDINGLY.

O TRASH ENCLOSURE ELEVATION O FENCE SECTION DETAIL CONTACT ARCHITECT WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

A = g V4 = 1.0
. F. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIEY ARCHITECT,
& DIAMETER PIPE ENGINEER AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON
BOLLARD DISCOVERING ANY UNANTICIPATED STRUCTURAL
CONDITIONS OR DISCREPANCIES WITH PROPOSED
L. GA
mm s O&f g‘g;;‘gé":ﬁu MODIFICATIONS.
PAINTED #
J G. PROVIDE SOUND INSULATION IN ALL DEMISING
H. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS: SIZE AND

= N WALLS AND INTERIOR WALLS UNO
TRASH ENCLOSURE PLAN 3
DISTRIBUTION PER TABLE 906.3(1) (N THE 2015 BC.

L2 8

W AL
17 {0 CABINETS TO BE PARTIALLY RECESSED AND RATED
79-0" TO MEET THE ASSOCIATED WALL FIRE RATING

PO | 204107 366" 1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SECURE
CONSTRUCTION AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION
I b o 32107 WORK. SEAL ALL DOORS AS REQUIRED. CONSTRUCT
AND MAINTAIN A FLOOR TO CEILING DUST BARRIER,
i TO PROVIDE SEPARATION FOR DUST, DEBRIS AND
40" 12‘-10'" 84" 12-10% 440" | 40" | 40 12-10" 0" 8-0° 400 SQUND

PIPE SLEEVE HINGE
J. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDPINATE
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TO MINIMIZE IMPACT ON
EXISTING BUILDING OPERATIONS AND PLANNED
EVENTS. CONSTRUCTION SPACE MUST BE CLEAN
AND AVAILABLE FOR USE PERIODICALLY PER
OWNERS REQUEST. VERIFY SCHEDULED EVENTS
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION START AND
ARRANGE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TO MEET

A5.1 OWNER'S NEEDS. COORDINATE SYSTEMS AND
— — N UTILITY SHUT DOWNS WiTH OWNER PRIOR TO

3 | GLOF BOLLARD
!

21/2° 80. X 318" THK. STL.
TUBE, PAINT WITH FINISH

Lo
SEE CIVIL

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

2

5.1 K. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN A PATH
THROUGH PORTIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION AREA
} FOR ACCESS TO EGRESS ROUTES

L. SUBMIT ALL FINISHES TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL

SIDING, PAINT WITH FINISH FWAA-R—F-

24"

2 1/2' 8Q. X 316" THK, STL
TUBE, PAINT WITH FINISH

KEYED PLAN NOTES:

@ PIPE BOLLARDS

35-g¢

MADISON, Wi 53704

’ \— STL. ANGLE DIAG, BRACE
PLAN BEYOND
22 GAUGE CORRUGATED
GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
V[ __

(2) ADARAMP - SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDING
4706 E. WASHINGTON AVE.

- - @ EXTERIOR HOSE BIB - ALIGN WITH DEMISING WALL
| PIPE SLEEVE HINGE, PAINT

/\/ WITH FINISH

66" I

ELEVATION

MULTI-TENANT BUILDING

TRASH GATE DETAIL

(1)
\aet/
11727 = 190" .
2 NI
.
4
\&a.1/

SMOOTH SLOPED MORTAR
CAP PAINTED SAFETY
COLOR (2 COATS MIN.)

6" DIAMETER STANDARD
STEEL PIPE FILLED WITH
CONCRETE, PAINTED

SAFETY COLOR (2
COATS MIN)

—&r— o
TENANT SPACE TENANT SPACE TENANT SPACE 1

:

8"

|
|
|
g
:
|
|
|
|
|
DG O

P

waa-82-4-

il

35407

12-19"

PAVEMENT

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

40

18" DIAMETER
CONCRETE FOOTING

Project Status

A | 18/01/09 | PC SUBMITTAL
B 19/01/30 BiD SET

C1_19/03/28 [UDC SUBMITTAL
19/05/06

L 29 13'«4'“ 7*4{*

(2) NO. § BARS 12"
LONG EACH WAY,
WELD TO PIPE

40"

FOR
CONSTRUCTION

(=

o 2 4 8 18

B8OLLARD DETAIL T).ELOOR PLAN

N.T.S. 178" = 10" o e g P o
‘2 PLAN TRUE
SCALE: 1/8" = 10" NORTH NORTH

CONSTRUCTION SET = A2.1




RECIEVER AND DOWNSPOUT

CONTINUOUS SEALANT

DRAINABLE EIFS OVER AR
INFILTRATION BARRIER ON
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

1
-l

EPDM ROOFING ADHERED
TO EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON NOM. 2X8
WOOD STUDS

METAL SCUPPER SLEEVE
WITH MEMBRANE FLASHING
SET N CONTINUOUS BEAD
OF SEALANT PER
MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS

(2)-SCUPPER DETAL
112 = 140"

a2t

INSULATION AND NAILER

A

HVAC CURB DETAIL

STRUCTURE, REFER TO

/
\\\_
T~

REFER TO STRUCTURAL

127 = 10"

GENERAL ROOF PLAN NOTES:

A, EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM GRIDLINE TO
GRIDLINE, OR TO ERGE OF FOUNDATION WALL UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. PLEASE CONTACT ARCRITECT
WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

B. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF EAVE UNO. VERIFY
ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ADJUST WALL
DIMENSIONS ACCORDINGLY. CONTACT ARCHITECT
WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

C. STAIRWELL, ELEVATOR, AND MECHANICAL CHASE
INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO BOTTOM
OF RATED CEILING ASSEMBLY CAP

D. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE INSULATION IN ATTIC AREA,
PROVIDE VAPOR BARR(ER BELOW INSULATION

E. PROVIDE DRAFTSTOPPING IN ATTIC/ CEILINGS AS
REQUIRED

F. PROVIDE ADEQUATE ATTIC VENTING, 1 SF OF
VENTING PER 300 SF ATTIC AREA (FROVIDE VAPOR
BARRIER BELOW INSULATION IN ATTIC), 50% EXHAUST
AND 50% INTAKE, AS REQUIRED

G. NSTALL {CE AND WATER SHIELD AT ALL ROOF
EAVES AND VALLEYS, EXTEND FROM EAVE TO 24" MiN
INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE. INSTALL PER MFG
SPECIFICATIONS

H. GUTTERS AT EDGE OF ALL SLOPED ROOF
LOCATIONS

1. FINAL DOWNSPOUT LOCATION SHOULD BE
COORDINATED BETWEEN THE ROOFING CONTRACTOR,
THE ARCHITECT AND THE CIVIL ENGINEER, VERIFY
LOCATION OF DOWNSPOUTS

KEYED PLAN NOTES:

@ PREFINISHED SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT, COLOR
TBD

/’) (2) SLOPED WNSULATION ROOF CRICKET

@ FULLY ADHERED EPDM ROOFING OVER R-25 MIN. RIGID
INSULATION ON ROCF SHEATHING OVER TAPERED
ROOF TRUSSES

7 RTU; APPROX. LOCATION SHOWN. COORDINATE WITH
HVAC CONTRACTOR

& ¢

L~

ROOF AGCESS LADDER WITH LOCKABLE ACCESS
- PANEL, SEE ELEVATIONS

@ ROOFTOP PAVERS

(@

X 15
0w >

PLAN TRUE
SCALE: 18" = 10" NORTH NORTH

CONSTRUCTION SET

{ B
MOI’\/M‘:&{‘}!’M/VQ el

7780 Eirmwiood Ave, Middiaton, Wi 51562
1608} 8367570, Www.sketchreorksarch.com

4706 E. WASHINGTON AVE.
MADISON, Wi 53704

MULTI-TENANT BUILDING
NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDING

ROOF PLAN

Project Status

18/0109 | PC SUBMITTAL

A
B | 19/01/30 BID SET
C 1 19/03/28 [UDC SUBMITTAL

19/06/06 FOR
CONSTRUCTION

A2.2




TI80EImyond Ave. Mirdieton, W1 $3562
08 8367570, Wwwskelctwirksarch.com

 ___PARAPET#2 _ PARAPET #2
o O _ e - v o
_ ___PARAPET #1 L el ~ o e . PARAPET #1
pean , i 1195
— __ TRUSSBRG ’ : _ _ TRUSSERG
—TRUSSBRG B 1120
T.Q. STOREFRONT _ T.0.STOREFRONT
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APPROX. LINE OF
GRADE - REFER TQ
Civil. DRAWINGS

FIRST FLOOR a0y R
- 100"-0" [ -

FIRST FLOOR !;
100-0"

NORTH ELEVATION
o= T EAST ELEVATION
178" = 10" s
—
o R
Z w
_— P e
poeer | - <
A m 3 s5
m QM
o 102
NG — o B
] E
= 0
< K B
[ P~ =
. . PARAPET #2 . . PARAPET#2 = = = Q
PR . S o : {2307 = <]
: . - : : PARAPET #1 IIllIlI|.... g w3
- PARAPET #1 C> : . g : : H o . . i i — e FARAFE B
118-0" b : i e ) 11907 R = g =
; : - L
___T&USASB&G*@ R s - i . _W__TBLLSSWBBQ_@ : =
114-0" . 1 114-0" odl
T.0. STOREFRONT C . - \ 3 1= T.0.STOREFRONT a =
oo X . —r— o 11007 =
¥ o N % i s
_ _FIRSTFLOOR : _ FIRST FLOOR
(7]
——
[~
—
oo
(3) SOUTH ELEVATION @) WEST ELEVATION [ 4
178" = 1-0" I g = A0 =
: . o
]
L
28,060 GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR MIRED-USE COMMERGIAL ERIO
DISTRICTS - DOOR AND WINDOW OPENING REQUIREMENTS EXT fOR MATERIAL LIST :
. ] DESCRIETION MANUFACTURER TYPESTYLE COLOR COMMENTS (=)
0% OF ;Egﬁgég? GR%‘{’;,P FLOOR 1 |BRICK VENEER SIOUR CITY BRICK MODULAR BLACK HILLS VELOUR E
PROVIDED: 478" 7 |PRECASTSILL CUSTOM CAST STONE SMOOTH FAGE BLIVE BUFF w
3 |FIBER CEMENT PANEL ALLURA OR EQUIVALENT SMOOTH FACE PANEL LINEN
40% OF AREA OF GROUND FLOOR STREET FACADE 4 EIFS FASCIA DRYVIT SHOT BLAST FINE WELL BRED BROWN ;
REQUIRED: 4424 SF 5 |PREFINISHED METAL COPING MEDIUM BRONZE MATCH ALUMINUM STOREFRONT (TT]
PROVIDED: . 448.3 SF & |EiFS SIGNAGE BAND DRYVIT SHOT BLAST FINE NATURAL WHITE
50% OF WINDOW SILLS WITHIN 30" OF GRADE 7 _|EiFS SIGNAGE TRIM DRYVIT ISHOT BLAST FINE WELL BRED BROWN
REQUI - 23t 2 |ALUMINUM STOREFRONT - ANODIZED MEDIUM BRONZE LOW-E GLAZING
PROVIDED: 39-8" 8 |FABRIC AWNING - BLACK .
16 |CMU RETAINING WALL COLOR 76 MATCH BLACK HILLS VELOUR BRIGK
11 [GLASS PANEL SECTIONAL DOOR GVERHEAD DOOR, OR EQUAL ANODIZED DARK BRONZE MATCH ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, VERIFY WITH TENANT ON CONTROLS T
17 |PREFINISHED SCUPPER AND DOWNBPOUT R COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT FIBER CEMENT MATERIAL PFOIeCt Status
73 |FIBER CEMENT SIDING JAMES FARDIE OR EQUIVALENT _ |SMOOTH TEXTURE RICH ESPRESE0
74 |CAST STONE CUSTOM CAST STONE SMOOTH FACE GLIVE BUFF ; ::;g:;gg e :%ng"“
15 |GUARDRAIL CAMPBELLSVILLE INDUSTRIES, INC {200 SERIES BLACK OR EQUAL; REFER YO DETAIL 8/A2.1 C 1 19/03/28 {UDC SUBMITTAL
78 [TENANT SIGRABLE ARER PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONNNECTION FOR TENANT SIGNAGE e TR
7 |ROOF T0P UNIT TED JHXTW SHOWN FOR REFERENCE: COORDINATE WITH HVAC CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTOR
18 [ROOQF LINE GRAY DASHED LINE SHOWS ROOF LINE FOR REFERENCE
19 |ROOF ACCESS LADDER OSHA APPROVED ROOF ACCESS LADDER WITH LOCKABLE SECURITY
GATE. PAINT TO MATCH SIDING PANEL
70 |GRADE VARIES, SEE CVIL
o 2 4 g 18
o w1 2
SCALE: 18" =1-0"




